P.A.C. 10§

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1964-65)

TWENTY-EIGHTH REPORT

(THIRD LOK SABHA)
[Audit Report (Civil) on Revenue Receipts, 1964]

CHApTER  1—Income-Tax

CHAPTER I1—Other Revenue Receipts

CHAPTER Il11—Action taken on Outstandirs
Recommendations

‘9 :‘;'7 . ,’}

I
TR

e g

LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT
NEW DELHI

October, 1964
Kartika, 1886 (Sahka

Price : Rs. 1.%0




LLOK SABHA SECRETARIAT
List of authorised agents for the sale of Lok Sabha Secretariat Publications

SL

No.

| &)

A

10

Name of Agent Agency SL. Name of Agent Agency
. No. No. No.
Andhra Pradesh 11 Charles Lambert &
Company, 101, Mahatma
Andhra University General Gandhi Road, Opposite
Cooperative Stores Ltd., Clock  Tower, Fort,
Waltair (Visakhapatnam) 8 Bombay . 30
. 12 The Current Book Housc,
G. R. Lakshmipathy Chetty Maruti Lane, Raghunath
and  Sons,  General Dadaji Street, Bombay-1 60
Merchants and  News >
Agents, Newpet, Chan- 13 Deccan  Book Stall,
dragiri, Chittoor l}:crgusor\ Oollcgc Road,
District . . 94 oona-4 65
Assam Rajasthan
Western  Book  Depot, 14 Information Centre, Go-
Pan Bazar, Gauhati - vernment of Rajasthan,
Tripolia, Jaipur City . 38
Bihar
Uttar  Pradesh
Amar  Kitab Ghar, Post 15 Swastik Industrial Works
?::szlsodp?l;agom‘ Road, . : 5&;, Holi Street, Meerut
/ ity . . 2
Gujarar 16 Law Book  Company,
Sardar Patel Marg,
Vijay Stores, Station Road, Allahabad-1 . 48
Anand . . 35
We:t Bengal
The New Oxjdcr BOOk 17 Granthaloka, 5/1, Ambica
Company, Ellis Bridge, R
Ahmedabad-6 63 Plookherjee . Road,
: ; - clgharia, 24 Paragnas . 10
Madhya Pradesh 18 W. Newman & Company
Ltd., 3, Old Court House
Modern Book House, Shiv Street, Calcutta . . 44
Vilas Palace, Indore
City . . . 13 19 Firma K. L. Mukhopadhyay,
6/1A, Banchharam Akrur
Maharashera Lane, Calcutta-12 82
M's. Sun:é}crdas Gianc!!lmnd, Delhi
601, irgaum oad, .
Near Prl;%::css Street, 20 Jain 1;00; Agency, Con-
Bombay-2 . 6 naught Place, New Delhi 1
The International Book 21 Sat Narain & Sons, 31471,
House (Private) Limited, Mohd. Ali Bazar, Mori
9, Ash Lane, Mahatma Gate, Delhi . 3
Gandhi Road, Bombay-1 22 22 Atma Ram & Sons, Kash-
The International Book mere Gate, Dethi-6 9
Service, Deccan 23 J. M. Jaina & Brothers,
Gymkhana, Poona-4 26 Mori Gate, Delhi . 1!




"CORRI ®NDA TO THE TWENTY-EI GHTH FEPORT OF THE
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE (1964-65)

Page  Para

7

18

25

27

30

54

60

65

85

03 Cole 6

103 Col.4

14 Col. 1
Col. 4

105 Col. 4

106 Cole. 4

108 Col. 4

109 Col. 4

112 Col. 4

119 Col. 4

122 Col. 4

Line

8

26
19

31

31
30

e
8
29

23
19

20
2l

For Beagd
Above the word !'February!
put an asterisk mark (*
13357 13, 357
T2 lete- '!24 .A"
aaginst against
rserve reserve
bee been
Howeved However
leasibility feasibility
catgory category
icome- income-
tax tax
Tot Total
nereased increased
Insert "av
o) of
Bord Soard
aduited audi ted
convicing convincing
Mnistry Ministry
ken taken
as was
gvien given
pe na renal
case € ase
PpSSs pass

b4



CONTENTS

COMPOSITION OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTER [1964-65)

INTRODUCTION . . . . . . .

. . .

1. Income Tax . . . . . . . .

Il. Other Revenue . . . . . . .
II. Action taken on outstanding recommendations

II.

I

IV,

V1L

VIL

APPENDICES

Note from the Ministry of Finance—Collections under
Taxcs on income other than Corporation Tax

Note on States’ share of tax on income other than Corpo-
ration Tax ',

.

Note on viriation, o th>1:tual: from the estimates under
Corporation Tax and Taxes on incom: other than Corpo-
ration Tax . . . .

. .

Note containing furth:r in‘ormatinon on  Arrears  of tax
demands . . . . .

.

Note from the Ministry of Works aud Housing regarding
requisitioned houses allotted to private parties

Copy of 8 letter issued by the Minstry of Works and
Housing regarding provision of Governmen:  accommoda-
tion to non-Govemment organisations and private indivi-
duals and the basis for the recovery of rent

Summary of the main conclusions recommendat tons

Part II*

Proceedings of the 15th sitting held on 27-7-64
Proceedings of the 16th sitting held on 28-7-64
Proceedings of the 17th sitting held on 29-7-64
Proceedings of the 18th sitting held on 30-7-64
Proceedings of the 25th sitting held on 24-10-64

PARTY III*

Notes/statemients showing action taken or proposed to be
taken on the carlier recommendations of the Public
Accounts Committee refating to Revenue Receipts,

Page
(i)

(iii)

79

8s

88

92

95

1¢3

*Not printed. One cyclostyled copy laid on the Table and five copies placed
in the Parliament Library. )

1354 (Aii) LS—1.



=1 Ok s kO

o oo

10.
11,
12.

13.

14.
15.

16.

17.
18.
18.

20.

21.
22.

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1964-65)

CHAIRMAN
Shri R. R. Morarka
MEMBERS

. Shrimati Akkamma Devi

. Shri Ramchandra Vithal Bade

. Shri J. B. S. Bist

. Shri N. T. Das

. Shri Gulabrao Keshavrao Jedhe

Shri R. Keishing

. Shri V. C. Parashar

Shri Nanubhai N. Patel
Shri C. L. Narasimha Reddy
Dr. Ranen Sen

Shri Ravindre Varma
Shri P. Venkatasubbaiah
Shri Vishram Prasad

Shri Ram Sewak Yadav
Shri M. P. Bhargava

Shri Chandra Shekhar

Shri S. C. Deb

Shri R. S. Panjhazari
Shri Ram Sahai

Shri S. S. N. Tankha
Shri Atal Bihari Vajpayee

SECRETARIAT
Shri H. N. Trivedi—Deputy Secretary.
Shri R. M. Bhargava—Under Secretary.

it



INTRODUCTION

I, the Chairmmn of the Public Accounts Committee as authoris-
ed by the Committee, do present on their behalf this Twenty-Eighth
Report on the Audit Report (Civil) on Revenue Receipts, 1964. In
this Report the Committee have dealt with (i) Income-Tax and (ii)
Other Revenue Receipts (Chapters IV and V of the Audit Report).

2. The Audit Report (Civil) on Revenue Receipts, 1964 was laid
on the Table of the House on the 11th March, 1364. The Committee
considered the Audit Report (Chapters IV and V) at their sittings
held on the 27th to 30th July, 1964. A brief record of the proceed-
ings of each sitting has been maintained and forms part of the
Report (Part 11*).

3. The Committee considered and finalised the Report at their
sitting held on the 24th October, 1964.

4. A statement showing the summary of the main conclusions]
recommendations of the Committee is appended to the Report (Ap-
pendix VII). For facility of reference these have bheen printed in
thick tvpe in the body of the Report.

5. The Committee also considered the replies of the Ministries to
their earlier recommendations which are included in Part I1I* of
this Report. Their comments on a few selected items are conta‘ned
m Chapter II1 of the Report.

6. The Committee place on record their appreciation of the assis-
tance rendered to them in their examination of these accounts by
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India.

They would also like to express their thanks to the Officers ot
the Ministries of Finance (Department of Revenue and Company
Law, and Department of Economic Affairs), Works and Housing.
and Home Affairs (including Delhi Administration), Central Board
of Excise and Customs, and Central Board of Direct Taxes f{or the
co-operation extended by them in giving information to the Com-
mittee during the course of evidence.

R. R. MORARKA,
Chairman,

Public Accounts Committee.
New DeLni;

October 30, 1964.
Kartika 8, 1886 (Saka).

*Not printed. (One cyclostyled copy laid on the Table of the House and five
copics placed in Parliament Library).

b iii



¢
INCOME-TAX

Trend of revenue from Corporation Tax and taxes ort income other
than Corporation Tar—Para 42, page 34.

Over the period of three years ending 1962-63, revenue from Cor-
poration Tax and Taxes on income other than Corporation Tax, has
shown a net increase of Rs. 121.12 crores as indicated below:

(In crores of rupees)

Total

increase
1960-61 1961-62  1962-63  during
three
years

o o - U Y

Corporation Tax . . . 10970 16081 22006 110-36
Taxes on Income other than
Corporation Tax . : 813~ 671y 9212 17=6

The figures of Income tax do not include the portion of tax assign-
ed to the State Governments.

The Committee enquired about the factors responsible for the
varying trend in the revenue from taxes on Income other than Cor-
poration-tax namely,—

Ry, Cirores

1959-60 . . . . . . 69 - R6
1960-61 . . . . . . St-3~
1961-62 . . . . . . 671y
1962-63 . . .. . . , 9213

The increase in 1960-61 was attributed to improvement in trade
conditions and general improvement in collection. The fall in the
year 1961-62 was explained as being due to the fact that income-tax
from companies was classified as Corporation-tax and. therefure, the
earnings under-income-tax went down and there was a rise in Cor-
poration Tax (Rs. 16081 crores in 1961-62 as against Rs. 108.70 crores



2

in 1960-61). The increase in the year 1962-63 was ascribed to (i)
larger collections of advance tax (ii) completion of a large number
of provisional assessments (iii) better yield at source on dividends,
interest and salaries, and (iv) special drive undertaken by the De-
partment for collection of arrears. The Committee were informed
that whereas in 1961-62 the number of provisional assessments was
16,572, it increased to 29,134 in 1962-63. The collections on account
of provisional assessments rose from Rs. 43:72 crores in 1961-62 to
Rs. 74:99 crores in 1962-63.

The Committee drew the attention of the witnesses to the fact
that the gross collection of taxes on income other than Corporation
Tax in 1960-61 was Rs. 168:73 crores whereas in 1961-62 it was
Rs. 161-03 crores—a short-fall of Rs. 7-70 crores. Compared to this,
so far as the Centre's share of income-tax was concerned, it had
come down from Rs. 81.37 crores to Rs. 67.19 crores—a short-fall of
Rs. 14-18 crores. In a note* furnished to the Committee subse-
quently. (Appendix I), it has been explained inter alia. that from
1960-61, income-tax on companies was booked under the major head
“Corporation Tax”, However, all collections of income-tax on com-
panies relating to assessment vears 1959-69 and earlier vears
continued to be booked wunder the minor head “Taxes on
income other than Corporation Tax”. Collections of income-
tax on companies for the assessment years 1959-60 and
earlier years completed in 1960-61 amounted to Rs. 31-87
crores. Such collections in 1961-62 came down to Rs.  15.24
crores because of lesser number of old company assessments ¢com-
pleted in the second year. This accounted f{for a fall of Rs. 16.63
crores under this minor head alone. Another note* furmished at the
instance of the Committee (Appendix II), explains how the States’
share of Income-tax is worked out.

Variations of the actuals from the estimates under Corporation Tax
and taxes on income other than Corporation Tar—Para 43, page

34.

2. The Budget Estimates for the vear 1962-63 for Corporation Tax
and Taxes on income other than Corporation Tax were Rs. 17845
crores and Rs. 68.65 crores respectively. The actuals under Corpora-
tion Tax were Rs, 220.06 crores which were in excess of the Budget
Estimates by Rs. 41.61 crores. Under Income-tax the actuals were
Rs. 92.13 crores which were in excess of the Budget Estimates by
Rs. 23.48 crores. Thus, the actuals exceeded the Budget Estimates
by 23.32 per cent under Corporation Tax and by 34.2 per cent under

Income Tax.

*Not vetted by Audit.



The details of the variations are indicated below:—

(Figures in lakhs of rupees)

et e i e e © e

1961-62 1962-63
Budget Actuals Increase(+) Percentage Budget Actuals Increase(+) Percentage
Estimates Shortfall{—) of Estimates Shortfall(—) pf_
vanauon vanaton
111. Corporauon Tax—
(1) Ordinary Collections ; 1,40,35 ! 1,60,78 120,43 14 1,78,30 2,20,61 +42,31 237
(13 Excess Profits Tax . . 60 15 —45 10 —67 —77
(111) Business Profits Tax . . 3 —12 —17 s 3 —2 .
(tv) Miscellancous 9 +9
ToraL . . . 1,41,00 1,60,81 19,81 14 1,78,45 2,20,06 41,61 23-32
IV. Taxes on income other than Cor-
poration Tax—
(v} Ordinary Collections . 1,20,55 1 1,49,52 4 28,67 237 1,55,6C 1,75,22 + 19,62 126
(vi) Surcharge (Central) . . 9,50 5,07 —4-43 ~——46-6 4,50 5,62 +1,12 24°9
{vif) Surcharge (Special} . ) 2,50 2,89 1139 15°6 3,00 415 + 1,15 383
(vtff) Excess Profits Tax | . 10 31 4 21 20 20
(ix) Business Profits Tax . [ 1,40 1 1,38 5 1 —4
(x) Miscellancous . 1,12 1,12 .. 1,47 + 1,47
{x1) Receipts in England 73 £73 73 +73
Share of net proceeds assigned 10 Stat s -—R0,79 —913,8¢ —13,06 ~—04,70 —05,27 —57
TOTAL . . . “T; T 67,19 + 14,98 28-7 68,65 92,13 +23,48 342




4

The Committee enquired about the reasons for the difference
between the revised estimates and the actuals being more than the
difference between the budget estimates and the revised estimates
as shown below:

1962-63:
Budget Revised Actuals Difference Difference
Estimates Estimates between  between

Budget revised
estihates estimates

and and
Revised actuals
Estimates

(In crores of rupees)
Corporation Tax . 178 45 18750 22006 908 3256

Income Tax . 163-35 172-50 18740 915 14°90

The Secretary, Revenue. Expenditure and Company Law ex-
plained that the difference arose because of (i) more provisional as-
sessments and (ii) larger advance collections. The actual collections
depended upon a variety of factors and they were unable to decide
fully what revenue would come in as a result of provisional assess-
ments. The witness admitted that the actual realisations had bheen
greater than the revised estimates for three vears in succession but
he stated that this feature might not be a permanent one

In respect of taxes on income other than Corporation Tax, the
Committee enquired about the reasons for the variation under
“ordinary collections” having decreased from 23.7 per cent in 1961-62
to 12.6 per cent in 1962-63 whereas the tatal  variation under the
major head had increased from 287 per cent in 1961-62 to 34°2 per
cent in 1962-63. The main difference in the total variation under the
major head was atiributed mainly to the share of net proceeds
assigned to the States. Whereas in 1961-62 it went up from a Budge!
estimate of Rs. 8079 crores to Rs. 93'85 crores—a difference of
Rs. 13.06 crores, in 1962-63 it only went up from a Budget estimate of
Rs. 94.70 crores to Rs. 9527 crores—a difference of Rs. 57 lakhs, As
regards the decrease in the variation under “ordinary collections”
from 23.7 per cent in 1961-62 to 12.6 per cent in 1962-63 it was ex-
plained that in 1961-62, the advance collections were high, so that
in 1962-83 there was a decrease in the actual assessment, as advance



s |

collections in respect of 1961-62 got adjusted in 1962-63. While pre-
paring the Budget estimate for 1862-63, they had taken into account
the advance collections made in 1961-62. The percentage of variation
was less in 1962-63 because while preparing the Budget Estimate

they had stepped up the figure in the light of the experience of
1961-62.

According to a note furnished at the instance of the Committee

(Appendix III), the amount of advance tax collected during the
years 1959-60 to 1962-63 was as follows:—

(FFigures in crores of rupees;

Year Amount of
collections
of advance
tax

1959-60 12111

1960-61 143716

1961-62 163-38

1962-63 18434

In reply to a question, the witness submitted that in considering
the percentage of variation, (i) the share of the net proceeds assign-
ed to the States should be kept out, and (ii) due to several account-
Ing processes occurring between Corporation Tax and Income-tax.
they should be taken together and the comparison should be made
between the budget and the actuals. The percentage of vanation
arrived at on that basis was stated to be as follows:

1961-62 l-.sa‘
1962-63 1y 17,
1963-64 19-87,

The witness agreed that this percentage also was on the high
side and should not be regarded as a normal variation.

The Committee enquired about the reasons for the wide variation
in respect of surcharges: Surcharges (Central)—{(—) 466 per cent
In 1961-62 and 24.9 per cent in 1962-63. Surcharge (Special) 158 per
cent in 1961-82 and 38.3 per cent in 1962-63. The Committee also
enquired how in respect of 1961-62 the ordinary collections rose from
a Budget estimate of Rs. 120'85 crores to Rs. 149-52 crores whereas

the surcharge fell from a Budget estimate of Rs. 950 crores to



: 6

Rs. 5.07 crores. According to a note furnished at the instance of the
Committee, (Appendix III), while fixing the Budget Estimates for
Surcharge (Central) and Surcharge (Special) for 1962-63, they had
taken the Departmental figures of actual collections for 1961-62, but
the figures as later verified by the A.Gs. turned out to be more, and
the under-estimate at the initial stage was duc to this difference
between the Departmental figures and the verified figures. Another
reason for the difference has been stated to be an increase of 13.9
in  respect of the major head “IV-Taxes” (of which the
surcharces  form a part) and the corresponding increase in the

surcharges.

The Committee are glad that during 1362-63 there were increased
collections under Corporation Tax and Income Tax due, inter alia,
to (i) larger advance collections, (ii) completion of a large num-
ber of provisional assessmenis and (iii) special drive undertaken by
the Department for collection of arrears. The Committee find, how-
ever, that the difference between the Revised Estimates and the
Actuals was Rs. 32:56 crores under Corporation Tax and Rs. 149
crores under Income Tax, whereas the variation between the Budget
Estimates and the Rovised Estimates was Rs. 9°05 crores and Rs. 9.15
crores respectively. The larger variation between the Revi ed Esti-
mates and Actuals points to the need for more accurate and careful
budgeting. The overall variation between the Budget Estimates and
the Actuals is 23 per cent under Corporation Tax and 34 per cent.
under Income Tax. Taking the gross collections under both the
head« together, the variation comes to 19.1 per cent during 1962-63.
These variations are very much on the high side. and the Committec
hope that efforts would be made to improve the hudoeting tech.-
nique and arrive at more accurate estimates of the receipts under

both these taxes.
Results of test audit in general—Para 44, pages 38-37, Sub-para (a).

The comments which follow are bazed on test-uudit carried out

during the period from 1st September. 1052+ 215 Auyust, 1963, The
number of cases reviewed was 22495 which {5 -<ix per cent of the

total number of 1381 lakh assessees. As o result .7 this review

under-assessments of tax to the extent of Rs. 229 crores were notic-
ed in 5195 cases and over-assessments amounting to Rs. 3.93 lakhs
in 258 cases. besides several instances of lapses in procedure. Of
the total number of 5,195 cases of under-assessment 396 cases alone
account for Rs. 1.72 crores. Out of the cases in which mistakes have
been found, about 800 cases relate to nine Commissioners’ charges
which had already been examined by the internal audit of the De-

partment.



7

During evidence, the Chairman, Central Board of Direct Taxes
stated that although only 6 per cent of the total number of assess-
ments had been test-audited, in terms of the amount of actual col-
lections the demands covered by the cases seen by Audit would be
75 to 80 per cent. *

In reply to a question, the witness stated that the Internal Audit
staff had hitherto been checking only the arithmetical calculation of
tax and detecting mistakes in calculation. In February 1964 instruc-
tions had been issued extending the scope of the internal audit to
other points also, e.g. mistakes of law or rates. The number of audit
parties had been increased to implement the latest instructions.

The Committee are surprised to find that the test-audit of 82,485
cases (6 per cent of the total number of 13-81 lakhs assessees) has
revealed under-assessments to the extent of Rs. 2:29 crores (in 5,195
cases) and over-assessments amounting to Rs. 3-93 lakhs (in 258
cases), besides several lapses in procedure. The large num-
ber of cases involving under assessment to the tune of Rs. 2:29
crores clearly establish the necessity of streamlining administrative
machinery and the Committee suggest that effective steps should
be taken in this direction, keeping in view the complexity of income
tax law. It appears to the Committee that one reason for the magni-
tude of the mistakes committed by the Income-tax Officers is the
heavy work-load. Considering that there are 13.81 lakhs of asses-
sees to he assessed by about 1300 officers, the work-load on each
Income-tax Officer on an average comes to about 1,000 cases a vear
which has been considered high by the Santhanam Committee in its
report on prevention of corruption [item (ix)-—page 272]. Any stream-
lining of the Administrative machinery must take into account the
need to reduce this work-load with a view to obtaining the optimum
efficiency. They note that the functions of the Internal Audit have
been enlarged so as to include the checking of mistakes of law or
rates, hesides verifving the arithmetical calculation of the tax. The
Committee trust that with the enlargement in the nature of the
duties performed by Internal Audit, there will he significant improve-
ment in prompt detection of cases of over-assessments and under.
assessments. They also suggest that in future individual ease< in-
volving an undrr-assessment bevond a certain amount (sav Rs, 10.000)
should be investigated in detail and action taken againzt officers
concerned, if under-assessment is found to he due to their neglizence
or non-ohservance of rules or mala fides. In respect of under-assess-
ments of tax and loss of revenue of Rs. 10,000 and more in indivi-

*According to Au lit instructions were issued in August 1943.



8

dual cases, pointed out by Audit, the Committee would like to be
informed as to in how many cases:—

(i) the same LT.O. was responsible for mistakes in more than
ome case commented upon in the present Audit Report;
and

(ii) the same L.T.0. who has committed the mistake this year
also committed mistakes in the previous year which
have been detected either in the internal audit or sta-
tutory Audit.

Sub-para (b):

4. The position regarding rectification of the under-assessments
and over-assessments mentioned in the preceding paragraphs is as
indicated below:—

Under-assessments:

No. of Amount of
cases tax
involved
Rs in lakhs
(a) Cases since rectified or being rectified by the
Depariment of Revenue at the instance of
Audit, 3.267 TG4 45
(b) Cases where proper acticn has still to be
taken by the Department of Revenue 1837 - oo
{c) Cases where no rectification is possible
because of the operation of time-bar resulting
in loss of revenue 91 6 b
Over-assessments
fi) Cases since rectified by Department of Revenue 151 176

(1) Cases where action is still to be taken bv the De-
partment of Revenue . . ‘ . 104 {46

(1ii) Cases where no rectification 1s possible because of
the operation of time-bar . _ 3 0:71




]
The under-assessment of Rs. 228 crores has been the resuit of: —

(a) errors and omissions attributable to carelessness or neg-

ligence while computing the total income or the tax
thereon;

(b) failure to follow correctly the provisions of the Finance
Acts while working out the tax; and

(c) incorrect application or failure to apply the provisions of
the Income-tax Act and the rules framed thereunder in
the assessment proceedings.

Giving the latest position regarding rectification of under-assess-
ments, the Secretary, Deptt. of Revenue, Expenditure and Company
Law stated that the cases rectified had increased to 3711 from 3267.
Cases where action was pending had come down from 1,837 to 862.
In 603 cases, they were unable to agree with Audit and the matter
was under correspondence with Audit. The number of cases in
which rectification was not possible due to operation of time-bar
had increased from 91 to 129. Out of an under-assessment of
Rs. 2°29 crores reported in this para, there was a difference of opi-
nion regarding Rs. 60 lakhs. The rest had been accepted, out of
which notices of demand had been issued for Rs. 1'12 crores. A
sum of Rs. 57 lakhs had been collected and the rest was in the pro-

cess of collection. The amount involved in time-barred cases came
to Rs. 85 lakhs

The latest position regarding rectification of  over-assessment.
was stated to be as follows. Cases since rectified had increased
from 151 to 183 The number of cases in which action was pending
had come down from 104 to 66. The mistakes had not been accep-
ted in 6 cases and the matter was under correspondence with Audit.
The number of time-barred cases was the same, viz. 3 cases.

In cases of over-assessment, the Committee enquired whether in
the interests of justice to the assessee. the Department was compe-
tent to grant u refund (without the assessee applying for i)
when the Department discovered suo motu that there had been over-
assessment.  The representative of the Central Board of  Direct
Taxes explained that the Department could do so. and in fact it
had done so, where it was within the time-limit of four years.
After this period. the Department had no power to grant a refund.

The Committee regret to find, from the latest figures placed
before them, that the number of cases in which rectification of
under-assessments was not possible due to operation of time-bar
had increased from 91 to 129 and the amount involved from Rs. 6-98



10

lakhs to Rs. 8'5 lakhs. The Committee trust that the Income-tax
officers would act with speed so that the number of time-barred
cases would be reduced to the minimum.

Errors and omissions attributable to carelessness or  negligence
while computing the total income or the tax thereon—Para 45,
pages 37-38.

5. The total amount of tax short-levied on account of errors and
omissions which could have been avoided if greater care and atten-
tion had been bestowed came to Rs. 9-74 lakhs.

During evidence, the Chairman, Central Board of Direct Taxes,
explaining the remedial measures adopted. informed the Committee
that (i) where mistakes occurred as a result of the failure of the
system, necessary .steps had been taken to correct defects in the
system; and (ii) where thev occurred due to negligence or careless-
ness on the part of individuals, Income-tax Commissioners had
been instructed to take action against officers responsible for mis-
takes, about which a progressively stricter view was being taken
The witness read out to the Committee the latest circular of the
Board dated 16th June, 1964 on this subject, which stated. witer-
alia, that if an officer was negligent or careless in his work or
ignorant of the law, he should be made to realise his shortcoming
and suitable action (such as warning, entry in the confidential re-
port, censure, stoppage of increment, reversion to lower post etc)
should be teken in each case depending upon the gravity of the mis-
take. The vircular made it clear that the Board considered this to
be the personal responsibility of the Commissioners.

The Committee are given to understand that under-assessments
on account of mistakes in working out the total income or tax have
been frequently noticed in audit, and these mistakes could have been
avoided if the officers were a little more careful. The Committee
hope that the Central Board of Direct Taxes would take effective
steps to eliininate such mistakes.

Sub-para (a):

6. A private limited company received 4 gross income of
Rs. 2,25,008 during the assessment year 1957-58 from insurance
agency commission. Out of this, a sum of Rs. 6651 was paid as
commission to its agents leaving a net taxable income of Rs. 2,18,355.
In the assersment in February, 1958 the Income-tax Officer reckon-
ed the comrpany’s net insurance income at Rs. 6661 instead of
Rs. 2,18,255 This resulted in a short recovery of tax Ln the extent
of Rs. 1,09028. The recovery of this amount had become time-
barred.



11

During evidence, the mistake was stated to have been due to a
slip-on the part of the Income-tax Officer who, instead of taking
the figure in the outer column on the credit side of the statement
of account, took the figure in the inner column which was adja-
cent. It 'was admitted that had the officer been careful, he would
not have made such a mistake. The Cummittee were informed that
the Commniissioner of Income-tax had issued a warning to this offi-
cer. In reply to a question, the Commitiee were informed  that
this case had not been checked by Internal Audit.

As regards recovery of the short levy, it was stated that al-
though the recovery of the amount had become time-barred, they
re-opened the assessment under Section 147(a) becuuse the same
officer had missed some other item. Those proceedings were re-
ported to bhe still in progress, but so far as this mistake was con-
cerned, the assessce had agreed to the rectification and a demand
amounting to Rs. 61,193 had been raised and realised.

This case discloses a certain amount of negligence on the part
of the Income-tax Officer, for which he has been issued a warning.
The Cominittee would like the Board of Direct Taxes to  examine
whether the issue of warning was an adequate punishment in this
case. The Committee were informed that this case had not heen
checked by Internal Audit. Even under the old instruction the In-
ternal Audit party had to conduct a cent per cent check of cases in
which the assessed tax exceeded Rs. 10000, The Committee would
like to know why this case where the assessed demand exceeded
Rs. 1 lakh was not audited by the Internal Audit.

Sub-para (by:

7. Accarding to the provisions of the Income-tax Act and the
double taxation agreement entered into between India and Pakis-
tan, relief is admissible on income which s taxable both in India
and Pakistan at lower of the two rates prevailing in the two coun-
tries. Pending settlement of such relief, the assessing officer in
India may keep the tax payvable on that portion of income which is
derived fromn Pakistan, in abeyance. A company declared a world
income of Hs. 46,18 544 for the assessment vear 1959-60. Of this,
Rs. 12,43,526 was income from India and the balance was derived
from Pakistan. Pending settlement of tax relief, the Income-tax
Officer decided to keep the tax pavable on the Pakistan income in
abeyance and to raise demand on the Indian income at the effective
rate of tax which was 51.5 per cent. But while raising the de-
mand. the tax was erroneously calculated on 51:5 per cent of the
Indian income (i.e. Rs. 6,40,216) instead of at 51:5 per cent of the



12

Indian income of Rs. 12,43,526. This resulted in a short demand of
Rs. 3,10,602. The Ministry accepted this mistake and had stated
that appropriate action to raise the demand had since been taken.

During evidence, it was stated that the mistake had been recti-
fied and Rs. 2,18375 had been collected out of Rs. 3,10,602. The re-

mainder was prOposed to be adjusted agamst some refund due to
the company earlier.

In a note furnished subsequently to the Commiittee it was stated
that the mistake occurred due to rush at the end of the financial yoar
and that the officer concerned had been warned. The explanation
about rush of work etc. is not quite convincing. The Committce tuke
a serious view of such mistakes and hope that necessary steps will
be taken to avoid their recurrence.

Sub-para (c): !

8. In the case of a firm a totalling mistake of Rs. 20,000 was
made in adding up depreciation allowances on sundry assets re-
sulting in an under-assessment of Rs. 16,874 leviable on the firm
and on the partners. The Ministry had informed audit that of this
sum, a sum of Rs. 1,800 had been recovered from the firm.

During evidence, it was stated that the mistake was due to a
clerical error and that steps were being taken to recover the demand
by adjustment against certain amounts due to the party. Accord-
ing to a note furnished at the instance of the Committee, since the
mistake was only a totalling mistake. the Commissioner of Income-
tax had not considered it necessary to obtain the explanation of the
Income-tax Officer. This is yet another case of carelessness resulting
in under-assessment. The Committee would like to be informed of
the progress of recovery of the demand in this case.

i

Sub-para (d): '

8. An assessee in his return of income for the assessment year
1950-51 had indicated, among other items, a sum of Rs. 148500 re-
presenting his net income from dividends and another sum of
Rs. 9,051 representing share of profits from an unregistered firm.
The Income-tax Officer while computing the total income omitted
to take into account these two items and determined a loss of
Rs. 80,893 for that year and this loss was carried forward and set
off against the incomes for the assessment years 1951-52 and 1952-
53. The net effect of the mistake committed by the Income-tax
Officer resulted in short recovery of tax of Rs. 14,227



3

During evidence, the Committee were informed that the I.T.O.’s
-explanation was that the mistake had occurred due to an oversight
while giving effect to the appellate orders, and the Commissioner
found it difficult to fix responsibility on any particular individual.
The Board did not agree with the Commissioner. They had told
him that a stricter view should be taken of the case, and accordingly,
he had been asked to pursue the matter.

The Committee were further informed that instructions had been
issued to all officers that they should exercise proper care in carry

ing out the revision of assessments consequent

upon appellate
orders.

Commissioners of Income-tax had also been told that ins-
pecting Assistant Commissioners should, in the course of their ins-
pection, verify income-tax orders giving effect to appellate deci-

sions which involved a reduction in income of amounts exceeding
Rs. 50,000. :

The Committee would like to be informed of the outcome of this

case. They trust that as a result of the instructions said to have
been issued, such mistakes would not recur.

Failure to follow correctly the provision of the Finance Acts while
working out the tar: Rs. 39-85 lakhs—Para 46, page 38.

10. The types of mistakes which were found on account of the

failure to apply the provisions of the Finance Acts while comput-
ing the tax were as under:

(i) Incorrect computation of super-tax payable by com-
panies: Rs. 28:54 lakhs.

(ii) Wrong application of rate of tax in the case of a foreign
company: Rs. 1-66 lakhs.

(iii) Non-levy of surcharge on earned income included in the
total income exceeding Rs. one lakh: Rs. 22842

(iv) Non-levy of special surcharge on unearned income:
Rs. 9-43 lakhs. '

The Committee enquired about the recoverv made in respect of
the amounts mentioned in all the cases in sub-items (i) to (iv).
The Chairman, Central Board of Direct Taxes, stated that they had
figures only in respect of individual cases dealt with in the‘ Audit
Report in para 47 to 50. For the future, the witness prcmxsed. to
enter into an arrangement with Audit and furnish the information
category-wise also.

1354 (Aii) LS—2.



14

In view of the magnitude of the tax effect (Rs. 40 lakhs), the
Committee would suggest that special steps may be taken to make
the assessing officers fully conversant with the provisions in the
Finance Acts, year after year, by means of refresher course or such
other suitable method.

Incorrect computation of super-tax payable by compantes—Para 47,
pages 39-40.

Sub-para (a):

11. Under the provisions of the Finance Acts, 1956 to 1959 super-
tax payable by a company on its total income is fixed at a percen-
tage, but from this, a rebate is allowed at varying rate depending
upon the class of the company and the source of its income. This
rebate, however, had to be reduced in the event of the company
distributing dividends on its ordinary shares in excess of 6 per cent
of its paid-up capital. Such a reduction in rebate would thus have
the effect of increasing the super-tax liability of the assessee com-
pany. Where, however, the amount of rebate due was insufficient
to absorb the deduction on account of excess distribution of divi-
dends, the unabsorbed portion was to be carried forward and set off
against the rebate admissible in the subsequent vears. This carry
forward of unadjusted reduction was to be effected even in a case
where the company concerned had no positive income in the vear
in which the excess distribution of dividend took place. It was
noticed that in 9 cases where the companies concerned had no
positive income in the year in which the excess distribution of divi-
dend took place, the carry forward of unadjusted reduction in rebate
of super-tax was not effected resulting in a total short recovery of
tax amounting to Rs. 4-24 lakhs.

The Committee were informed during evidence that there was
reasonable cause for the officers to construe that the super-tax need
not be given or should not be taken into account in a year in which
there was no positive income. The correct position was clarified to

_all the officers on 13th November 1963, and the mistake had been
rectified. | !

The demand raised was Rs. 3'14 lakhs in two cases, and out of
this Rs. 3-01 lakhs had been collected and Rs. 13,000 were still
pending realisation. In other five cases, the tax had been levied
but the collection was only Rs. 13,000 and the balance remained to

be collected.



19

In view of the fact that lapses in computing super-tax payable
by companies are on the increase, the Committee would suggest that
a general review may be undertaken and suitable instructions issued
to the assessing officers,

Sub-para (b):

12. As pointed out in sub-para (a) above, the net super-tax
payable by a company depends upon the correct calculation of the
rebate to be allowed from the maximum rate of super-tax. The cal-
culation of this rebate in turn depends upon (i) the proper calcula-
tion of the amount of dividend distributed during the previous
year, and (ii) on a proper calculation of the paid-up capital as on
the first day of the previous year. It was noticed in the test audit
that in 15 cases owing to incorrect calculation of the paid-up capi-
tal as on the first day of the previous year and in some cases even
due to failure to effect reduction in rebate at all wherever there
had been a distribution of dividend in excess of 6 per cent of the
paid-up capital, there was an under-assessment of super-tax to the
extent of Rs. 3-40 lakhs.

During evidence, the Committee were informed that out of 173
cases, the audit objection had been accepted in 10 cases. In nine
cases, the assessment had been.revised and in one case it was time-
barred. The audit objection had not been accepted in four cases,
and the fifth case was pending. The demand raised in 9 cases was
Rs. 1'58 lakhs and the amount collected was Rs. 1°16 lakhs. In
five cases, the amount to be collected was Rs. 41,000.

The Committee would like to be informed of the final position
regarding recovery in the above cases. The observations of the
Committee regarding sub-para (a) above apply te the cases men-
tioned in this sub-para also.

Wrong application of rate of tax in the case of a foreign company—
Para 48, page 40.

13. According to the provisions of the Finance Acts, the rate of
super-tax payable by a foreign company which makes prescribed
arrangements for declaration and payment of dividend in India and
deduction of tax therefrom, is less than that payable by a company
which does not make any such arrangement. A foreign company
which has not made the prescribed arrangements and which conse-
quently should have been assessed to super-tax at 43 per cent for the
assessment year 1960-61 was charged to super-tax at the lower rate
of 25 per cent applicable to companies which make the prescribed



16

arrangements referred to. This had resulted in an under-assess-
tnent of Corporation Tax payable by the company to the extent of
Rs. 1,65,731. The amount has since been collected.

During evidence, the Committee were informed that by mistake,
the rate applicable to the Indian company had been applied to the
foreign company by the Income-tax officer and that he had been
warned by the Commissioner.

The Committee hope that such mistakes would, in future, be
avoided altogether.

Non-levy of surcharge on earmed income included in the total income
exceeding Rs. 1 lakh—Para 49, page 40.

14. The Finance Acts of 1961 and 1962 lay down that where the
earned income included in the total income exceeds Rs. 1 lakh, an
additional surcharge equal to 10 per cent of the tax on the earned
income in excess of Rs 1 lakh, included in the total income. is pay-
able. In the course of test audit it was noticed that this provision
was lost sight of in 11 cases in one Commissioner’s charge while
computing the assessments for the vears 1961-62 and 1962-63. The
consequent short levy amounted to Rs. 22,842

During evidence, the Committee were informed that the objec-
tion had been accepted in all the cases. The demand raised was
stated to be Rs. 21.930. Out of this, Rs. 17.397 has been realised and
the balance of Rs. 4,533 was under collection. It was explained that
the mistake had happened because the rate of additional surcharge
which was 5 per cent till 1960-61 had been increased to 10 per cent
from 1961-62. but the old rate of 5 per cent was wronglv applied in
these cases. In response to the suggestion by the Committe=, the
Chairman, Central Board of Direct Taxes, promised to go into the
matter to see whyv 11 such cases should have occurred in one Com-
missioner’s charge.

The Committee would like to be informed of the outcome of the
investigation.

Mon-levy of special surcharge on unearned income—Para 50, page 40

15. Under the provisions of the Finance Acts, a special surcharge
equal to 15 per cent of the tax on account of unearned income includ-
ed in the total income of the assessee is leviable. It was noticed in
test audit that in 694 cases, this special surcharge was omitted to be
levied, leading thereby to a total under-assessment of Rs. 9.43 lakhs.



17

The Committee were informed, during evidence. that out of 694
cases details had been given by audit regarding 214 cases. Out of
these 214 cases, the objections had been accepted in 170 cases; they
had not been accepted in 14 cases; they had been partly accepted in
3 cases; and in regard to the remaining cases, the matter was under
correspondence with audit. In the accepted cases, demands had
been raised and part of the amount had bheen realised.

The Chairman, Central Board of Direct Taxes, informed the Com-
mittee that the Commissioners of Income Tax in Calcutta and
Bombay had been asked to carry out a review about the non-levy
of special surcharge on unearned income, and the results of the re-
view were awaited. The review would cover assessments made
during the last three years and would extend to all cases where the
assessed income exceeded Rs. 1 lakh. The Board was contemplating
the issue of supplementary instructions in this regard that cases
which were likely to be time-barred should be reviewed first.

The Committee would like to be informed of the complete posie
tion regarding the 634 cases and the progress of recovery. They
would also like to be informed of the results of the review about
non-levy of special surcharge on unearned income said to have heen
ordered in the Income Tax Commissioners’ charges in Bombay and
Calcutta. The Committee learn from a note furnished at their ins-
tance that instructions havea been given by the Ministry that the
Income Tax Officers should check up the assessments of previous
vears when they take the next pending assessments and take neces-
sary corrective steps to rectify the mistakes. As the procedure laid
down by the Ministry may result in assessments becoming time-bar-
red, special steps should be taken to prevent loss of revenue on this
account. They trust that instructions for the prior review of cases
likely to be time-barred would have been issued by now.

I'ncorrect application .- failure to apply the provisions of the Income-
tax Act and the rules framed thereunder in assessment proceed-
ings—para 51, pages 40-41.

16. The bulk of the under-assessments noticed in audit had arisen
on account of failure to apply the provisions of the Income-tax Act
and the rules framed thereunder or mistakes committed in applving

the said provisions. The total amount of under-assessment resulting
therefrom is Rs. 121.66 lakhs



18

The types of mistakes committed can be broadly classified as
follows:
(In lakns of rupees)

() Irregular computation of salary income . . . . 1-57
(i) Mistakes committed in determination of income from pro-
perty . . . . . . . 418
(1if) Mistakes committed while allowing deductions permissible
under the head “Profits of business or profession” . 41-47
(iv) Mistakes committed in the computation of income from
other sources . . . . . . . 190
(v) Mistakes committed incomputing income from “capital
gains”’ . . . . . . . . . 313
(v1) Excessive reliefs or rebates . . . . . . 18-52
(o) Omission to take action to levy additional super-tax on com-
panies in which the public are not substantially interested 30-67
viti) Non-levy of statutory penal interest . . . . 229
(rx) Non-rectification of provisional share income of partners on
the completion of the assessment of the firms . . 1645
(x) Omission to apply properly the provisions of the Income-tax
Act, regarding adding of income of other persons in tax
. . . . . I-48

payer’s assessment

During evidence, the Committee were informed that there was a
decrease in the percentage of cases in which under-assessment was
noticed, but there was an increase in the amount involved. The re-
presentative of the Central Board of Direct Taxes pointed out that
in 1962 the total number of cases checked was 13.357 and the mis-
takes detected were 12 per cent; in 1963, the total number of cases
checked was 38,023 and the mistakes detected were 12.7 per cent;
and during the period under review the total number of cases check-
ed was 82,495 and the mistakes detected were only 6'3 per cent.* In
view of the large number of mistakes that continued to occur it was
stated that a general review had been ordered, to start with, in
Bombay and Calcutta. The instructions were that the Inspecting
Assistant Commissioners should look into pending cases particularly
those that were likely to get time-barred. It was stated that it
would be some time before the results of the review were known
and that in the light of experience, the review would be extended
to other important places.

*Accerding to Audit, this percentage is 16, if the mistakes in pro-
ced re also included




19

The dimension of under-assessment due to mistakes in calcula-
tion of development rebate and depreciation has been showing an
mcrease during the past two or three years. The Committee learn
from a note furnished at their instance that instructions have been
given to the Income Tax Officers that while completing the pending
assessments, the past assessments should be checked up and cor-
rective action taken wherever necessary. The Committee are glad
that a review had been ordered, to begin with, in Bombay and Cal-
cutta of such cases. The Committee trust that the general review
would prove to be highly fruitful. They would like to be inform-
ed of the results thereof. The feasibility of extending this review
to other important charges may also be examined in the light ef
the experience gained in Bombay and Calcutta,

Irregular computation of salary income—para 52 pages 41-42.

17. According to the Income-tax Act, provision of rent-free quar-
ters or of quarters at concessional rent is to be regarded as a taxable
perquisite assessable under ‘salary’. The Income-tax Rules prescribe
that in the case of rent-free accommodation the perquisite should be
evaluated at 10 per cent (if the quarters are unfurnished) and at
124 per cent (if the quarters are furnished) of the salary of the
employee. It sometimes happens that in the case of private emplo-
‘yers the rental value of accommodation provided for the employee
rent-free is far in excess of the 10 per cent/123 per cent standard. It
has, therefore, been prescribed in the Income-tax Rules that where
the rental value exceeds 20 per cent if unfurnished or 25 per cent if
furnished, of the salaries of the employee. the excess of fair rental
value of the accommodation over and above 20 per cent/25 per cent
of salaries of the employee should also be included in the value of
the perquisite. It was noticed that these provisions were not taken
into consideration in respect of the assessments of an assessee for the
vears 1959-60 to 1961-62. The under-assessment of tax involved in
this case was Rs. 16,000.

During evidence, the Committee were informed that the audit
obiection had been accepted and from 1962-83 the assessment was
being made correctlv. In regard to the assessment for the vears
1959-60 to 1961-62, it was stated that action had heen taken to recti’y
the assessment but the matter was in dispute and the tax had nt vet
heen recovered. Tt was reported to be a case of individunl failure,
the same officer having adopted 10 per cent under a wrong impres-
sion for all the three vears, whereas the rules preseribed more.

The Committee were also informed that the accommeodation was
used partly for office purposes and .rtly for residential purposes,



20

and the Income-tax Officer took the proportion as one-third and two-
thirds. This point was in dispute and until it was decided, it was
not known whether there would be loss of revenue or not. So far
as the application of the law was concerned, the officer was definitely
wrong, however, if ultimately there was no loss of revenue a lenient
view would be taken of the officer’s mistake: and therefore, the De-
partment was awaiting the outcome of the appeal before calling for
the explanation of the Income-tax Officer.

The Committee would like to be apprised of the result of the
appeal and the action taken thereon.

The Committee are given to understand that wrong calculation of
value of perquisite is frequently noticed in audit. The Committee
therefore suggest that instructions may be issued that calcufations
of perquisite should be specially checked by the Inspecting Officers.

Mistakes committed in the determination of income from property-
—Para 53, page 42.

18. The owner of a house property is liable to pay tax under the
Income Tax Act on the bona fide annual value of such property.
Where the property is in the occupation of the owner for his resi-
dence, the annual value thereof shall first be determined in the same
manner as if the property had been let to a tenant and the amount
so determined shall be reduced by one half of it or Rs. 1,800 which:
ever is less. Where the property is owned by two or more persons
whose shares are definite and ascertainable, the income from the pro-
perty as a whole is first ascertained and then allocated according to
the share of each person. Thus in such a case, the deduction of
Rs. 1,800 for own occupation is to be allowed with reference to the
property and not to each of the co-owners. In a case of joint owner:
ship it was noticed that this deduction was allowed to each of the
four joint owners of the propertv for a number of vears. The con-
sequential short levy of tax for the assessment years 1954-55 1o 1960-
61 amounted to Rs. 24,800.

During evidence, the Committee were informed that on the basis
of the audit objection action had been taken to rectify the short-
assessment. According to a note furnished at the instance of the
Committee the Department explained that the legal position in res-
pect of the matter was not free from doubt and that the Income-tax
Officer had relied on a decision given in a similar case in revision,
wherein allowance for self-occupation was separately given in res-
pect of each of the co-owner. The I.T.O's explanation had been
accepted by the higher authority. The Committer were informed,



21

during evidence, that as the matter was not free from doubt, it had:
been referred to the Ministry of Law for their opinion. Thereafter,

it was proposed to issue general instructiong for the guidance of all
Income-tax Officers.

The Committee would like to be informed of the opinion of the
Law Ministry and the instructions issued in the light thereof.

Mistakes committed while allowing deductions wunder the head
“Profits of business or profession’—Para 54. puges 42-43.

19. The most common mistakes in the matter of deduction permit-
ted while computing the income under “business” were: —

(a) incorrect allowance of development rebate,
(b) excess or incorrect allowance of depreciation;

(¢) excess allowance of entertainment expenses in the case
of companies;

(d) deductions allowed in respect of donations paid to political
parties;

(e) deductions given for inadmissible expenses; and

(f) irregular allowance of bonus, and incorrect allowance of
commission paid to a partner by a firm.

Some of the cases are dealt with in the following paragraphs.
Incorrect allowance of development rebate—Para 55, pages 43-44

20. In paragraph 24 of the Audit Report (Civil) on Revenue
Receipts, 1963, it was reported that in 102 cases. Audit noticed incor-
rect working of development rebate involving and under-assessment
of tax of Rs. 5-11 lakhs. Similar mistakes were found in the course
of audit for the period under report also, and the total number of
cases in which development rebate was wrongly allowed was 168
involving an under-assessment of Rs. 15.54 lakhs. Development re-
bate at 25 per cent of the cost of the new plant and “ichinery is
permissible if the following conditions are satisfied: —

(i) 1t is admissible only on new plant and machinery and not
on accessories thereto.

(i) An amount equal to 75 per cent of the development rebate
claimed shall be debited to the Profit and Loss Account of
the vear in which the claim is made and credited to a
reserve account which must not be utilised for distribu-
tion of profits or dividends or remittance out of India
within a period of ten years.



22

(iii) The assets on which the development rebate had been
obtained should not be sold within a period of ten years to
any party other than the Government.

(iv) The amount allowable as development rebate will be res-
tricted to the total income of the year if the total income
is less than the development rebate allowable and where
the total income is nil or there is a loss, the development
rebate not allowed in that year shall be carried forward
and allowed in subsequent years.

Some instances where, even though the conditions referred to
-above were not fulfilled, the development rebate was allowed are

‘mentioned below.

Sub-para (a): :

21. In the case of a company, condition Nos. (ii) and (iv) referred
to above were not fulfilled for the years 1959-60 to 1961-62 but still
development rebate amounting to Rs. 10.40 lakhs leading to an under-
assessment of tax of Rs. 5.02 lakhs was allowed. The Ministry had
accepted the mistakes and had stated that notices for re-assessment
had been served on the assessee for all the vears involved. Report
regarding the completion of these proceedings and recovery of tax
was awaited.

During evidence, it was admitted that in this particular case, there
was a bona fide mistake by the I T.O. According to a note furnished
at the instance of the Committee, the point whether creation of a
development rebate reserve by transfer from an existing reserve
satisfied the requirement of law was not clear to the officers, and the
Commissioner of Income Tax had since issued instructions to all
officers explaining the correct position. The Committee were in-
formed, during evidence, that the assessment had since been correct-
ed and demands had been raised, but recovery had not yet been

effected.

Outlining the measures taken to avoid a recurrence of such mis-
takes, the Chairman, Central Board of Direct Taxes. stated that
general instructions had been issued to Income-tax Officers to pres-
cribe a comprehensive Development Rebate Register, containing
columns giving all details necessary for the purpnse of determining
such allowance. It was expected that with the proper maintenance
of this register, such mistakes would nnt nccur in future. Commis-
sioners of Income-tax had alsn been in<'ructed to give the staff ade-
guate training in the ealculation of development rebate and deprecia-
tion allowance. As already stated (vide para 16) a general revicw
of these cases had also been ordered in Bombay and Calcutta.



23

The Committee appreciate the complicated nature of the law on
this subject and hope that as a result of the steps taken, therc wiill
be a marked improvement in the position regarding the cases in-
volving calculation of development rebate. The Committee may be
apprised of the progress of recovery of tax in this case.

Sub-para (b):

22. In the case of a manufacturing company even though condi-
tion No. (i) referred to above was not fulfilled in respect of certain
items, development rebate was given on accessories to machinery
resulting in an under-assessment of tax of Rs. 1.08 lakhs for assess-
ment years 1958-59 to 1960-61. The Department had stated that pro-
ceedings to reassess the escaped income had been started.

During evidence, it was explained that development rebate had
been allowed on items like tunnel pipe, furnace tiles etc. and the
Department had accepted the audit view that these could not be
considered as plant and machinery. They had revised the assess-
ment and raised a demand of Rs. 1,96,000 but the amount had not
yet been recovered.

The Committee were informed that the matter was not entirely
free from doubt. It was difficult to enunciate what constituted acces-
sories as distinct from parts of machinery. What was to be treated
as accessories depended on the type of business or industrv. There
were also conflicting judicial decisions on this point. The Board had
given a broad direction that a unit should he a self-contained one to
be classified as ‘plant and machinery’. Obviously, individual 1.T Os.
had to decide the matter on the facts of the case.

According to a note furnished at the instance of the Committee,
the explanation of the I.T.O. was that the assets in question were,
in his opinion, “plants” and the fact that depreciation had been allow-
ed on these items as plants went to show that development rebate
had also to be allowed on such plants. He had further pointed nut
that two benches of the Appellate Tribunal had also taken the same
view. The explanation of the I1.T.O. had been accepted hv the Com-
missioner of Income-tax. Bombav High Court in 37 ITR 142 and
Mysore High Court in 52 ITR 615 had held different views regarding
what constitutes “machinery or plant”. In view of the conflicting
views, rectifications were carried out pursuant to the audit nhjectinn,
However, the Supreme Court is stated to have since held in 53 ITR
165 that if a machine is machinery for the purpose of allowing normal
depreciation, it is machinery also for allowing extra depreciation and
Ulm same principle, it has been stated. will apply to the present case
also.



24

Tha Committee would like to be informed of the action taken.
after the Supreme Court’s judgment re: (i) the present case and (ii)
such cases generally in future. The Committee would also suggest
that suitable instructions should be issued to all Income Tax Offi-
cers in the light of the judgment of the Supreme Court.

Sub-para (c¢):

23. In the case of 12 companies, condition No. (ii) referred to
above was not satisfied in that the amount carried to the reserve was
utilised for paying out dividends and hence the development rebate
should have been withdrawn. This was not done, as a result of
which there was an under-assessment of tax of Rs. 71.539. The
Ministry had stated that of this sum. Rs. 28.036 had since been re-
covered from the companies. A report regarding the recovery of
the balance was awaited.

During evidence the Committee were informed that the audit
objection had been accepted in 11 cases out of 12 and a demand of
Rs. 49.000 had been raised and realised. In one case the objection
had not been accepted and the matter wags under correspondence with
Audit. The Committee were also informed that. with a view to
avoiding a recurrence of such mistakes, necessarv instructions had’
been issued on 3-7-1964.

The Committee would like to be informed of the final position
regarding the case which was under correspondence with Audit.

Sub-para (d):

24. The condition at (iii) above was not observed in eight cases
with the result that the development rebate given in all these cases
should have been withheld. This was omitted to be done resulting
in an under-assessment of tax of Rs. 1:11 lakhs. The Ministry had
stited that the mistake had since been rectified i one case and
action for rectification had been taken in another.

During evidence, the Committee were informed that the audit
objection tad been accepted in all the cases. The demand raised
was Rs. 1.18,231, out of which Rs. 82,928 in respect of 6 cases had
been realised and the bhalance pertaining to {wo cases was under
recovery.

The position regarding recovery of the amount in the twn out-
standing cases may be intimated to the Commitiee.



%

.. 24A. The Committee are alarmed at the large number of cases
of under-assessment of income tax due to incorrect determination of
Development rebate. The rebate was incorrectly allowed in 165
cases and that resuited in an under-assessment of Rs. 15.54 lakhs,
"The Committee suggest that comprehcnsive and clear instructions
may be issued to all income tax Officers regarding determination of
development rebate for calculation of income tax so that large scale
under-assessments gre avoided. Suitable action should also be taken
in cases of under assessments resulting from negligence or obvious
wrong applications of the provisions of the Income Tax Act.

Excess or incorrect allowance of depreciation—para 56, pages 44-45.

25. It was stated in paragraph 25 of the Audit Report (Civil) on
Eevenue Receipts. 1963 that mistakes in the calculation of deprecia-
tion allowance resulting in under-assessment to tax were numerous.
The position continued to be so in the period under report also. The
total number of cases in which such mistakes had heen found were
‘513 and the amount of under-assessment of tax involved was Rs. 18-29
lakhs. The grant of depreciation allowance is subject, inter alia,
1o the folluwing conditions under the Income-tax Act, 1822 --

(i) The assessee should furnish particulars relating to the
description of the asset, its written down value. the
number of days for which it worked during the year
cte., which are prescribed in the rules.

(ii) If the asset was used only for a part of the period during
the previous year, only proportionate depreciation cal-
culated according to the number of compiet> months
of the user during the year should be allowed.

(iii) Depreciation should be allowed only at the rates pres-
cribed in the rules.

(iv) In the case of initial depreciation it is admi<cibhle only
on new building, plant and machinery installed before
March 31, 1956,

Some instances where depreciation allowance was calculated in dis-

repard of the above conditions and allowed as deduction. are indi-
cated below:—

Sub-para (a):

26. In the case of a company the condition refered to in (i)
above was not fulfilled. Still the Income-tax Officer alloweAd depre-
ciation to the extent of Rs. 1:75 lakhs resulting in an under-assess-
ment of tax of Rs. 90,631. Proceedings to re-assess the amount were
atated to have seen taken.



During evidence, the Committee were informed that the audit
objection had been accepted and action was taken, but the matter

had gone to the court and the proceedings had been stayed by the
[ B

court.

The Chairman, Centra] Boarq of Direct Taxes, outlining the re-
medial measures taken, informed the Committee that the old form
in respect of depreciation allowance was not found adequate and did
not show the various additions to the plant and machinery from time

A revised comprehensive form had since been prescribed

to time.
This revised

for maintaining a record of depreciation allowance.
form was stated to contain all the particulars necessary {or the pro-
per calculation of depreciation allowance. and it was hoped that its
introduction would go a long way to reduce the mistakes. It was
stated that instructions had also been issued to the Commissioners
of Income Tax to impart suitable training to the staff employed on
the calculation of depreciation allowance, especially in company cir-

cles.

The Committee note that the matter is before the court in this
particular case. They would await the outcome of the court proceed-

ings.

Sub-para (b):
case of another

27. Condition No. (ii) was not satisfied in the
1957-58 even

company where full depreciation was allowed for
where the assets were used for six months only. This resulted in an

under-assessment of tax of Rs. 61,017.

During evidence, the Committee were informed that the mis-
take was admitted. It was stated that the amount had been re-
assessed and recovered in full. According to a note furnished at the
instance of the Committee, the 1.T.O. had explained that the mis-
take was committed inadevertently. The Committee have been
informed that enquiry has been made from the Commissioner as to
what action has been taken on the L.T.O’s explanation and his reply
is awaited. The Committee may be informed of the action taken

against the official concerned.

Sub-para (c):

28. In two cases, the third condition referred to above was not
observed and depreciation was allowed at rates different from the
rates prescribed, thus resulting in an under-assessment of Rs. 64624



27

in the first case for the years 1956-57 to 1960-61 and Rs. 35,062 for
1957-58 to 1961-62 in the second case.

During evidence, it was explained that in regard to the first
case which related to an electricity supply undertaking, the general.
rates applicable to electricity supply undertakings was 5 per cent
but the I.T.O. had by mistake allowed it at 10 per cent.

In the second case, which related to litho machinery, it was stat-
ed that there was no fixed rate for printing machines. However for
air photographic apparatus, 25 per cent had been fixed and the
Income-tax Officer thought that photo offset machinery was analo-
gous to it and applied the same rate, whereas actually, he should
have applied only 7 per cent which was the rate applicable to cases
where no rate of depreciation had been fixed. It was stated that
there were two officers involved and the mistake committed by the
first officer was continued by his successor, with the result that the
same mistake was committed continuously for four years.

The Committee would like to be informed of the progress made
regarding recovery of the additional demand raised in these two
cases and the action taken aaginst the officers responsible for in-
correct assessments.

Sub-para (d): '

29. The fourth condition was not fulfilled in five cases where
initial depreciation was allowed on building erected and on machi-
nery and plant installed after 31st March, 1956 involving an under-
assessment of tax of Rs. 1.39.326. The Ministry had replied that in
three cases involving an under-assessment of tax of Rs. 16,U58 the
mistakes had been rectified and of this Rs. 12,931 had since hcen
recovered.

During evidence, the Committee were informed that in regard
to the five cases a demand had been raised for Rs. 1,88,761, out of
which Rs. 1,10,000 had been recovered and the balance was under
recovery.

The progress of recovery of the outstanding amounts in respect
of all the cases may be communicated to the Committee.

In view of the fact that as many as 513 cases of under-assessment
due to incorrect allowance of depreciation were detected involving
a sum of Rs. 18.29 lakhs, the Committee suggest that adequate train-
ing should be given to the staff especially in company circles. The-



28

‘large number of wrong assessments as a result of incorrect calcu-
lation of depreciation allowance makes it imperative that speedy
-action is taken to train the staff properly in this respect.

Excessive allowance of entertainment expenses in the case of com-
panies—para 57, page 46.

30. Under the Income-tax Act, 1922, as amended by the Finance
Act of 1961, in determining the assessable profits of a company, any
expenditure in the nature of entertainment expenses was to be
allowed only up to certain prescribed limits as laid in the Act irres-
pective of the actual expenditure incurred on entertainment.

In the course of test audit, it was noticed that in several cases of
companies relating to the assessment year 1961-62, the limits laid
down by the Income-tax Act were ignored and consequently excess
amounts on account of entertainment expenditure were allowed. In
seven such cases, the short levy of tax on account of such excess
allowance came to Rs. 0.45 lakhs.

In two cases. the assessment had since been rectified and the
Ministry had reported that re-assessment proceedings had been taken
in another two cases.

During evidence, the Committee were informed that all these
cases had been admitted and rectified. Demands for Rs. 40,596 had
been issued and Rs. 33,567 had been collected, and the remainder
was stated to be under recovery.

The Committee would like the Board of Direct Taxes to take
suitable steps to ensure that Income Tax Officer keep themselves
abreast of the changes in the provisions of the Income Tax Act, as
amended by the Finance Acts, from time to time.

Deductions allowed in respect of donations paid to political parties—
para 58, page 46. ’

31. Donation paid to a political party is not admissible as a de-
duction in computing the income under the head “Profits and gnins
of business.” In one case. it was noticed that a sum of Rs. 50,000
given as a donation by a private limited company to a political party
was allowed as a deduction while determining its total income for
the assessment year 1962-63. The under-assessment of tax on ac-
count of this incorrect deduction is Rs. 27,600.



_During evidence, it was explained that the Income-tax Officer
wrongly thought that it was an allowable expenditure. The audit
objection had been accepted and the mistake had been rectified.

The Committeeq were also informed that the Department had not
come across any other similar case.

The Committee were given to understand that in another cace
where a similar question arose, a reference was made to the Board
and the Board had given a ruling that that amount should not be
allowed as a deduction. The Committce suggest that when such
references are received and the Board gives a ruling, all other Com-
missioners may also be informed simultaneously that such mistakes
may not occur and uniform application of law is ensured.

Deductions given for inadmissible expenditure—para 59, pages 46-
47.

Sub-para (a):

32. In the case of a foreign company engaged in contract work
with an Indian company, the Income-tax Officer allowed a deduction
of Rs. 72,637 in the assessment vear 1961-62 on account of expendi-
ture on staff maintained bevond the stipulated date of the contract.
The Income-tax Officer had. however. mentioned in the assessment

order that the assessment would be rectified if the Indian company
reimbursed the amount.

The entire amount was suhsequently reimbursed by the Indian
company, but a sum of Rs. 43880 only was added by the Income-tax
Officer treating that onlyv 60 per cent of the sum of Rs. 72.637 was
taxable in India. As, however. the amount represented reimburse-
ment of expenditure incurred in India and not an income from the
contract work. the entire amount should have been assessed and
the action in limiting it to 60 per cent was incorrect. The inder-
assessment of tax involveq in this cace was Rs. 17.000 approximately.

During evidence, the Committee were informed that a demand
for Rs. 18,722 had been raised but the amount had not vet been re-
covered. It was stated that the foreign company had to get

some
money from the Indian company and this had been attached.

According to a note furnished at the instance of the Committee,
the explanation of the I.T.O. was being obtained.

A final report regarding the recovery of the demand may be sub-
mitted to the Committee. Action taken against the officer respon-
sible for this omission may also be intimated.

1354 (Aji) LS—3.



30
Sub-para (b):

33. A company, in its return of income furnished for the year
1961-62, deducted from its total income a sum of Rs 13,639 being
expenditure incurred in earning agricultural income. This expen-
diture is inadmissible since agricultural income is exempt from tax.
The Income-tax Officer, instead of adding it back to the income re-
turned allowed the deduction which resulted in an under-assess-
ment to the extent of Rs. 27,278. Further, a sum of Rs 3,83,980
debited to a rserve account for payment of bonus to the emplovees
was allowed instead of the actual amount disbursed as bonus in that
year which was Rs. 2,08,980. Consequently, the short levy of tax
on account of these mistakes was Rs. 91,024 which had bee re-
covered.

During evidence, the Committee were informed that, so far as
deduction allowed on account of expenditure incurred in earning
agricultural income was concerned it was a simple clerical error. So
far as bonus was concerned, it was admitted that it was wrong on
the part of the Income-tax Officer to have proceeded in the wayv he
had done. According to a note furnished at the instance of the Com-
mittee, the explanation of the I.T.O. was that the mistake was due
to oversight. The Committee have been informed that a warning
has been issued by the Commissioner to the 1.T.O.

Sub-para (c):

34. Wealth Tax payable by companies is not allowable as deduc-
tion for income-tax purposes. In two cases, wealth tax of
Rs. 1,33,583 was, however, allowed as admissible expend ture in
arriving at the income from business leading to an under-assessment
of tax by Rs, 58,534 The Ministry had stated that rectification
order had since been passed and the additional demand also
realised.

According to a note furnished at the instance of the Committee,
in both the cases the 1. T.Os. had explained that the mistake occur-
red through oversight. The Committee have heen informed that
the I. T. Os. have been warned to be careful in future.

The Committee would like to point out that the cases mentioned
above do not involve any complicated principle of income determi.
nation and the mistakes could have been avoided if the officers had
exercised due care. They trust that mistakes due to “oversight” will
not recur.



st

Irregular allowance of bonus and incorrect allowance of commission
paid to partners by firms—para 60, pages 47-48.

35. According to the Income-tax Act, any sum paid to an em-
ployee as bonus is an admissible deduction in arriving at the busi-
ness income of the employer. The word “paid” has been defined in
the Tncome-tax Act as actually paid or incurred according to the
method of account followed by the assessee. Ome instance where
wrong allowance had been given by the Income Tax Officer is given

helow.

Sub-para (b):

Though on a commercial basis, the commission paid by a firm to
a partner is set off against the profits of the firm it is not allowable
in computing the income of the firm for purposes of tax under the
Income tax Act. It was noticed that in the case of a registered firm,
commission paid to one of its partners was not added back to the
income of the firm. This had resulted in an under-assessment of
tax to the extent of Rs. 55,000 (approximately) for the assessment
years 1957-58 to 1962-63.

During evidence, the Committee were informed that the mis-
take had been accepted. and the assessment had been revised,
making an additional demand of Rs. 1.06,226. It was stated that the
amount had not yet been collected because time had been allowed
up to the end of September. 1964 due to difficulties in the matter
of payment.

In a note furnished at the Committee’s instance, it has been
stated that the explanations of the officials concernad are awaited.

The Committee would like to be informed of the progress of re-
covery of the additional demand of Rs. 106226 raised in this case
They find that the mistakes have been committed over a number
of years from 1957-58 to 1962-63. They would like to be appriscd of
the action taken against the officials responsible for this lapse.

Mistakes committed in determining income under “capital gains™—
Para 62, pages 48-40. '

36. Under the Income-tax Act, 1922, an assessee was liable to pay
tax on capital gains arising from the transfer of a capital asset by
way of sale exchange or relinquishment of the asset. The amount
of capital gains should be determined by deducting from the sale
Price the actual cost of the asset to the assessee plus any expenses
incurred solely in connection with the transaction. If, however, the



capital asset became the property of the assessee before the first day
of January, 1954, an option was allowed to deduct from the sale price
not the actual cost of purchase, but the market value of the asset as
on st January, 1954. '

A company was holding 400 shares of the face value of Rs. 250
in another company prior to the 1st January, 1954. These shares
were purchased som-where in 1934 for Rs. 1,05.400. Sometime after
1st January 1954, the company was allowed 5000 bonus shares. These
5400 shares were converted into 27000 shares of different denomina-
tion (Rs- 50 each) in 1958. Thus, the company became the own-r of
the new set of shares after 1st January, 1954. In 1960. 5000 shares of
the new denomination were sold by the assessee company for
Rs. 11,93,620. While computing capital gains for the assessment vear
1961-62 from the sale of the new shares, the Income-tax Officer
allowed the assessee to substitute what the assessee stated as the
market value of the shares as on lst January. 1954 for the actual cost
with the result that the computation resulted in a capital loss of
Rs. 7.16,952. This computation was irregular because the comvany
became the owner of the/shares sold in 1960 only after lst January,
1954 and under the law it could not exercise the option to substitute
a fictitious fair market value of shares ag on 1st Januarv 1954, inas-
much as these particular shares were not in existence on that date.
The irregular computation of capital gains in thic ca<e resulted in
an under-assessment of tax of not less than Rs. 2.78 lakhs.

During evidence, the Committee were informed that the officer
failed to distinguish between the original and the converted shares.
He lost sight of the fact that the converted shares did not exist at
the material time and the market value was for the original shares
and not for the converted ones. The mistake had been accepted, and
action to rectify the under-assessment was under way.

In a note submitted at the Committee’s instance. it has been stat-
ed that originally the obiection was nnt accepted. but the matter had
been reconsidered and the Commissioner of Income-tax had bheen
directed by the Board to get the assessment revised. The noint
whether on sale of shares received on conversion after 1-1-19%84 thr
fair market value as 1-1-1954 should b~ substituted for the original
cost or not in computing the capital gaine nn <nle. was not free from
dificulty. It has been stated that the TTO prenuinely considered
that the fair market value could be substituted for the enst in such
a case, and in the circumstances, no action is considered necessary
against the L.T.O '



The Committes appreciate that the peint involved in the pre-
sent case in computing the capital gain was net free from deubt.
They would like te know the final outcome of the case.

Excessive relief and rebate—Para 63, pages 48-50
Sub-pare (a): (1) and (2):

37. The income of new industrial undertakings is exempt from
taxation to the extent of 6 per cent of the capital employed. While
checking up some of the assessments in test audit where this relief
has been given by the Income-tax Department, it was found that
excessive reliefs had been allowed:

(i) by giving a rebate even where there was no profit but a
loss;
(ii) by incorrect computation of the capital employed for pur-
poses of application of the 6 per cent exemption; and
(iii) by giving the rebate to industrial undertakings which had
employed old assets.
The total excessive relief on this account came to Rs. 10.29 lakhs

spread over 25 cases A few instances where this mistake came to
the notice of Audit are mentioned below.

38. (1) One of the conditions for admissibility of the above-men-
tion.d tax relief is that the industrial undertaking should not be
formed by splitting up or by reconstructing a business already in
existence or by transfer to it of building, machinery and pa
previously used in any other business. In two cases, it was noticed
that the Department allowed the tax relief to industrial undertakings
which had employed assets previously used in other business. This
had resulted in an under-assessment of tax of Rs. 88,762. The Minis-
try had stated that the mistakes had been rectified.

The Committee were informed, during evidence, that probably
the mistake in these two cases was attributable to faulty understand-
ing of the provisions by the Income-tax Officer. According to the
Board's instructions, rebate was to be allowed on the use of imported
second-hand machinery also from the assessment year 1962-63 under
certain circumstances. The likely reason for the mistake was that
the Income-tax Officer (i) acted under a wrong impression that the

rebate was allowable on all second-hand machinery and (ii) applied
the rebate wrongly to 1961-62 also.

According to a note furnished subsequently at the instance of the
Committee, the 1.T.O.s explanation in one case is awaited, and in
another case the LT.O. has stated that he was misled by a wrong as-
sertion made by the assessee’s auditor that all the conditions for



34

grant of relief were satisfied. It has been stated that the Commis-
sioner of Income-tax had not considered any action necessary against
the I.T.O. as he had given relief on the statement of the auditors.

The Committee find it difficult to understand how in this case
the Commissioner had not considered any action against the LT.O.
to be necessary. The Committee comsider it unfortunate that an
LT.O. should allow himself to be misled by a wrong assertion made
by an assessee’s auditor and give relief wrongly. They would like
the Board to re-examine the case and take suitable action if neces-
sary. They would also like to be informed of the action taken
against the Officer responsible in the other case.

39. (2) As stated earlier, so much of the profits derived from an
industrial undertaking as does not exceed 6 per cent per annum of
the capital employed in the undertaking is exempt from tax. Under
the rules framed by the Central Board of Revenue for the computa-
tion of the capital employed, the amount is to be worked out either
on the basis of the average value of the assets and liabilities exhibit-
ed in the balance sheet of the assessee or on the basis of its capital
at the commencement of the year by adding thereto or deducting
therefrom moneys brought into or taken out of the business. Where
the former method is employed, i.e. taking the average value of the
assets and liabilities as per balance-sheet, the profits earned by the
assessee during the previous year should be ignored, as such profits
would already stand included in the total assets and liabilities of the
assessee as shown in the balance-sheet.

In two cases it was found that the Income-tax Officer employing
the average value of assets and liabilities method added thereto the
profits for that year and thereby over-stated the capital employed.
This had resulted in an under-assessment of tax in these two cases
to the extent of Rs 4.59 lakhs. The Ministry had stated that action
had been taken to rectify these mistakes.

During evidence, the Committee were informed that one of the
cases was of provisional assessment, where the Income-tax Officer
had accepted the figures given by the assessee without serutiny. In
extenuation, it was stated by the representative of the Central Board
of Direct Taxes that usually details were not gone into at that stage.
The Board had issued instructions that, where the average capital
method was employed, there was no need to add the profit.

The Committee were informed, during evidence, that all the mis-
takes, including the one in the case of provisional assessment, had
been rectified. Demands for Rs. 6,80,000 had been raised and
Rs. 6,12,000 had been recovered. The balance was stated to be under
recovery.



35

In reply to a question as to how these mistakes escaped the poﬁco
of the picked senior officers who were working in company circles,
whereas they had been detected by clerks during test audit, the
Chairman, Central Board of Direct Taxes, informed the Committee
that these were individual lapses and there was no fault in the sys-
tem. By way of remedial measures, the witness stated, they were
instituting a comprehensive refresher course, in which company
assessments was one of the items. The Board had also agreed to

the creation of 36 more company circles, to reduce the pressure of
work.

The Committee are not unaware of the complicated nature of in-
come-tax law, and company assessments in particular. They are glad
to learn that a comprehensive refresher course is being instituted,
and 36 more company circles were being created. They trust that
this would result in making the assessing officers fully conversant
with the provisions of the Income-tax Act and the other intricacies

of assessment in regard to companies, so that such mistakes are not
committed.

Sub-para (b):

40, Where an assessee derives income from a tea business in
Pakistan, 40 per cent of the income is subjected to Pakistan income-
tax and the balance of 60 per cent representing agricultural income
is assessed under the Pakistan Agr.cultural Income-tax Act. In
India, the entire income is subjected to income-tax. However, relief
against double taxation is provided in respect of non-agricultural
income under the double taxation avoidance agreement entered into

by Pakistan with India and in respect of agricultural income under
section 49-D(3) of the Income-tax Act, 1922.

It was noticed that in the case of a tea company for the assess-
ment years 1956-57 to 1959-60, 60 per cent of the income from the
tea business carried on in Pakistan was excluded from the Indian
assessment while calculating the gross tax payable in India. How-
ever, relief was allowed from this gross tax on the whole of the
income derived from Pakistan thereby allowing rel'ef even in respect

of the 60 per cent of the income which was excluded from Indian
taxation.

In addition to this mistake, there were several other calculation
mistakes in the matter of application of the tax rates and conversion
of the Pakistan currency into Indian currency, allowance of depre-

ciation etc. As a result of giving this excess relief there was an
under-assessment of tax to the extent of Rs. 2.03 lakhs.



38

The Committee were informed during evidence that the mistake
in regard to double taxation relief was due to carelessness on the
part of the Income-tax Officer. Instead of taxing the whole income,
he taxed only 40 per cent and instead of giving a rebate on only
40 per cent, he gave it on the whole income. 1t was explained that
two Income-tax Officers had dealt with the case and the mistake
continued for four years because the second LT.O. followed what
his predecessor had done without giving any thought to it. The

other mistakes pointed out in the audit para were stated to have
been commu.tted by the first 1.T.O.

The Committee were informed that the under-assessment had
been rectified.

According to a note furnished at the Committee’s instance, the
mistakes pointed out by Audit occurred in the same case involving
six assessments, dealt w.th by two officers, one succeeding the other.
The officer who was responsible for most of the mistakes, it has been
stated, has regretted the lapses on his part, and he has been warned
to be careful in future. The other officer was responsible mainly
for the incorrect computation of the “Indian rate of tax” while
allowing relief in respect of agricultural income arising in Pakistan
but taxed both in India and in Pakistan. This, according to the
note, was a bona fide mistake of interpretation of the relevant
provisions in the Income-tax Act and no action has been considered
necessary against the officer. However, it has been stated that ins-
tructions regarding correct computation of the ‘Indian rate of tax’
have been issued by the Board to the officers of the Department.
It has been stated that officers have also been asked to review all
cases of this type and rectify the assessments wherever “Ind an rate
of tax™ has not been computed in accordance with these instructions.

The Committee are glad to learn that, with a view to avoiding this
type of mistake in the future, instruct'ons have been issued by the
Board on the basis of a correct interpretation of the relevant provi-
siong in this regard. The Committee note that officers have been also
asked to review all cases of this type and rectify the assessments
wherever “Indian rate of tax” has not been computed in accordance
with the correct interpretation, The Committee would like to bhe
apprised of the results of the said review.

Under-assessment due to non-imposition of additional super-tax on
the undistributed income of a company in which public are not
substantially interested—Para 64, page 51.

41. Additional super-tax is payable by companies in which the
public are not substantially interested, if they fail to distr.bute a



8

certain prescribed percentage of their profits by way of dividends
within 12 months of the close of their accounting year. It was
not.ced that in 101 cases, the provisions relating to the levy of addi-
tional super-tax were ignored as a result of which there was an omis-
sion to levy tax amounting to Rs. 30.67 lakhs,

During evidence, the Committee were informed that, out of 101
cases, the under-assessment involved was more than Rs. 10,000 in
70 cases and the position regard ng them was as follows:

Position of the case No. of cases Under-
assessment
as per Audit
Rs.
Cases where the audit objections had been acccptcd
either wholly or in part - 30 14,89,58¢
Cases where the audn ob)ectlons bad not been accep-
ted . 17 3:833692
Cases which were still under consideration 23 10,87,275
70 29,60,552

In reply to a question, the Committee were informed that there were
7460 private companies and 3530 public companies, out of which some
were Section 23-A* companies. The Board did not have statist.cs
separately under the head “Section 23-A companies”. It was stated
that this was not considered necessary, because of the internal checks
that were in existence. At the end of each month, it was stated that
the I.T.O. of the company circle submitted a statement of all cases
of Section 23-A companies. That statement was reviewed by the
Inspecting Assistant Commissioners and forwarded to the Comis-
sioner, who was then in a position to see why the assessment in res-
pect of these Section 23-A companies had not been completed or
the necessary orders had not been passed.

Nen-levy of additional super-tax under Section 23-A of the
Income-tax Act, 1952 had been adversely commented upon by the
Public Accounty Commitiee last yoar (vide para 53 of their 21st
Repert 3rd Lok Sabha). Failure to apply the provisions of Section
23-A appears te be cronic as during test-audit conducted im 1963, the

*Section 23-A refers to the Income-tax Act, 1922 The corresponding
provisions in the Income-tax Act, 1961 are in Sectiong 104 to 109.



38

number of cases has increased to 101 and the amount of wunder-
assessment involved has risen to Rs. 30.67 lakhs, The Committee
regret to note the deterioration in the position. Apparently, the
internal checks which are stated to be present are inadequate. The
Committee would reiterate that the procedure should be tightened
up and the Board should keep a close watch on the position. A report
about the rectification carried out in the 101 cases in question may
be submitted to the Committee.

One instance of non-levy of additional super-tax under Section
23-A is mentioned below:

Sub-para (a):

42. Under the Income-tax Act of 1922, the distributable income
for purposes of application of section 23-A was to be arrived at by
deducting from the total income the net amount of income-tax and
super-tax payable and also the amount of any other tax levied by
the Government or a local authority. It was found that in the case
of a company, the net income-tax deducted was over-stated by not
taking into account the double income-tax relief which the company
had obtained, and wealth-tax paid by the Company. This had re-
sulted in an under-assessment of additional super-tax of Rs. 66,305
for the years 1957-58 and 1958-59. The Ministry had stated that recti-
fications had since been carried out and the additional demand of
Rs. 66,305 had been raised.

During evidence, the Committee were informed that there were
in all three such cases. In one case, the under-assessment had been
rectified and the additional demand had been collected. In the other
two cases, it was stated that on further scrutiny, Section 23-A was
not found to be applicable. The Committee would like to be inform-
ed of the circumstances in which the lapse occurred and the action
taken to avoid recurrence.

Non-levy of statutory interest—Para 65, pages 51-52, Sub-para (a)

43. Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, an assessee is required to file
his return of income on or before a prescribed date. This date m»-
on an application made by the assessee in the prescribed manner, be
extended without charging interest at the discretion of the Income-
tax Officer up to a period not extending beyond the 30th September
or 31st December of the assessment year depending upon the date
on which the previous year of the assessee ended. For any further
delay in the submission of the return of income, the assessee is liable
to pay interest at 6 per cent per annum on the net amount of tax



payable on final assessment. In the course of a test-check, it was
noticed that in 73 cases (relating to 3 Commissioners’ charges) where
the returns were filed after the dates aforesaid, the statutory interest
of 6 per cent was either not levied or short-levied, thus resulting in
short realisation of interest amounting in all to Rs. 14,718.

The Committee were informed, during evidence, that out of 73
cases the mistake had been accepted in 67 cases and the assessments
had either been revised or were under revision. In 6 cases, the audit
objection had not been accepted by the Department.

It was explained that this was a new provision in the Income-tax
Act and mistakes occurred occasionally. The Committee were in-
formed that these cases were checked by Internal Audit, as they
involved calculations. The witnesses assured the Committee that
this type of mistake was not widely prevalent.

The Committee would like to be informed of the progress of re-
covery of the interest in these cases,

Sub-para (b):

44. In the case of assessees who are required to pay advance tax,
the Income-tax Act provides that if the amount demanded as advance
tax by the Income-tax Officer is higher than the advance tax which
the assessees estimate as payable by them, they may file an estimate
of such advance tax and pay the amount according to the estimate.
In order to prevent attempts to evade payment of advance tax by fil-
ing under-estimates, the Act of 1922 provided that where such esti-
mates fell short of 80 per cent of the tax determined on final assess-
ment, penal interest had to be charged under Section 18A(6) (cor-
responding provisions in Income-tax Act, 1961 are in Section 215).
Similar penal interest was also leviable under Section 18A(8) of the
Income-tax Act, 1922 [corresponding provisions in Income-tax Act,
1961 are in Section 217(1)] by new assessees for failure to pay ad-
vance tax voluntarily on the basis of their own estimates. This levy
of penal interest was obligatory under the Act. But the interest
levied might be reduced or waived by an order passed under Rule 48
of the Income-tax Rules, 1922, subject to the conditions laid down in
that rule.

A test check of a few Income-tax wards revealed that in 126
cases a total amount of interest of Rs. 1.30 lakhs leviable under the
above sub-sections of Section 18A was neither levied nor waived
under orders of the competent authority.



&

During evidence, the Committee were informed by the Comptrol-
ler and Aud:tor General that the latest position was as follows:

Total No. of cases—832.
Amount involved—Rs. 6.64 lakhs.

The Chairman, Central Board of Direct Taxes informed the Com-
mittee that it had now been made the specified responsibility of In-
ternal Audit to check this point, and that the number of mistakes
was on the degline.

In view of the fact that the number of cases in which omission to
levy penal interest appears to be on the increase, the Committee
desire that a general all-India review may be undertaken and neces-
sary instructions issued to the assessing officers for the prompt levy
of interest wherever it is due. The Committee regret to find that
this type of lapse has occurred in 632 cases (involving an amount of
Rs. 6.64 lakhs). A report may be submitted to the Commitiee re-
garding rectification of the assessments in these cases and the pro-
gress of recovery of the interest due.

Failure to ascertain and adopt the correct share of income of part-
ners on completion of the firm’s assessments—Para 86, page 52.

45. In paragraph 35 of the Audit Report (Civil) on Revenue Re-
ceipts, 1963, it was mentioned that several cases came to the notice
of Audit where partners’ assessments wh.ch were completed pro-
visionally before the assessment of the firmns was completed, were
not re-opened for taxing the correct share incomes on receipt of
information relating to such income from the Income-tax Officer
who completed the firms’ assessments. Similar lapses were noticed
in test aud.t conducted during the period under review in this re-
port. The number of cases in which the rectification was not done
was 287 involving an under-assessment of tax of Rs. 16.45 lakhs,

The Committee were informed, during evidence, that the Board
had taken a serious view of the continu.ng lapses on the part of
officers in this regard. Instructions had been issued that the Com-
missioners should ensure that a Register prescribed by the Board
in 1959 for keeping a watch over these cases was properly mainta'n-
ed and was also brought up-to-date. The Inspecting Assistant Com-
missioners and Internal Audit Parties had been instructed to make a
special check in this regard. The Commissioners had also been
directed to take departmental action in all cases where loss of re-
venue occurred as a result of negligence or carelessness on the part



4

of officers. Explaining the utility of the register, the Chairman,
Central Board of D'rect Taxes, stated that wherever the provisional
share was taken, it was noted in the register and it had to be follow-
ed up till the assessment of the firm was completed and the correct
share was known.

The Committee enquired whether it was not possible to treat the
assessment of the partner as provisional till the final figures were
received, if necessary by amend'ng the law in this respect, so that
automatically the assessing officer would come to know that some-
thing still remained to be done and he would trv to complete it in
time. The Secretary, Revenue, Expenditure and Company Law
explained that the register provided an adequa‘'e safeguard aga'nst
rectifications not being made. An amendment of the law was rot

favoured as it was likely to give rise to a variety of objections from
the public.

The Committee had desired to be furnished with a note indicating
how many out of 287 cases mentioned in the Audit para had become
time-barred, and the amount involved. This information is stil
awaited.

The Committee note that the Board have taken a <ericus view of
the continuing lapses on the part of officers in this regard and have
issued necessary imstructions in the matter. The Committee had
expressed their concern last vear (vide para 65, Twenty-first Report,
Third Lok Sabha) at the delay in the revision of provisional assess-
ments of the partners’ share incomes after the completion of the
firms’ assessments and had also taken a serinus view of the failure
to keep a proper watch over such cases throurh the register pre-
scribed for the purpose. The Committee desire that the procedure
should be tightened up and the instructions should be strictly en-
forced. The position regarding rectification of the non-time-barred
cases and the quantum of tax recovered may be intiinated to the
Committee.

Having regard to the extcnsive nature of the under-assessment
due to lapse of this type, the Committee {eel that it may be werth
whi'» for Government to order a general review of such cases in
all Commissioners’ charges.

Omission to apply properly the provisions of the Income-tax Arct re-
garding adding of incomes of other persous in taxr-payer's assess-
ment—~Para 67, page 53.

46. The income of a minor child from a partnership in which his/
her father or mother is also a partner, is to be added to the total



income of the father or the mother for purposes of taxation. Simi-
larly, where both the husband and the wife are partners in a firm
carrying on a business, the income of both of them from the firm
has to be taxed in the hands of either the husband or the wife whose-
so-ever total income is higher. In 24 cases involving a total under-
assessment of Rs. 1.48 lakhs it was found that these provisions were
ignored. Two such instances are mentioned below.

Sub-para (a):

47. A Hindu undivided family carrying on a business made a par-
tition and thereafter the family business was carried on by a part-
nership consisting of the father, his major son and two minor sons.
According to the partnership deed drawn for the firm, each of the
partners was entitled to interest at the rate of 6 per cent per annum
on the capital invested in the firm. The Income-tax Officer added
the share income of the minor sons to the total income of the fath-
but omitted to add the interest credited to the capital account. This
had resulted in an under-assessment of Rs. 23,218 for the years
1956-57 to 1960-61. The Ministry had replied that action had since
been taken to recover the short demand and that out of Rs. 23,218,
a sum of Rs. 7,937 had been recovered so far.

The Committee were informed., during evidence that the law
was very clear on the point, and the I1.T.O. had missed it. It was
stated to be a case of individual failure. The entire demand, the
Committee were informed. had since been recovered.

According to a note furnished at the instance of the Committee,
the explanation of the 1.T.O. concerned was still awaited. The
Committee regret this delay. They would like to be informed of the
action taken against the defaulting official.

Sub-para (b):

48. In another case pertaining to the assessment year 1962-63, a
husband and his wife were partners in two firms. While making
the assessment, the Income-tax Officer added the wife's share income
from these two firms to the total income of the husband, though the
total income of the wife was higher than that of her husband.
According to the provisions of the income-tax law in force for the
assessment vear 1962-63, the share income of the husband have been
added to the wife's total income. As a result of the Income-tax
Officer’s omission to do so, there was an under-assessment of tax of
Rs. 13,944, It was stated by the Department that action had since
been initiated to recover the amount,



During evidence, the Committee were informed that here again
the law was very clear and it was a case of individual failure on the
part of the Income-tax Officer. The demand was stated to have been
recovered in full.

According to a note furnished at the Committee’s instance, the
LT.O. had explained that the mistake wae a bhona-fide one and he
attributed it to heavy pressure of work. The Committee find it diffi-
cult to accept heavy pressure of work as a valid reason for commit-
ting such obvious mistakes. The Committee would like the Central
Board of Direct Taxes to take suitable steps to ensure that such
mistakes are avoided in future,

Irregular determination of income of companies—Para 68, page 54

Sub-para (i):

49. In the case of income derived from tea gardens, 40 per cent
only of that income is treated as taxable, the balance 60 per cent
being regarded as income from agriculture. A company had income
from a number of tea gardens and also other items of income which
are wholly chargeable to income-tax. The companv ma‘ntained a
separate account called the “Head Office” account in which expen-
diture incurred for earning income wholly chargeable to income-tax
as well as a portion of expenditure incurred on behalf of the gardens
were booked. While making the return for income-tax. the companv
deducted from the income relating to the “head office” account the
entire expenditure incurred on the tea gardens instead of 40 per
cent of this expenditure which alone is admissible. Bv this adjust-
ment there had been an under-assessment of Rs. 1-93 lakhs for three
consecutive assessment vears 1959-60 to 1961-62.

During evidence, it was stated that the mistake had been accepted
and action had been taken to revise the assessment and recover the
amount. In a note furnished at the instance of the Committee it
has been stated that the I.T.O. had admitted the mistake and ex-
pressed regret for the same. The Commissioner concidered the
mistake to be a bona-fide one and had accepted the 1.T.O.’s regrets.

This case indicates negligence on the part of the assessing officer
in scrutinising the assessee’s accounts and in computing the taxable
income. The Committee regret that the mistake should have been
committed for three consecutive years. They hope that in assess.
ments involving such large amounts L.T.Os. would exercise proper
care and caution, so that there is no under-assessment.

Sub-Para (ii):
50. Tea growers were allotted quotas for export of tea out of
India. They were also permitted to transfer any export quota



44

which was surplus to other tea sellers for monetary consideration.
A company which had such export rights transferred the quota
rights and made a profit of Rs. 10.42 lakhs out of such-transfers for
the assessment years 1955-56 to 1961-62. The Income-tax Officer
taxed only 40 per cent of the income from sale of export quota
treating it as income from sale of tea. As profit from the sale of
export quota is not the profit from the sale of tea grown and manu-
factured as mentioned in the Income-tax Rules and is clearly not
agricultural income, the assessment of only 40 per cent of the income
was contrary to the provisions of the Income-tax Act and the Rules
made thereunder. The entire profit should have been assessed to
tax. As a consequence of taxing 40 per cent only instead of 100
per cent, there was an under-assessment of tax in this particular
case to the extent of Rs. 3.06 lakhs.

During evidence, it was explained that Income-tax Officers were
all the time following a circular issued bv the Board in 1935, accord-
ing to which the price realised from the transfer of quotas was to
be treated as if it were income derived from the sale of tea grown
and manufactured by the seller and onlv 40 per cent of the income
derived from the sale was to be taxed. since the allocation of the
quota had resulted from the growth and sale of tea bv the seller in
previous vears. After Audit raised the objectinn. the Board reviewed
the position. The Law Ministry was consulted, and the circular of
1935 was withdrawn on 30th June, 1964. The Committee were in-
formed that it had been decided. in consultation with the Comptroller
and Auditor-General, not to re-open earlier assessments as the ex-
emption had been given in accordance with the Board's circular
publiclv known to everybody.

This is the second® instance noticed by the Committee this vear
where certain old orders of the Board which had no apolication to
present-day conditions continued to be anplied bv field officers until
Audit hrought the matter to notice and the Board withdrew them.
The Committee trust that a suitable machinerv would be evolved in
the Board to scrutinise and review all old orders and suggest revi-
sions or amendments in the light of the changed conditions or
amendments in the light of the changed condition« of todav. The
Committee would like to be informed of the results of this review.

*The first instance noticed by the Committee has been dealt with in
paragraph 56 of their Twenty-seventh Report (Third Lok Sabha).



43

Income escaping assessment—Para 69, pager 54-58

S1. In addition to the under-assessments pointed out in para-
graphs 43 to 68 of the Audit Report, cases were also noticed by
Audit where though the assessees did not disclose their incomes
truly and correctly, and information regarding the income sup-
pressed was available in the records. the assessing officers failed to
take n te of the undisclosed income while making the assessment

The Committee were informed during evidence that this was a
complicated type of work and one of the reasons for the mistakes
was that the officers were not able to draw correct inference from
the information contained in the records and make proper use of
them. In order to assist them, a book had been published incor-

porating more than 38 years’ experience regarding the method ot
investigation in such cases.

The Coromittee are happy to learn that, in order to assist assess-
‘mg officers in investigating and assessing cases properly where the
assessee has deliberatcly concealed his income but information re-
garding suppressed income is available in income-tax rccords, a
book incorporating a large number of years of experience in this
type of work has heen brought out by the Board. The Committee
trust that this guide bnok would be in the hands of every assessing
officer and that it would help to eliminate cases where income es-
capes assessment.

Sub-para (i):

52. A private limited company hypothecated cotton at a cost of
Rs. 10°15 lakhs with a bank as sacurty for an overdraft. On
account of a default committed by the company in paying tack the
tx.stalments of the loan; the bank sold a portion of the cotton pledged
with it during the year 1953-54 for a sum of Rs. 2,74,406 and cre-
dited the sale proceeds to the assessee’s loan account. The assessee
company omitted to disclose the sale proceeds thus credited t» its
account while submitting its return of income to the Income-tax
Department. Even though the particulars relating to this sale
transaction were available in the income-tax records, the omission
of the assessee to disclose the sale was not noticed by the Income-
tax Oficer. On this being pointed out, the Department had
brought the sum of Rs. 2,74,406 for re-assessment, resulting in a
tax of Rs. 1.42 lakbs. The tax had not yet been paid (January
1964). Penalty proceedings were stated to have been initiated but
not yet finalised.

During evidence, the Chairman, Central Board of Direct Taxes,
stated that the 1.T.0.'s explanation was that the mistake had been
committect by the previous officer, and the previous officer, in his

1334 (All) 1S4 r



46

explanation, had stated that there had been no mistake; the amount
had not been included in the sales but had been included in the -
closing stock and this had been taken into account in the assess- .
ment for the next year, and therefore, according to him, there had
been no loss of revenue. It was stated that the Department initially
accepted the audit view and made a re-assessment, but in the light .
of the original I.T.O's explanation they were surprised that the
party accepted it and did not raise this plea in appeal

H>wever, in a note subsequently furnished to the Committee,
the Ministry have accepted that there was a suppression of income
of Rs. 2.74.406 as pointed out by Audit, but having regard to the
method of accounting adopted by the company for this particular
consignment of cotton, the amount was assessable for the assess-
ment vear 1958-59 and a protective assessment has also been made
in March, 1964 for this year, bringing to tax th~ suppressed income
of Rs. 2,74,406. The additional tax so raised for the vear 1958-59
is stated to be Rs. 1,41,319. Penalty proceedings are also stated to
have been afoot.

The Committee would like to know whether any explanation
was obtained from the Income-tax Officer who omitted to bring to
tax the suppressed income in the original assessment for 1958-59
made in October, 1969 when the records themselves showed that
there had been deliberate concealment. The Committee desire that
proper investigation should be made to ascertain whether mnlafides
were involved. They would alse like to be informed about the
recovery of the additional tax and the final outcome of the penalty
procecdings,

Sub-para (ii):

53. Under the Income-tax Act!. acsessees who pay advance tax get
interest from the Government where the amount paid bv th-m by
way of advance tax is in excess of the actual tax finallv determined
@s pavable by them on completion of their assessments. This in-
terest is an item of income chargeable under the head “Other
sources”. It was found m the course of audit thal in 7 cases in-
terest paid by the Government to the assessees on excess payvment
of advance tax was not disclosed by the assessees in their returns
The total interest involved in a!l these seven caces was Rs. 73.542
The information relating to the payment of interest was already
available in the records of the Department but the Income-tax Offf-
cers concerned did not detect this omission and consequently there
was an under-assessment of tax in these cases to the extent of Rs.
38,233 |



47

; The Committee were informed that in 2 cases the audit objeo--
tion had been accepted. Out of the remaining 5 cases, in 4 instruc-
tions had been given that the tax should be included in the year
in which the amount was received by the asscssee. There was:
difference of opinion between Audit and the Department in one
case.

The Committee would like to be apprised of the final poxition
regarding the cases reported in this Audit para including the pro-
gress of recovery. They trust that assessing officers wou'd scrutinise
the facts available in the assessment records with proper care in
future.

Loss of revenue—Para 70, pages 55-56.

54. In the course of audit, loss of revenue to the extent of Rs.
6.60 lakhs was noticed. Two instances are given below:

Sub-para (1)

55. In para 87(a) of the Audit Report (Civil) 1962 and in para
30(a) of the Audit Report (Civil) on Revenue Receipts, 1963, it was
pointed cut that in seven cases where the assessee derived agricul
tural income {rom Pakistan, the rebat> allowed to the assessees on
account of deouble taxation of agrcultural income in Pakistan and
in India was not correctly worked out according to law. Six more
cascs of such excessive relief were noticed during the period under
review also. The amount of excessive relief involved was Rs. 872
lakhs out of which Rs. 4-12 lakhs became loss of revenue as the
rectification of the mistakes became time-harred. The correct legal
position was pointed out by Audi* to the Department in 1561 itself
and was finallv accepted by the Central Beard of Revenue in Octo-
ber 1962. Had action been taken by the Depariment on this basis,
loss to the extent of at least Rs. 3:64 lakhs could have been avoided

During evidence, it was admitted that a mistake had been com-
mitted. It was exp'ained that the Department had its own point of
view and the Law Ministry had to be consulted before finally ac-
cepting the audit objection. This was done onlv in October, 1962
and the cases became time-barred in November, 1962. It was stated
In extenuation that all these cases could not be reviewed in one
month.

According to a note furnished at the instance of the Committee
the mistake was regarding the interpretation of the term “Indian rate
of tax” and related to six cases involving twenty assessmentg dealt



e
with by different officers. It has been stated that this way a bona
fide mistake of interpretation of the relevant provisions and ne
action was considered necessary against the officers. However, ins-
tructions are stated to have been issued by the Board to the officers
of the Department on the basis of the interpretation of relevant
provisions given by audit and accepted by the Department. It is
stated that the officers have also been asked to review all cases of
this type and rectify the assessments wherever “Indian rate of tax"
has not been computed in accordance with this interpretation,

The Committee are given to understand that audit had raised the
query in 1961 itself in regard to another case in the same Income-
tax Circle and the audit’s view had also been accepted by the Com-
missioner of Income-tax and the Board, In view of this, the Com-
mittes regret that the mistake in these cases was not immediately
rectified; instead, legal opinion was sought, which resulted in delay
and a loss of revenue of Rs. 4.12 lakhs due to rectification becoming
time-barred. It appears that a loss of at least Rs. 3.64 lakhs could
have been saved if action had been taken by the Department on the
basis of the audit’s interpretation, The Committee desire that in
future, to have the revenue from getting time-barred, at least pro‘ec-
tive or provisional assessment should be made in time. The Com-
mittee note that instructions have since been issued to the officers
of the Department to review all cases of this type and rectify the
assessments wherever “Indian rate of tax” has not been computed in
accordance with this in‘erpretation. The Committee would like te
be apprised of the results of the review.

Sub-para (i1):

56. An order under Section 23A of the Income-tax Act, as it
mood prior to its amendment in 1855, was passed in the case of a
private limited company and consequently the Income-tax Officer
took action to revise the assessment of the share-holders and in-
aluded the dividend income deemed to have been distributed to
them by the company pursuant to the order under section 23A.
The share-holders appealed to the Appellate Assistant Commissioner
pleading a technical defect, viz. that the year for which their re-
turn was called for was wrongly stated in the notice issued to them
for re-assessment. The Appellate Assistant Commissioner accept-
ed the appeal. But by the time the appellate order was passed,
action to re-open the assessment for the relevant assessment year
had become time-barred as a result of which there was a loss of
revenue of Rs. 28,954 -



®
During evidence, the Committee were informed that a wrong
year was mentioned in the notice by the clerk due to inadvertence
and the L.T.O. did not notice it. The delay of two years in the Ap-

pellate Assistant Commissioner coming to a decision was explained
as being due to heavy work-load.

The Committee would like to be apprised of the action taken
against the officials responsible for this lapse. It surprises the Com-
mittee that it took two years for the Appellate Assistant Com-
missioner to dispose of the appeal in this case, and the reason for
#t was stated to be heavy work-load. The Committee desire that
(1) steps should be taken to ensure that Income-tax Officers com-
ply properly with the statutory requirements while issuing notices
and (ii) the workload of Appellate Assistant Commissioners should
be reviewed, so that there is no occasion for delay in disposing of
appeals resulting in loss of revenue by rectification becoming time-
barred.

Frregular procedure adopted while making assessments—Pgra 71,
pages 56-57.

57. A test-audit of the income-tax documents also revealed cases
where the procedures not authorised by law were adopted by the
Department, Two such cases are mentioned below.

Sub-para (i):

58. The Income-tax Act provides for the rectification of errors
apparent from record and for re-opening assessment where there
bas been escapement of income. An assessment completed tenta
tively leaving a certain issue undecided cannot be re-opened unless
specifically covered by any of the provisions of the Income-tax Act
} was noticed in two cases of non-residents having business econ-
pection with India that the assessments were completed provisional-
ty without deciding the quantum of Indian profits assessable. The
Income-tax Officer stated in rep’y that the assessee’s consent was _
taken in both these cases for rectification later. Apart from the
fact that any such consent is illagal and is not binding on the part-
les, the tentative assessments were made for assessment years
1953-54 to 1955-56 in one case and in the other for the assessment
year 1948-49, and still no such rectification has been made.

According to a note furnished at the Committee’s instance, the
audit objection has not been accepted in one case, since the figures
of income provisionally taken by the L. T.O. are not found to be



lower than those as per the actual assessments made in the UK.
In another case, two officers are reported to have retired since or
resigned, and the explanations of two officers are still awaited.”

The Committee would like to be informed (i) whether any
instructions have since been issued to the assessing officers to avoid
such illegal assessments; and (ii) whether the assessment in the
second case has since been rectified and if so, what was the addi-
tional tax recovered.

Sub-para (ii):

59. A partnership in which a minor is taken as a full-fledged
partner is not entitled to registration under the Income-tax Act
according to the Supreme Court judgment delivered in 1960. Subse-
quent to this judgment, it was found that the Department. allowed
registration to a firm in which a minor had been taken as a full-
fledged partner while completing the assessment for the vears 956-
57 and 1957-58. On this irregularitvy being pointed out, the Come
missicner of Income-tax had taken action under section 33-B of the
Income-tax Act, 1922 for revision of the assessment for 1956-57.
‘Rectification order for the vear 1957-58 remained yet to be passed.
The additional tax recoverable in this case for these two years
would be Rs. 67,000.

During evidence, the Committee were informed that actirn had
since been taken in respect of both the vears 1956-57 and 1857-58
and there might be no loss of revenue. According to a note fur-
nished at the instance of the Committee, for one ycar the Supreme
Court’s decision was not available to the I. T, O. at the time of
assessment and he had followed the Jaw laid down in another deci-
sion so far prevailing as known to him; there had thus been no
. stake on the part of the I.T.O. for another year, the L.T.O. had
explained that he followed the previous vearg decision The Com-
missioner of Income-tax had issued a warning to the I. T. O.

In another case, where registration was allowed to a firm for
the years 1957-58 to 1953-60 by an order passed in March 1960, no
act'on was taken by the Department to cancel the registration in
the light of the Supreme Court judgment though there was suffi-
cient time till the middle of March, 1962 for taking action by the
Comim ssioner. The rectification  has now become time-barred
invoiving a loss of revenue of Rs. 140,000, '



51

The Committee were in‘ormed during evidence, that on receipt
of the decision of the Supreme Court the earlier assessments should
‘have been reviewed with a view to taking action under Section
83-B. It was found that this was not always done. General ing-
tructions were under issue in this regard. In extenuation of the
delay in taking action in the instant case, it was stated that there
. was delay in getting copies of the judgments of the Supreme Court.
On the Comptroller and Auditor-General pointing out that a short
summary was available within a fortnight and this could be sup-
plied to the Income-tax Officers, the representative of the Central
Board of Direct Taxes accepted the suggestion and promised to take
action accordingly.

According to a note furnished at the Committee’s instance, the
orders were passed by the I. T. O. before the Supreme Court’s deci-
sion was known, and hence it has been stated that there was no
mistake on his part.

As regards the first case, the Committee would like to be in.
formed whether the assessments for the years 1936-37 and 1957-58
have since been rectified and the additional demand recovered.
Regarding the second case the Committee note that the 1.T.O, had
passed the orders before the Supreme Court’s judgment was received
by him but they are constrained to observe that after the judgment
was received, he should have brought the case to the notice of the
Commissioner of Income-tax for rectification under Section 33-B.
By his failure to do this, a loss of revenue of Rs. 1:40 lakhs has been
occasioned. The Committee desire this aspect to be examined and
suitable action taken.

The Committee note that the Department proposes to issue
genernl instructions that on receipt of a decision of the Supreme
Court in such cases involving important points of law the earlier
assessments should be reviewed with a view to taking action under
Section 33-B. A copy of the instructions issued may be furnished
for the information of the Committee. They would like to be inform-
ed of the arrangements made by the Board, in the light of the sug-
gestion made by the Comptroller and Auditor-General, for the prompt
supply of Supreme Court’s judgments to Income-tax Officers.

Erroneous refunds—Rs. 4-37 lakhs: Para 72, pages 57 to 58.
Sub-para (i):

60. Prior to 1959, the Income-tax Act of 1922 provided that any
income-tax paid by a company on its income would be deemed to



52

have been paid by it on behalf of the share-holders recetving the
‘dividends. Accordingly, the net dividend received by a share-holder
was to be increased {or “grossed up”) on the basis of the tax paid
by the company on the profits out of which the dividends were dec-
lared. The amount by which the net income is grossed up was given
28 g credit in the assessment of a share-holder. If the fund from
which the dividend was declared consisted of both taxed and un-
taxed profits of & company, as for example, income from agricul-
ture and income from profits of a business taxable under the In-
come-tax Act, the grossing up should be limited only to that por-
tion of the dividend which came out of the taxed profits. For this
purpose, departmental instructions were issued in 1957 requiring
that the Income-tax Officers assessing companies should work out
the correct proportionate taxed and untaxed profits and the per-
centage by which the net dividend is to be grossed up for circula-
tlon among all the Income-tax Officers assessing the share-holders.

It was noticed during local audit that these instructions were not
followed and the percentage of taxed profits as declared by the
companies in the dividend warrants was taken as correct without
further verification. A test check conducted in these cases revealed
that the percentage of taxed profits fell short of those shown in the
dividend warrants on the basis of which refunds were allowed to

the share-holders. In seven such cuses the excess refund ailowed
amounted to Rs. 80,000.

The Committee were informed during evidence that the mistakes
had been admitted in all the 7 cases. A demand of Rs. 1,92000 had

been raised and a part of 1t had been recovered and the remainder
Was under recovery.

The Committee desire to be apprised of the progress of recovery
of the outstanding amount. They also hope that suitable instructions
will be issued to the Income-tax Officers so that such mistakes do
pmot recur whenever old assessments relating to the years prior to
1959-80 are completed or re-opened hereafter.

Sub-para (ii):

61. Under the Income-tax Act, if a person transfers shares before
the declaration of dividend thus shifting the right to reccive the
dividend to another person, the dividend attributab'e to the period
up to the date of transfer should be assessed as the income of the
transferor even though on the date the dividend is declared the
transferee is the owner of the shares. This provision is aimed at



preventing avolaance of tax by selling shares on the eve of declars-
fion of dividend and repurchasing them later. In computing the
dividend income in such a case, the credit on account of tax deduct-

ed at source from dividends shou.d not be given to the transferor
but should be afforded to the transferee only.

In a case which came to notice during test check, a company sold
ghares of the value of Rs. 1,13,45,000 during the accounting period
relevant to the assessment year 1957-58 to other companies which
all belonged to the same group. In assessing the transferor company,
the assessing officer had taken a sum of Rs. 650,700 as the income
ittributable to the period up to the transfer of the shares. But
instead of taxing this amount he grossed it up to Rs. 882308 (by
taking net amount the tax deducted at source). Me included it in
the assessment of the transferor company and gave credit to a sum
of Rs. 231,605 (Rs. 8,82305 minus Rs. 650,700) as deduction of tax
at source in that assessment. The grossing up of dividend and grant
of tax credit in this case was illegal and the erroneous assessment
in this case resulted in excess refund of Rs. 1,12330. The Ministry
_ had stated that action had since been taken to rectify the mistake.

The Committee enquired whether this case in which shares
worth Rs. 1,13,45000 were transferred to other companies belong-
ing to the same group was not big enough to attract the attention
of the L.T.O. to the relevant provisions of the Income-tax Act. The
Chairman, Central Board of Direct Taxes explained that Section
M4-F of the Income-tax Act, 1922 (corresponding provisions in
Income-tax Act, 1961 are in Sections 94 and 270) which applied to
this case was a complicated one and came into use rarely. Due to

a mistake in comprehending the provision, the tax credit had been
given to the transferor instead of to the transferee,

The Committee desired to know, during evidence, whether the
Department examined the possibility of corruption in such cases
The Secretary, Revenue, Expenditure and Company Law stated
that at the time of scrutinising the explanation of the 1L.T.O. these
waspects were kept in view, Accofding to a note furnished at the
instance of the Committee, the 1.T.O. had stated that the mistake
was a bona-fide one, and the Commissioner of Income-tax had not

cpnsidered any action necessary as the provisions of Section 44-F
were of very uncommon application,

The Committee would like to be informed ahout the recoverv of
the excess refund of Rs. 1,12330 granted in this case. They also



54
suggest that suitable instructions clarifying provision of Section 44~

F of the Income-tax Act, 1922 should be issued to all Income-tax
Officers so that such lapses do not recur.

Over-assessments—Rs, 3-93 lakhs Para 73, page 59.
Sub-para (a): “ i

62. Under the Finance Acts, a company has to pay super-tax
at a fixed rate on the whole of its taxable income but a rebate is
allowed at varying rates depending upon the class of the company
and the source of its income. According to these provisions, a certain
company was required to pay super-tax at the maximum rate of
50 per cent from which a rebate was admissible at 30 per cent for
the assessment years 1957-58 to 1959-60. This rebate was, however,
allowed only at 20 per cent resulting in an over-assessment of tax
to the extent of Rs. 43,630. It was also noticed that the calcula-
tions for all these years were checked by the Internal audit party
of the Department and the error was not detected,

During evidence, it was stated that the mistake had been cor-
rected and refund granted. The Committee were informed that
the scope of Internal Audit had been enlarged to include the check-
ing of the corrections of the rate also.

According te a note furnished at the Committee’s instance, the
1.T.O. concerned had since resigned and the question of any action
did not arise,

The Committee trust that such mistakes will not hereafter escape
detection by Internal Audit,

Sub-para (b):

63. Till the assessment year 1959-60, the Finance Act of every
vear made provision for reduction in rebate admissible to those
companies which distributed dividends in excess of 6 per cent of
their paid-up capital. The reduction in rebate was abolished with
effect from the assessment year 1960-61. Howeved, the rebate on
super-tax of a company was wrongly reduced by Rs. 25,567 for the
assessment year 1960-61 and 1961-62, thereby creating an excess
demand to that extent. On this being pointed out, necessary re-
fund had been authorised. :

During evidence, it was explained that by mistake the old law
had been applied and super-tax was charged for 1960-61 and
1961-62 at the higher rate. Full rebate had since been allowed and
the whole amount of Rs. 21,528 over-assessed had been refunded.



‘85
. " According to a note furnished at the instance of the Committee,
. ‘the LT.O. had explained that the mistake was a bona fide one, A

'warning had been issued by the Commissioner to the I.T.O. for
mistakenly applying the old law.

The Committee trust that such mistakes (of applying an old law)
would not be repeated.

Income-tax demands written off by the Revenue Department—
Para 74, pages 59—61.

64. During the year 1962-63, the Income-tax Department had
written off a total demand of tax of Rs. 4,39,91,353 which was classi~
fied under the following broad headings:

Amounts written off as irrecoverable due to—

Rs.
(1) Ascessees having died leaving behind no assets - 5.16,473
. (1) Assessee compunies having gone into liquida- .
) 1 iOn. ’ ’ ) N ’ ’ 41 DC9<RC6
. (iii) Asscssees having become insclvent . : 79.97,658
(iv) As essee« being untracecable. - 37.29,393
(v} Assecssees having left India, : . : . 71.,49,478
. {vi} Assessees who are alive but have no attachable
assets, . . ) . . . . 67,17,083
(vit) Amount being perty including warrant fees, etc. 153
‘(viii) Amount written off as a result of settlemnent with
' assesrees . . . : . : . 1,33,85,744
{ix" Demands rendered unenforceable by subsequ.nt '
Jdev.lopments, such as duplicate demand-, de-
munds wrongly made.demands being protective,
etc. : . : : . ‘ 1,845,365
Totar - ' . ‘ : ’ ’ 4:39,91,353
A ... cmpp»

In reply to a question regarding “(iv) Assessees untraceable”, it
was stated that the number involved was 619. According to a note
furnished at the instance of thé Committee. the number of indivi-
duals was 438 and the number of firms was 32 (registered 3 and un-
registered 29). Among individuals the number of foreigners was
stated to be 28.

The Committee pointed out that under the category *(viil)—
Amount written off as a result of settlement with the assessees”. the



56

amounts involved were very large and what was more, there was &
sharp rise in 1962-63, as indicated by the following figures:

Rs.
1%0.6] . B . . . . . ¢ $4°37 lakhs
xwl_& . . . . . . . - 30° 39 lakhs
1952-63 . ‘ . ‘ : . . . 133.85 lakhs

The Committee enquired whether the original assessments were
defective or whether there was a possibility of any collusion The
Secretary, Revenue, Expenditure and Company Law, explained that
the amount waived in one case was very large (Rs. 61,75,000). He
stated that all these settlement cases were reviewed by a Committee
of Commissioners of Income-tax, then by a Director and ultimately
by the Board It was the result of the combined work of a number
of officers. Sometimes, the party made an application about its in-
ability to pay and the Department made enquiries to find out the
eorrect position. In settlement cases, they made independent en-
quiries to find out what were the chances of recovering more than
what was being settled. Their approach was to recover to the fullest
extept possible. The witness added that in a number of cases, the
gssessments had been made on the Department’s own assumptions,
and large sums were added because of certain things not being ex-
plained by the assessees. Ultimately, they found that there was no
Way to recover the dues and they were written off: In reply to a

ion, the witness stated that most of these cases were more than
years old

In a note furnished at the instance of the Committee, it has been
stated that the highest amount written off in a single case was
Rs. 61,75,590. The assessee was a non-resident and he did not keep
any accounts of his income from property etc. in India. Therefore,
assessment for the years 1947-48 to 1958-59 was made on an estimate
resulting in a tax liability of Rs. 1,11,67,170 out of which a sum of
Rs 2991580 was collected by attachment and sale of his assets as
well as from his rental income, leaving a balance of Rs. 81,75,590.
The assets of the assessee in India were not sufficient to cover even
@ portion of this demand. The assessee died in 1957 and his legal
beir requested the Board to make a settlement on the basis of »
reasonable estimate of the assessee’s income for the period in ques
tion. Taking into account the difficulties in recovery, the Board, with
the approval of the Finance Minister, settled the liability at Rs. 20
lakhs over and above the sum of Rs. 29,891,580 already collected. This
sum of Rs 20 lakhs was paid by the legal heir of the assessee and the
dalance of Rs. 61,75,580 was written off.



57

" QOut of the demand of tax of Rs, 4,30,81353 written off, the Com-
mittee desired to know in respect of items (if) to (vi) of para 74 of
the Audit Report the amount of demands created after the companies
tad gone into liquidation, etc. This analysis has been furnished by
the Ministry of Finance in respect of cases involving write off of
demand of Rs. 1 lakh and more as {ndicated below:—

Rs.
() Demand created after the companies have gone
into liquidation 10- 46 lakhs
(i) Demand created after the assessees have hecome
in olvent. 725 »
(tv) Demand created after the assessees have
become untraceable, 4 50 .
(o) Demand created after the assesseces have left
India. 26.61
(or) Demand created after knowing that the assessees
thoug alive have no attac:able astets 3190 .,
Rs. 83.72 ,,

The Committee find from the above statement thzt a2 tax demand
of Rs. 80-72 lakhs invelving write off of demands of Rs. one lakh or
moro axd relating to assessments made after the assessees became
insolvent, assessees having left India, assessees having become un-
traceablo and in the case of companies after their going into liquida-
ton have been written off. This shows that in all these cases there
was considerable delay in completing the assessments, leading to
demands becoming irrecoverable. The Committee desire that en-
quiries should be made to find out why the assessments were delayed
and responsibility fixed in cases where the delay was due to the
negligence of the officers.

Sub-para (a): ©

65. As a result of a delay of four years in making the assessments
for the year 1948-49 of a foreign company whose assc's were acquir-
ed by a State Government on payment of a suitabe sum by
way of compensation, tax dues amounting to Rs. 2759 lakhs become
irrecoverable and were written off by the Department in March, 1960.
The Department had stated that the delay was due to the time taken
to get the particulars of the assets of the company to arrive at tiye
correct taxable amount. It is, however, observed that the value of
the assets of the company had been settled between the company and
‘the State Government tn 1950 and that f the assessments of the



company had been finalised expeditiously, the amount of tax payable
by the company could have been recovered from the final instalment

of compensation of Rs. 8166 lakhs paid by the State Government to

the company in March, 1951. The loss could, thus, have been avoidr
ed if the assessments had been expedited or if there had been better

co-ordination with the State Government.

During evidence, it was admitted that there had been no proper
Uaison with the State Governments and that was the reason why the
assessment could not be made in time,

On the general question, the Committee were informed that
tnstructions had since been issued that all company assessments, ex-
cepting those requiring special investigation, should be completed in
the assessment year itself. A larger number of officers had also been
put on this work.

In replv to a questicn whether any special action was taken In
respect of foreign companies and foreign nationals who were likely
to leave India, the Commitiee were informed that the Reserve Bank
had decided, on the suggestion of the Department that no remit-
tances should be allowed unless a tax clearance cert ficnte was
obtained from the Department. There was provision in the Income-
tax Act t> assess a party even in the middle of the vear if the

The State Governmer's and other Ministries had also been re
quested to inform the Income-tax Department as soon as a bus‘ness
concern was being acquired so that Income-tax assessments could
be made quickly and the demands realised

The Committee have been informed in a note furnished at their
tnstance that as the delav in completion of assessments is not attri-
butatle to the 1.T.Os., their explanations have not been caled for

The Committce are surprised to learp that the delay in completion
ol assessments is not atiributable to the IT.0s. It has been
admitted on the other hand that the assessment could not be made
in timc as therc had been no proper liaison with the State Gov-
ernment, The Committee would like to know on whom lies the
responsibility for {ailure to have proper liaison with the State
Government and the delay of four years, which resulted in loss
of revenue amounting to Ra 27-59 lakhs. The Committee feed
that there has been lack of vigilamce on the part of the officem,
and this is a fit case for a further probe to determine respouns
bility and take suitable acties agninet the defanlting officers.



The Committec note that instructions have since been isswed
that company asSessments should, as far as possible, be com-
pleted in the assessment year itself and that more officers have
been put on this work. They also note that in the case of foreign
companics or forcign na'ionals likely to leave India, the Reserve
Bank has been roquested not to permit remittances abroad until
a tax clearance certificate is obtained from the Income-tax
Department. The Commitiee also note that steps have been
taken to have proper liaison with State Governments and other
Ministrics where a busipess concern is being acquired. They trust
that these measures would save the State from such huge write-
offs as had fo bc done in this case.

Sub-para (b):

66. A foreign company who owned shares in two Indian com-
panies and which was resident and ordinarily resident for purposes
of income-tax wound up its business in India and transferred all
its assets to the fcreign country without the knowledge of the De-
partment before the follow mg tax demands could be coliected: —

Asscssmcnt )erar T Date of dcm.md Tax demand
e e e e
1950-51 Suppltmcnml . . - Qctober, 1954 2234
1952-54 . . . WOctoer, tusy 2.67.1%0
1954-55 : : . : : - December, 1955 3,07,028

Tty Tax 'emannd Rs. AFY 422

At the time the ascessments were completed, the company  was
not functioning in India and the claims mude by the Dopartment
In this behalf before the ligquiditor of the company in the foreign
countrv were rejected by him in Mav, 1935 and December, 1855,

As the amounts could not be collected the entire outstanding
demands of Rs. 6.68 lakhs were written off in August, 1960. In this
case, the returns were filed on the 5th November, 1953 and the
Ist October, 1954 for the assessment years 1933-54 and 1954-55 res-
pectively; and if immediate action had been taken to assess and
collect the demands, the Department would not have lost the entire
amount. It was stated by the Commuss:uner of Income-tax in Octo-
ber, 1963 that suitable departmental action was taken against the
Income-tax Officer who failed to take timely action.

During evidence, the Committee were informed that this was
case of lapse on the part of the Income-tax Officer. According to
a note furnished at the instance of the Committee, the I T.0.'s ex-
planation was found to be unsatisfactory and his increment was
stopped for one year.

This is a cloar case where the tax demand had to be written
off because of lack of vigilance en the part of the ~sr—=tax:



Officer. The Committee learn that one of the usual methods of
tax avoidance is to send income-tax returns just before companies
go into liquidation since, under the Companies Act, tax demands
unless made payable within twelve months prior to the date o(
liquidation do not get priority. The Committee would like Gov-
ernment to examine this aspect careful'y and see what remedial
steps can be taken to overcome this difficulty.

Foreign companies can easily escape payment by transferring
all assets to their home country, and under international law, the
tax demands of one country cannet be enforced in the other
unless specifically provided for in bilateral agreements. In this
particular case, thc claims made by the Department before the
liquidator of the comonany in the foreign country were rejected.
[he Committec woull therefore like Government to consider the
feasibility of proposing a provision in the double taxation agree-
ments with foreign countries for enforcement of Indian fag
demands in the foreign countries.

Arrears of taxr demands—Para 75, pages 61-62

67. The arrears of tax demands up to 1962-63 and the collectiom
of tax made against such arrears are indicated below:-—

(Figures in crore: of rupees)

Arrears of  Arrears of
demands demands

created in created {m
1960-61 1961-62

and carhcr
"Arrears on 1-4-1962 - - . . . x77 79° 111-0§®
Collections during 1962-63 - . . . 15-07 6o-19
Balance . . . . 16°-72°A so-86(B)
Add
(a) Demand raised during 1962-63 . . 283 9q
(b) Collectionsoutof (@) = - . . . 188-28
Balance (a)y—(b) . . . 95 63(C)
Total (A)+(B)+(C) . . . 309 20
Demands written off and reduced on appals, recuﬁcatiom, etc.
diring 1952-63 - 37-49
Total arresrs of *ax demand* as on 31-3-1963 . . .M

*The arrears a; on 31st March, 1962 given in Audit Report (Civil) em
Revenue Receipts, 1963 is Rs 287:32 crores, whereas the Arrears as on I8t
April, 1962 shown above is Rs. 288 84 crores. The difference of Ri 183
erores is due to corrections since made as a resuls of checking of the De-
sand and Collection Registery by Internal Audit



61

As stated in paragraph 72 of the Twenty-first Report of the P.A.C.
(Third Lok Sabha), one of the reasons for the arrears of tax is
the collection of tax stayed on account of appeals having been
preferred against the assessments to the appellate authorities or
revision petitions filed before the Commissioners of Income-tax.
The total number of appeal cases pending with the Appellate As-
gistant Commissioners as on 30th June, 1963 was 74,120 out of which
the appeals filed up to 31st March, 1962 were 8,591 the appeals
filed during 1962-63 were 40,072 and appeals filed during 1963-84
were 25457. The total number of revision petitions pending with
Commissioners of Income-tax as on 30th June, 1963 was 5,451 out
of whcih 2,893 cases were pending for more than one year.

The amount of tax collection held in abeyance by Income-tax
Officers as on 30th June, 1963 was Rs. 27.22 crores as indicated
below: —

Number of  Collections

cases of tax
stayed.
(in crores of
Rs.))
Appcals bcforc the %ppcllatc ‘\ssntam Com-
missioner - : 4,101 1838
Appeals before the Income-tax Tribunals . 462 333
Apperals before the High Courts and the Supreme
Court 349 5733
ToTaL . : . 4,912 27°04
Revision petitions pending with Comm:ssmnm
as on 3joth June, 1963 . . o-18
GranD ToTtal , . : . 27-22

According to a note furnished at the instance of the Committee
(Appendix IV), the gross arrears of income tax as on 31-3-1963
amounted to Rs. 270°43 after treasury adjustments and checking by
internal audit parties (as against the figure of Rs. 271'7T1 crores
given in the Audit para which was provisional figure). A state-
ment showing the yearwise and chargewise break-up of the gross
arrears of Rs. 270.43 crores is given in the Annexure Appendix IV.
The amount estimated to be irrecoverable out of the gross arrears

1354 (AiLS



62

of Rs. 270.43 crores is RBRs. 45623 crores and the break-up of the
same is as given below:—

Rs. in crores

(1) Due from persons who have left India leaving no
ams » - . - . 0 . 9. 44
(f{) From companie$ under liquidation - : : 604
(sir) From others - . . . . : ' 2975
4523

According to another note furnished at the instance of the Com-
mittee, the yearwise break-up of the 8,591 appeals (filed up to
31-3-1962) pending with the Appellate Assistant Commissioners as:
on 30-6-1963 is as follows:—

No. of

Year of institution appeals

pending
1948-49 1
1951-52 1
1952-53 - : » . - 7
1953-54 - . . . . . . . : 5
1954-55 - . . . . . . . . 1
1955-56 - : : . : : 59
1957-58 - . . . . . . . . 181
1958-59 . . . . . . . . . 269
Tml . . . . . . . . . 944
1961-62 . : : : . 6536

8591

During evidence. the Committee enquired why as many as 613
appeals instituted during or prior to 1958-59 were pending on
30-6-1963. The Chairman, Central Board of Direct Taxes stated
that most of the older cases were pending for want of a decision
by the High Court or the Supreme Court, or because the reference
of some assessee was pending in another case. Sometimes, at the
request of the assessee himself the appeal was kept pending, as he
wanted to avoid litigation charges. The Committee were informed
that where the amounts involved were big, Commissioners were
always requested to see that the appeals were quickly decided one
way or the other. With a view to reducing the work-load of the



63

appellate authorities, which was stated to be one of the causes for
accumulation of arrears, a few more posts of Appellate Assistant
Commissioners had been sanctioned. At present the effective ar-
rears with each Appellate Assistant Commissioner was stated to
be about 7 months’ work-load. The Public Accounts Committee
had suggested earlier that it should be not more than 4 months’
work-load, and the Department was reviewing the position on that
basis and if necessary more posts would be created.

The Committee desired to be furnished with full particulars
regarding 27 appeals which were pending up ta and including
1954-55. According to a note furnished subsequently by Govern-
ment out of these 27 appeals, 11 appeals (2 of 1952-53, 2 of 1953-54
and 7 of 1954-55) have since been decided and the final position re-
garding pending appeals and the yearwise break-up is now as
under: —

No. of

Year of institution appeals

pending

1948-49 1
1951-§2 1
1952-53 ; ) ’ 5
1953-54 : ‘ : : : . . 5
1984-85 . . . . . . 3
16

Out of these 16 pending appeals, 13 are in the charge of one Com-
missioner of Income Tax and 3 are in the charge of another. The
amount involved in the former 13 appeals is Rs. 60.97 lakhs and
recovery made ts Rs. 4.86 lakhs, while the amount involved in the
latter 3 appeal is Rs. 472 lakhs and recovery made is nil. The
reasons for pendency have been stated to be. inter alia, (i) non-
cooperation of the assessee; (ii) request of the assessee to keep the
appeal pending; and (iii) non-completion of remand report by the
1T.O.

During evidence, the Committee enquired about the steps if
any, taken by Government to implement a proposal to appoint Tax
Recovery Officers. The Chairman, Central Board of Direct Tax:s.
explained that they had entered into arrangements with the State
Governments under which a certain number of departmental
officers had been sent to various States for training. Government
proposed to take up one or two small divisions as an experimental



64

measure. In the meantime, they were continuing to take the as-
sistance of the State Governments in regard to the collection of
arrears, of tax demands. It would be some years, according to the

witness, before the Income-tax Department could take this work
upon themselves.

The Committee find that out of the gross arrears of Rs. 270.43
crores as on 31-3-1963, a sum of Rs. 31.66 crores pertains to the period
1952-53 and earlier years and one-third of this amount relates to
one Commissioner’s charge alone. In the same Commissioner’s
charge, 13 appeals up to and including 1954-55 are also pending. The
Commiittee desire that special steps should be taken to clear the old

arrears and expedite the disposal of the pending appeals in this
Commissioner’s charge.

From the note submitted by Government stating the action taken
on the Committee's recommendations in their Sixth and Twenty-first
Reports regarding the clearing of arrears, the Committee find that (i)
Government have impressed on all Commissioners of Income Tax
the necessity of making an all-out effort for collecting arrears; (ii)
in order to avoid accumulation of arrears a new section (Section
140-A) has been introduced in the Finance Act, 1964, under which
an assessee whose net income-tax liability exceeds Rs. 500 has to
pay the tax voluntarily within 30 days of the furnishing of the re-
turn, failing which he will be liable to penalty up to 50 pecr cent
of the tax. While the remedial measures taken by Government may
help in preventing future accumulation of arrears, the Committee
are concerned with the past arrears, which are of the order of
Rs. 270.43 crores as on 31-3-1963. They are glad to note that as re-
gards old arrears, the percentage of collection in 1962-63 (Rs. 75.26
crores out of the arrears Rs. 288.84 crores as on 1-4-1962) was higher,
viz. 26 per cent as compared to 13.2 per cent during the previous
vear. However, further arrears have accumulated during 1962-63,
and out of the total demand of Rs. 596.93 crores up to 1962-63, the
arrears amount to Rs. 270.43 crores (about 45 per cent). The Com-
mittee would reiterate that in the context of the present national
emergency and economic environment, it is imperative that the
past arrears should be realised by intensifying the collection effort,
and current collections should not be allowed to accumulate.

The Committee find that as on 31-3-1963 the number of appeals
pending was 74,120 and the number of revision petitions pending
was 5451. They note that some more Appellate Assistant Commis.
sioners have been appointed to case the position. Thy have been
told that the arrears with each Appellate Assistant Commissioner



63

at present is 7 months’ workload. The Committee desire that fur-
ther necessary action may be taken to bring down the arrears, so
that the workload with each Appellate Assistant Commissioner does
not exceed 4 months’ workload. The Committee find that the oldest
pending appeal relates to the year 1948-49. Vigorous steps should

be taken to dispose of appeals pending for such a long number of
years. )

Arrears of assessment—Para 76. pages 62-63

68. It was noticed that as on 31st March 1963, 9.09 lakhs of cases
were outstanding with Income-tax Officers pending assessment. The
year-wise break-up of the outstanding cases is indicated below:—

Year in Number of

which proceed- cases
ings were pending on
instituted 31-3-1,63
1959-60 and earlier vears . . . 20,548
1960-61 ‘ . . ' . . 41,677
1961-62 . . . ‘ : : 1,60,075
1962-613 . . . . . 6,86,359

Totar . ‘ 9,08,659

The categury-wise break-up of these outstanding cases is indicated
below: —

Number of
Category cases
pending

1. Business cases having income of over Rs. 25,000 - . 64.034
I1. Business cases having income ut over Rs 15,000 but TR

exceeding Rs. 25,000 ' . 66,677
111. Business cases having income ot over Rs. 7,500 bm not

exceeding Rs. 15,000 . ‘ : 1.56,433
IV. All other cases cxccpt thmc mcmmmd in ung,.nr\ AY and

refund cases - 3.59.396
V. Small income scheme cases, Government salary cases and

non-Government salary cases below Rs. 18,000 . 262,119

9,08,659

R —



The number of assessments completed out of the arrear assessments
and out of current assessments during the past five years is given
below: —

[Number of assessments completed]

Financial Number of OQut of Out of Total Number of
year  assessments current arrears assessments
for pending
disposal at the
end of
the year

1958-59  15,87,228  7,04,775  4,26,581 11.31,356(71°2°,)  4.55.872

‘959-60 16,72,001 7.29,58
1960-61  18.26,012  7,32,248 474,647 12,06,895:66°1°,)  6.19,117

\

1961-62  20,21,330  8,06,265  £,02,6§8 13.08.923.64-8".) 7,012,407
1962-63  22,18,376 7,096,815 5,012,902 13.00.717 394" . $.08,65¢9

4:33.674 11.63.22469°6°,)  §,08,777

Q

Thus, there has been progressively a decline in the percentage
assessments completed from 1858-59.

nf

During evidence. the Committee enquired {rom the witness
what action had been taken on the recommendation made by the
Direct Taxation Enquiry Commission regarding summary dispogs]
of small income cases (vide para 73 of the 2lst Report of PAC,
Third Lok Sabha). The Chairman, Central Board of Direct Tuaxes,
read out to the Committee the Board's circular issued n January
1964 on this subject, giving ample discretinn to the Inceome-tax
officers to deal with such cases. The Committee were nformed
that in the last few months the disposal of small income cuses had
gone up, and there was also substantial improvement an the aver-
age disposal per officor.

While there is some improvement in the total number of cases
per annum, in which the assessments were completed, the percentage
has been falling. The Committee view with concern the progressive
decline in the percentage of assessments completed from  1935%.59
(71.2 per cent in 1958-38; 696 per cent in 1958-60: 66.1 per cent in
1960-61; 64.8 per cent in 1961-62 and 59.4 per cent in 1962-63). The
number of cases pending dispesal in respect of 1952.83 comes to
40 per cent of the total cases for disposal. There are 9.09 lakhs of
cases pending with Income-tax Officers and the net demand locked
up is estimated to be of the order of Ra. 8.77 crores. This is not a
very satisfactory position. The Committee hope that as a result of
the steps taken by Govermment regarding small income cases (6.21



67

dakhs out of the total of 9.09 lakh cases), and 5 vigorous drive which
the Committee desire should be lsunthed to clear arrearg of assess-
‘ment (lest recovery should become time-barred), the declining
trend weuld be reversed and the percentage of assessments com-

pleted would record a significant improvement during the coming
year.

Frauds and evasions—Para 77, page 64

69. The Income-tax Act contains provisions for levy of penalty
and for launching prosecutions in cases where the tax payers are
found to have deliberately concealed their incomes. The following
table gives the particulars showing the numbe: of cases in which
such penalties were levied or prosecutions launched, together with
the amount of extra tax realised on the concealed income, amount
of penalty levied or composition money taken for compounding th«
prosecution proceedings. The figures relate to 1962-63.

Rs.

1. Number of cases in which penalty under  section

28° 1 Sy 270 D S was levied 1in 1962-63 . 3,750
2. Number of cases in which prosecution for conceal-"

ment of income was launched 7, 2
3. Number of cases in which composition was effected

without Liunching prosecution 2
4. Concaaled mecome involved in [Meo 3 b5 4.312
s. Total amount of penudty levied in T3 "N3.35.226
6. Extra tax demanded on concedled tncome 1 1o 20 1.96.67.41%
7. Casgs out of 2% in whirs convictions were obtained 2
8. Composition money levied in respect of cases in

W30

9. Nuature of punishment in respect of () Fined Rs. 232- or

simple imprisionment
for two months for
both the assessces.

During evidence, the Committee enquired why out of 3750 cases
prosecution had been launched only in 2 cases. The Chairman,
Central Board of Direct Taxes, explained that in view of the law
as it stood before 1961 and the attitude of the Courts in awarding
lenient penalties and fin~g, the D-partment was not very keen to
launch prosecutions. The law had now changed. Government



68

could levy penalty and also launch prosecution, and as a preven-
tive measure they proposed to go in for more prosecutions. Instruc-
tion had accordingly been issued to Commissioners that in all cases
of deliberate concealment where there was sufficient evidence, the
Department should as a rule resort to criminal prosecution. They
were also proposing to send some officers to America for receiving
training in improved techniques of prosecution.

The Committee are glad to learn that, availing of the more
stringent provisions of the present law, the Department propose to
launch more prosecutions in cases of deliberate concealment of in-
come, and that some officers are being sent to America for being
trained in improved techniques of prosecution.

The Committee find that the amount of concealed income un-
earthed in 1962-63 was only Rs. 5.96 crores as compared to Rs. 7.12
crores in 1961-62, The Committee feel that large sums have still
not been detected and brought under the tax net, and there is con-
siderable scope for improvement in the Department’'s operations in
this respect.



I
OTHER REVENUE RECEIPTS

Ministry of Works and Housing

Arrears of rent from private parties—para 78, pages 65-66.

70. At the end of 1962-63, a total amount of Rs. 26.46 lakhs was
awaiting recovery on account of rent of buildings allotted to private
persons and organisations. The rules require that rent in such cases
should be recovered in advance. The amount was reduced to
Rs. 1981 lakhs as on 1st October 1963. Out of this amount, a sum
of Rs. 2.51 lakhs has been outstanding for over five years.

During evidence, the Committee were informed that as on 3lst
March, 1964, the total amount of rent awaiting recovery was Rs. 18.24
lakhs. The break-up of the arrears as on 31st March, 1963 and on
31st March, 1964 was stated to be as follows: —

Ason Ason
31-3-63 31-3-64

‘In lakhs of rupees)

Private persons and organisations .

136 73

Unauthorised occupants c 13 008
Damages 2= 269
Outstandings from markets g-02 830
Qutstandings against Embassies 93 O 44
2646 1824

In reply to a question why rent was not recovered from private
parties in advance as required by the rules, the Secretarv Works and
Housing stated that while every effort was made to enforce the rules
in this regard, they were found difficult of application. Demand
jpotices were sent, but some allottees did not payv in advance. Periodi-
‘cal reminders were sent; but in the meantime rent accumulated. It

was stated that under the Rent Control Act, eviction proceedings
could not be started immediately.

69



70

The Committee note that outstandings of rent of buildings allot-
ted to private persons and organisations awaiting recovery as om
31-3-1964 have come down to Rs. 18.24 lakhs from Rs, 26.46 lakhs
as on 31-3-1963. There is, however, not much improvement in the
recovery of outstandings from markets, which has come down to only
Rs. 8.30 lakhs as on 31-3-1964 from Rs 902 lakhs as on 31-3-1963.
In the recovery of damages from unauthorised occupants, there has
been no progress at all (Rs, 2.76 lakhs as on 31-3-1963 and Rs. 2.77
lakhs as on 31.3-1964). The Committee desire that energetic steps
should be taken to realise these outstandings at an early date.

Sub-para (i):

71. A house requisitioned by Government in 1947 was allotted to
a private individual after about a year, in April. 1948, at a monthly
rent of Rs. 142 per month. No rent was recovered by Government
from May, 1957 onwards, and the arrears for the period ending 3lst
March, 1963 amounted to about Bs. 10.000. The tenant died in
October, 1963 but the building still continues to be in occupation in
the name of the doceased. Audit was. informed in Januars, 1964
that a sum of Rs. 30.000 had been deposited as earnest money on be-
half of the tenant, with the State Government. Hwning the house, for
purchasing the propertv and that the Siate Government had inform-
ed that the matter was under their consideration.

During evidence. the Committee were informed that the allottee
had paid rent up to April 1956. but thoreafter he stopped doing so.
ostensiblyv on account of the neg.tiation for the purchase of the pre-
mises. The purchase was to be with retrospectuive effect, ¢ that no
rent Babiity would fall on *he buver. I swas stated thut 3f the wole
was made retrospectively, some adjustment might be possible. The
Ceniral Government had been trving to get the sale finalised for a
number of vears, but without success. The Stare Government con-
cerned had heen addressed repeztedlv, but the onlv reply that was
reccived was that the matter was under consideration The Com-
mittee were informed that in view of the uncertainiv of the probable
time that the finalisation of the sale would take. Government had
now finally decided to start eviction proceedings apainst the party
and recover rent under the Public Premises (Eviction of Unauthoris-
ed Occupants) Act, 1958

The Committee would like tc be informed of the successful con-
clusion of eviction procecdings and the realisation of the rent due
from the allottee (towards which they trust that necessary and ade-
quate steps would be taken. including cr-ordination with the State
Government who hold the earnest monry of Rs. 30,000).



n
During evidence, the Committee desired to know in how many
cases premises originally requisitioned by Government for public
purposes were later allotted to private parties. The Committee

were informed, in a note *subsequently {urnished by Government
(vide Appendix V) that there were 13 such cases.

The Commitiee are of the opinion that in cases where premises
are requisitioned for public purposes Government should as soon as
those purposes are over take prompt steps to de-requisition the pre-
mises instead of allotting them to private parties. It is the moral
responsibility of the Government to restore such premises to their
rightful owners, as soon as they are not required for the public
purpose.

Sub-para (ii)

72. An Ice Plant room and a small room adjacent to it were
allotted in September, 1949 to a private individual on a licence fee of
Rs. 184/7 - per month for running an ice factary. The licence of the
allottee was revoked with effect from 5th September, 1960 as the site
was required for construction of a multi-storeved building arnd he
was asked to pay damages @Rs. 574.24 per month up = 3%th Septem-
ber, 1960 and @Rs. 587.20 per month thereafter. The alloltee, how-
ever, continued to pay the rent at the old rates and consequentiv ar-
rears amounting to about Rs. 12,000 on this account have accumulat-
ed during the period from 5th September. 1960 to 3lst March, 1963

Explaining the background of the case the witness stated that
this person was a refugee and the licence had been given *» him
temperarily. When he was asked o vacate, he requested that ara nse
his rehabilitation claim of Rs. 90,000 he might be allotted some nther
piot where he could move his factory and continue his business. An
alternate site was allotted to him in 1962, but there were difficulties
in his taking possession, as he had to find some more monev. It was
stated that he pleaded for time and at his request several extensions
were given to him.  In 1963, the Delhi Development Authority raised
an objection that this site could not be used for a factory and rh-*
allotment had to be cancelled.  Another plot was now being allntted
to him in another locality where the site was meant for factories. It
was stated that by October this vear he was expected to vacate and
Government were determined to take action against him. The arrears
of rent up-to-date were stated to be Rs. 15,000 approximately. and nn
difficulty was anticipated in realising the same as Government had
with them the sum of Rs. 80,000 paid by him for the altemmata nlnt,

e b e o e«

*Not vetted by Audit,



72

The Committee regret to observe that there has been inordinate
delay on the part of Government in handling this case, as a result of
which the construction of a multi-storeyed building in and around
this plot as planned by Government has been indefinitely held up. The
Committee note that the individual concerned is expected to move to
the alternate plot allotted to him in anether locality by October and
that Government are determined to take action against him. The
Committee await a final report in this behalf as well as in regard to
the recovery of the dues,

Sub-para (iii)

73. In respect of Government accommodation allotted to the Delhi
School of Social Work in July 1947, it was decided in December, 1960
to charge rent with effect from 1st December. 1960, at the rate of
Rs. 35 per month per 100 sq. ft.. based on the market rates, instead of
Rs. 22.75 per 100 sq. ft.. fixed originally. The Schonl authorities inti-
mated in March. 1961 that they were approaching the University
Grants Commission for increased financial assistance to enable them
to pay the arrears for the vear 1960-61. The school was taken over
by the Delhi University with effect from 1st April, 1961 and since
then the matter is stated to have been under correspondence with
the Ministries of Education and Works, Housing and Rehabilitation,
and the University Grants Commission. The arrears of rent await-
ing recovery for the period from Ist December. 1960 to 31st March,
1963 amounted to Rs. 1.4 lakhs

During evidence, the Committee were informed that the matter
had been considered by the Ministrv of Education in consultation
with the Ministry of Finance. and the final decision taken by Govern-
ment in June 1964 was that instead of giving a grant, accommodation
might be provided to this institution at a nominal rent of Re 1 per
annum per barrack with retrospective effect from 1st April 1960. As
a result of this decision, the arrears of Rs. 1.4 lakhs had been reduced
to Rs. 6.

In this connection the Comptroller & Auditor General drew atten-
tion of the Committee to the following extract from the Ministry of
Works. Housing & Rehabilitation Circular letter No.o 12(19) '56-WII
dated 12th June, 1956:

“If there is any organisation. which deserves some financial
assistance at the hands of Government the appropriate
course is for the Ministrv, which is administratively con-
cerned with that organisation to render financial assistance
to it in the form of a cash grant rather than for Govern-
ment to provide anv Covernment accommodation at a
concessional rate, which would in effect, be a concealed
subsidy”.



73

According to a note furnished by Government at the instance of
the Committee, the following are the other institutions in occupation
of Government premises at a token rent of Re. 1 per annum: —

1. New Delhi Club.

2. Talkatora Club.

3. Minto Road Club.
4. University of Delhi.

Last year, the Committee had recommended in a similar case
(vide para 31 of 24th Report, Third Lok Sabha) that, instead of giv-
ing a hidden subsidy in this manner, Government should charge
full rent and reimburse the amount, if necessary, by way of cash
grants. The Committee’s recommendation thus reinforced Govern-
ment’s general policy set out in Ministry of Works, Housing and
Supply circular letter No. 12(19)/56-WIl dated 12th June, 1956
(Appendix VI). The Committee are therefore surprised at Govern-
ment's decision in this case which constitutes a departure from both.
They would reiterate their earlier recommendation and suggest that
all these cases may be reviewed in the light thereof.

Arrears of rent outstanding in respect of the markets under the ad-
ministrative control of the Directorate of Estates—Para 79, page
66.

74. In paragraph 53 of the Audit Report (Civil) 1963, mention was
made of the arrears of rent outstanding in respect of the markets
under the administrative contro! of the Directorate of Estates. The
table below brings out the latest position in this regard: —

{In lakhs of rupees’

Balance Rcalisafi;wn Balance

Period as on during as on Remarks
1-4-62 the year 1-4-63
1962-63

(1) Period upto 1-4-1958

(a) From persons dealing
direct with the Direc-
torate of Estates . 248 032 2:16 *The balance
has  been
reduced to
Rs. 1-91
lakhs as on

. . 1-10-63.
(#) From  persons  from

whom the recoveries
have to be made through
the Settlement Com-

missioner . . 2-52 160 092
{1D) Period from 1-4-1958 to
31-3-1962 . 3-68 0-0%§ 363

368 197 6n




74

During evidence, the Secretary, Works and Housing, stated that
as on 1-4-1964, the arrears were Rs, 6.25 lakhs and on date (ie.
30-7-1964) they had been reduced to Rs. 495 lakhs. The delay in
realisation was attributed to the tedious process involved in recover-
ing the dues from rehabilitation claims through the Settlement Com-
missioner.

According to a note furnished at the instance of the Committee:
the number of lease/licence deeds not so far executed in respect of
these markets is 1226 as per details given below:—

1. Sarojini Market . . . . . . . . 374
2. Kamla Market . . . . ) . . . 246
3. Pleasure Garden Market : . . ) . . 367
4. New Central Market . . . . . . . 204

s. Ex-licencees of Raisina Road Market (since wound up) who
were shifted to Andrews Ganj and Nanakpur . . . 25
1,226

The Committee do not find any appreciable improvement in the
clearance of arrears of rent outstanding from markets. They are
surprised that there are as many as 1,226 lease licence deeds still to
be executed in respect of some markets. The Committee suggest
that adequate measures should be taken to expedite execution of
the pending lease 'licence deeds. The Committee would like to
know the special steps which are proposed to be taken for the speedy
liquidation of the arrears of rent and for ensuring that the current
dues are not allowed to fall into arrears.

Demands raised, recoveries made and the outstanding arrears of rent
in respect of Central Government properties located in Delh: and
exrpenditure incurred on the organisation of the Directorate of
Estates—Para 80, page 67

75. The following statement shows the assessment, realisation and
outstandings as well as expenses incurred in respect of rents for
Central Government buildings located in Delhi:-—

In lakhs of rupees;

Assessment Recovery  Balance  Amount Expendi-
for the effected  outstand-  wrnitten wre on
Year vear during g at end of] the
the vear of year organisation
ot Direc-
torate of
v eeam L v ——— b ———rr e | ———— s Aa e A ANR b mtame e lig!z“c‘

I 2 3 4 5 6
1959-60 . . 165 163 37 c 55 2095
1960-61 . . 180 176 41 0-02 23-07
1961-62 . . 181 163 59 004 280t
19662-63 . . 172 154 77 204

23717




7%

In extenuation of the increase in the arrears, the Secretary, Works:
and Housing, stated during evidence that they did not get full infor-
mation from the various Ministries month by month and there was
a backlog of 3 to 4 months’' rent aweiting adjustment, which account-
ed for the bulk of the assessment and the recovery. There were also
difficulties in reconciling the statements. A special cell had been
created in 1947 for this purpose and this cell had reconciled all the
statements up to 1956, and had now taken in hand the statements
pertaining to the next two years. The witness stated that they had
also created a new Section to chase the outstandings. They were also
trying to mechanise the accounting system to improve the situation.

In justification of the increase in the amount written off during
1962-63 (Rs. 204 thousands) as compared to 1960-61 (Rs 2 thousands)
and 1961-62 (Rs. 4 thousands) the witness stated that outstandings
up to 28th February, 1954 were reviewed and Government decided
to write off the amounts involved in cases in which no further pro-
gress could be made or in which verification of recoveries was not
possible for want of old records. According to a note furnished at
the instance of the Committee, the total amount of Rs. 2.04 lakhs
covers nearly 11,000 cases. 98 per cent of which were of amounts less
than Rs. 100 each.

The Committee observe that every vear there is a gap between
the assessments for the year and the actual realisations. This gap has
been on the increase (Rs. 2 lakhs in 1959-60. Rs. 4 lakhs in  1960-61;
and Rs. 18 lakhs in 1961-62 and 1962-63). This would indicate that
apart from the old arrears even the current dues are getting intg
arrears. The Committee desire that (i) a vigorous drive shou'd be
launched to clear the arrears and (ii) steps shouid be taken to realise
the current demands promptly by enlisting the co-operation of all
the Ministries.

Ministry of Home Affairs
Arrears of Sales tax of Delhi Administration Para 81. pages 67-68.

76. The position of arrears of tax demands as on 1-4-1963 is as
shown below:~—

(In lakhs of rupees)

e Year

Prior to 1959-60 .' .. ; A N 4. ; ' . ) 53'56;
1959-60 . . . . . . . . 8- 47
1960-61 . . . . . . . , 4°04
1961-62 . . . . . . ) . 578
1962-63 . . . . ) . . . 22-72

9514



76

“The recovery actually made up to 30-9-1963 against the effective
arrears of Rs. 30.33 lakhs was Rs. 15.54 lakhs.

Giving the latest position, the Chief Commissioner, Delhi, stated
during evidence that as on 1-4-1964 the arrears were Rs. 90.64 lakhs.
‘The net recoverable arrears were stated to be only Rs. 31.31 lakhs,
the balance of Rs. 59.33 lakhs being accounted for as under:—

(In lakhs of rupees)

+) Amount reduced in appeals revisions . . . 0-86
(i) Amount proposed to be written off . . . 5438
(i1) Recovery staved by the High Court . . . 2'73
(iz) Recovery staved by the Chief Commissioner . : 0 08
() Amount involved in insolvency cases . . . 128

5933

The Committee were informed that the total demand of sales tax
raised from 1-4-1963 to 30-9-1963 was as follows: —

Local Central “Total
e i Rs. Rs. ~  Rs.
Demand paid with the returns . 2,67,73.562  1,14.91,419  3.82,64,981
Demand ratised as a result of assess-
ments . . . . 14,64.243 8.17,01C 22,81,2%3
ToTaL DEMAND . . 2,82.37,805  1,23,08.429 4,05.,46,2341

Accumulation of arrears was attributed to (i) some assessments
being made at the end of the vear and spilling over to the next year
and (ii) some persons going out of business during the vear and col-
lection of tax from them becoming difficult as a result thereof.

The Department had stated that out of this amount the effective
recoverable arrears as on 30-9-1963 were only to the extent of
Rs. 30.33 lakhs, the balance of Rs. 64 81 lakhs being accounted for as
under: —

“In lakhs of rupees)

T3 Amount reduced in Appeals Revisions 322
‘) Recovery stayed by High Court . . . . 417
1) Recovery stayed by Chief Commissioner . . c 0§
f1) Amount held up with Northern Railway but may have

to be written off as unenforceable . ‘ : 1:61
fe) Amount involved in insolvency cases . . . 138
{7} Amount proposed for write-off . . . . $4-38

64 81

O ——— 0 a—



Kk

Explaining the amount of Rs. 54.38 lakhs proposed to be written
off, the Chief Commissioner stated that this related to the period
prior to 1956-57. At that time, there was no provision to check bogus
dealers and the Administration had to register them without any
check. Demands in their cases were inflated with a view to “squeeze
them out” and the actual loss might not be as much as it would
appear from the amounts shown as unrealisable. The number of
bogus dealers prior to 1956-57 was reported to be 74 and the amount
involved in their cases Rs. 4158 lakhs. The Chief Commissioner
stated that 20 of them had been criminally prosecuted and the Ad-
ministration was trying to lay their hands on the remaining 54. who
would be dealt with in the same manner,

In a note furnished at the instance of the Committee, it ha. been
stated that (i) the largest amount written off in a single case was
Rs. 5.98 lakhs; (ii) in 10 cases the amount proposed to be written off
exceeded Rs. 1 lakh, and the total amount involved in these cases was
Rs. 29.59 lakhs; and (iii) in 6 cases the amount proposed to be writ-
ten off was between Rs. 50,000 and Rs. 1 lakh, and the total amount
involved in these cases was Rs 4.50 lakhs.

As regards remedial measures, the Committee were informed that
a Bill to amend the Sales Tax Act was going to be introduced in the
next session of Parliament and this amending Bill was stated to con-
tain several provisions designed to plug loopholes.

In reply to a question whether any progress had been made with
regard to the shifting of the burden of sales tax from the last point to
the first point as recommended by the Committee last vear (vide
para 4. 21st Report, Third Lok Sabha), the Chief Commissioner stated
that this was feasible onlyv in cases where the importers were limited
in number. This was so in the case of drugs and medicines and
kirana merchandise. The list was being examined further and a
decision was expected to be taken soon

The Committee are glad to learn (i) that a Bill to amend the
Delhi Sales-tax Act is proposed to be introduced shortly in Parlia-
ment to plug the loopholes regarding evasion of sales-tax, and (ii)
that the question of shifting the burden of sales-tax from the last to
ths first point in respect of more commodities in order to prevent
evasion of tax is expected to be finalised soon. They await a further
report in regard to both the above matters,

The Committee do not find any appreciable improvement in the
clearance of arrears of sales-tax (Rs. 90.64 lakhs on 1-4-1964 as com-
pared to Rs. 93.14 lakhs as on 1-4-1963). They suggest that vigorous
steps should be taken to liquidate old arrears and to avoid accumu-
lation of current demands.

1354 (A LS8



- - B 8

77. Out of the amount of irrecoverable arrears of Rs. 43.87 lakhs
mentioned in para 4 of the Audit Report (Civil) on Revenue Receipts,.
1963, which according to the Department had been recommended for
write-off, only a sum of Rs. 232 had actually been written off up to

September, 1963.

The Chief Commissioner explained during evidence that the Sales
Tax Commissioner was authorised to write off only amounts below
Rs. 250, and these Rs. 232 related to two such cases. Regarding the
rest, the Delhi Administration had approached the Home Ministry
for authority to write them off. The necessarv powers had been
delegated to the Delhi Administration towards the end of May 1964.
According to the latest orders, subject to certain conditions, the Chief
Commissioner had been given full powers and the Commissioner of
Sales Tax had been delegated power to write off up to a maximum of
Rs. 5000 in each case (as against Rs. 250 previously). The Commit-
tee were informed that speedy steps were being taken and the writ-
ing off of a little over Rs. 20 lakhs was expected to be completed

within a few days.

Now that larger powers of write-off have been delegated to the
Delhi Administration, the Committee hope that early action would
be taken to write off the arrears which are found to be irrecoverable.



m

ACTION TAKEN ON OUTSTANDING RECOMMENDATIONS

78. The replies received from the Ministry of Finance (Depart-
ment of Revenue and Company Law) stating the action taken on the
recommendations contained in the 21st Report of the Public Accounts
Committee (Third Lok Sabha) on Audit Report (Civil) on Revenue
Receipts, 1963, have been included in Part III* of this Report.

The Committee note that in the following cases, the replies fur-
nished by the Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue and
Company Law) are of an interim nature:—

Para No. Information desired by the Committee
of 21st
Report
7 Re-organisation and  strengthening of the Internal Audit and
Appraising Departments.
& Do.
17 Non-settlement regarding Jduty recoverable from 2 foreign
Government.
26 Report regarding result of disaiphinary action taken against the
oficer responsible.
33 Report regarding outcome of court proceedings and action taken
against the otficers responsibie.
36 Position regarding amendment of the existing rules.
30 Steps taken to improve the working of Internal Audit Parties.
42 Position regarding remaiming 96 cases.
<0 Final position regarding recoverv of tax
§2 Deo.
54 Final position regarding recovery of tax.
55 Do.

*Not printed (One cyclostyled copy laid on the Table of the House snd
five copies placed in the Parliament Library).

9



80

The Committee would await a further report in regard to these
matters.

79. Replies. duly vetted by Audit, have not been received in res-
pect of the following paragraphs:

Para No. of Information desired by the Committee
21st Report

27 Classification of Badami unbleached paper as printing an
writing paper.

29 Clearance of excess quantity of sugar at concessionsl rates of
duty.

30 Loss of revenue owing to irregular condonation of stock def
clencies.

34 Arrears of Union Excise Duty.

37 Arrears 1n the assessment and collection of excise duty on
rubber.

68 Result of the enquiry.

The submission of the final vetted replies in respect of the ahove
paragraphs may be expedited.

Arrears of Customs Duty (Note Pass cases) —Para 20 of 21st Report
(Third Lok Sabha)

80. The P.A.C. (1962-63) had desired that the finalisation of out-
standing Note Pass cases (12,642) should be vigorously pursued. The
position of outstanding Note Pass cases for the quarter ending
September, 1963 and December, 1963 was as follows: —

Less thun  More than Total
Quarter ending 3 months 3 months
30-9-1963 . . . . 4.741 7,766 12,807
31-12-1963 . . 5,210 g -t 14,271

The position as disclosed by the above figures is disappointing.
The Committee desire that a vigoroug drive should b¢’ launched to
finalise the outstanding Note Pass cases as early as po:Sible.



81

Recoveries in the remaining cases taken up by the Special Cell

(Income-tax)—Para 32 of 6th Report and para 76 of 21st Report
(Third Lok Sabha)

81. The P.A.C. (1962-63) had been informed that 18 cases origi-
nally referred to the Income-tax Investigation Commission were in
various stages of investigations. The Committee had desired that a
report might be submitted to them regarding the completion of these
18 cases. This report is still awaited. The Committee hope that
these case have been disposed of by now. They would like to be
apprised of the latest peosition,

Non-settlement of the differences between the Customs Department
and Bombay Port Trust regarding dues on unclaimed goods—

para 7 of 6th Report and para 177 of 21st Report (Third Lok
Sabha)

82. The P.A.C. (1962-63) had expressed their concern that the
differences between the Customs Department and the Bombay Port
Trust had remained unresolved for a period of more than 11 vears.
Theyv had hoped that the Ministries of Finance and Transport would
smoothen their differences in a spirit of co-operation and arrive at
agreed arrangements without anyv further delay. The Committee
have been informed that an agreed formula has since been worked
out by mutual discussion. They would like to be informed about
(i) the details of the agreed formula. (ii) the peosition regarding its
acceptance by the Ministry of Transport (to whom, it is stated, it
has been sent for acceptance), and (iii) the early implementation of
the agreed arrangements.

New DrLui; R. R. MORARKA,
30th October, 1964 Chairman,

Kartiha &, 1886(5) Public Accounts Comritiee,



APPENDICES




APPENDIX I
(Vide Para 1 of the Report)

MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(Department of Revenue and Company Law)

QUESTION:

The gross collection under “1V. Taxes on income other than Cor-
poration Tax" (before deducting States’ share) for 1960-61
comes to Rs. 168.73 crores. The corresponding figure for 1961-62

is Rs. 161.03 crores showing a fall of Rs. 7°70 crores. What are
the reasons therefor? i

RerLy oF THE MINISTRY:

The gross collections under major head IV are classified under
several minor heads. The minor heads under which there has been

variation between the two vears and the reasons for the same are
given bhelow: —

upees in crore

Minor Head 196¢-61 1961-62 \arnations
11 on compames ) . 30 8" 1524 . 1663
Deductions at swurce 3218 43 1% oW
EprT. . 2 31 11 .. oo
Audvance tax  net . . 2 1T 82 §og2

T & ST - Other collec-

[STHIREN . . . . NG 1y N oo2 . b

All other minor heads grouped
together 1ot Y 32
168 73 161 03 1y g2 A

Net dafference s 770 crores.

The reasons for vanations ander cach head are given below: -

1T on Companies:

Up to 195860, come-tax on companivs was
major head "IV, Taxes on income other than
From 1960-61, income-tax on companies was
major head “Hl Corporatin Tax

Docked  under  the

Corporation Tax™
booked  under  the
Huowever, all collectiuns relating



86

to income-tax on companies relating to the assessment years 1959-60
and earlier years continued to be booked under the major head
“IV. Taxes on income other than Corporation Tax”. The number
of assessments for 1959-60 and earlier years will become less and
less as the years go by and ultimately a stage will be reached when
there will be no collections on account of income-tax on com-

panies under the major head IV.

Collections out of income-tax on companies, for assessment years
1959-60 and earlier years completed in 1960-61, amounted to 31-87
crores. Such collections in 1961-62 amounted to 1524 crores

because of lesser number of old company assessments completed in
the second year. This would account for a fall of 16:63 crores under

this minor head alone.

Deduction at source;
There was an increase of 11 crores under this minor head. This
was mainlv due to—
(1) increase in dividends declared by companies; and

(2) increase in income from salaries subject to deductions at
source.

We have no figures regarding the total dividends declared by all
the companies. However, as per All-India Statistics, the income
assessed under the head ‘Salaries’ in 1960-61 was 291- 08 crores which

increased to 339 25 crores in 1961-62.

EPT.

E. P. T. was abolished with effect from 1-4-46. Some old arrears
are however outstanding. It is, therefore, not possible to estimate
accurately the collections under this head in any vear. There was
& fall of 2 crores under this minor head.

Adrvance tar (net):
The comparative figures for 1960-61 and 1961-62 are given
below: —

1960-61 1961-62

{Rupees in crores;
Gross collections . : 6441 6107
Deducrions
(1) Adjustments to other
heads . . . 4939 ‘& 4262
62-31 5055
(ir) Refunds to assessees . 12°92 7-93

Net balance . : 210 10-52




87

Only net collections under Advance Tax come in the
final budget collections. The difference between the gross collec-
tions and net collections is explained below. Most of the assessees
pay tax in advance which is credited as a lumpsum under the head
‘Advance Payment of Tax”. As and when regular assessment is
made, an adjustment is carried out in the books of the Accountant
General or Treasury debiting advance tax and crediting the regular
minor heads of accounts such as “income-tax on companies”,
“income-tax—other collections”, “super-tax’’—“other collections”,
etc. The adjustments under the head “Advance Tax" will depend
on the rate of progress of assessments as well as the speed with
which Treasury Officers or Accountant Generals make the adjust-
ments. The refunds on account of advance tax will also de-
pend on the rate of progress of assessments.

I.T. & ST —Other collections:
Under this head will be accounted the following: —

(1) Collections as a result of provisional assessments.
(2) Cash collections out of arrears and current demands.

(3) Part of adjustments from advance tax on completion of
regular assessments.

No details of collections are available under each of these three
heads. Therefore, it is not possible to say why there has been a fall
However, the fall in the adjustments is quite apparent from the
figures given above.

[ ] ® L J [ ]
QUESTION:
Why is there an increase in eollections under “IV. Taxes” in
1962-63 as compared with 1961-62°

RepLy oF THE MiINISTRY:

There were increased collections due to  the following two
reasons—

(1) increase in rates of tax: and
(2) increase in incomes.



APPENDIX II
(Vide Para 1 of the Report)

MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(Department of Revenue and Company Law)

QUESTION:
How is the States’ share of tax on income other than Corporation
Tax worked out?

RepLY OF THE MINISTRY:

The gross collections and the States' share in respect of the years
1960-61, 1961-62 and 1962-63 are given below:

1960-61 1961-62  1962-63

‘Rupees in crores)

Gross collections . ) . ) 168 4 161 04 18740
Stuates” Share . : . : S--37 93 N5 s 27
Balance ‘ . . K137 6= 19 g2 13

All receipts under the major head “IV. Taxes on income other than
Corporation Tax are not divisible but only some of them. The
divisible items are as under:

(1y LT on companies in  respect of  1959-60 and earlier
assessment vears.

(2) LT. and S T. an assessees other than companies  (except
union emoluments)

{3) surcharge special

(4) deduction of tax at source (except  on union  emolu-
ments).

t3) EPT. and BPT

Out of the divisible 1tems, cost of collection and the share of Union
territories (1 per cent up to 1961-62 and 23 per cent from 1962-63)
are deducted to arrive at the net divisible pool

RK



89

According to the recommendations of the Second Finance Com-
‘mission, States were entitled to 609 of the net divisible pool and
the remaining 40¢, was the share of the Centre. The Third Finance
Commission recommended that the States will be entitled to 66 2!3%
and the Centre 331/3%. The recommendations of the Third Fin-~
ance Commission are applicable from 1962-63.

From the share payable to the States, adjustments are also made
for the excess or short payments made in the earlier years. This is
done by the Department of Economic Affairs in consultation with
the Comptroller & Auditor-General. This Department is not, there-
fore, aware of the figures of such adjustments made in each year.



APPENDIX 111
(Vide Para 2 of the Report)

MINISTRY OF FINANCE
{Department of Revenue and Company Law)

Audit Report (Civil) on Revenue Receipts, 1964

Item 1: para 43, page 35 (Table). variations of the actuals from the
estimates under Corporation Tax and Taxes on  income other

than Corporation Tax.

NATURE OF INFORMATION REQUIRED

(i) What was the amount of advance tax collected during the
vears 1959-60, 1960-61, 1961-62 and 1962-63?

(i} What are the reasons for the variation of 24.96¢ in respect
of Surcharge (Central) & 38.37 in respect of Surcharge
(Special during the vear 1962-637

RerLy oF THE MINISTRY
{1) The required information is as under: —
(Figures in crores of rupees;

Year Amount of collections of advance
1ax

1959-6¢C . . . . . . 12111

1960-61 . . . . . . 14316

1961-62 . . : . . . 16338

1962-63 . . . , . 18414

(i1) The main reasons for the variations are as under; —

While fixing the budget estimate of 45 crores for  Surcharge
(Central) and 3 crores for Surcharge (Special) for 1962.63, the fol-
lowing two factors were taken into consideration:

(a) Departmental figures of actual collections for  1961-62
which amounted to 4.66 crores and 282 crores respec-
tively;

{b) Reduction in rate of Surcharge (Central) on salary in-
come with effect from 1962-63 assessment from 5 per cent
to 24%.

90



|}{

The actual collections for 1961-62 as later wverified by A.Gs.
turned out to be 5.07 crores and 2.89 crores respectively. us the
under estimate was at the initial stage due to the difference between
the departmental figures and verifled figures.

Another reason which would explain the difference between the
estimates and actuals is the general increase in the collections under
the major head ‘IV. Taxes' of which these two surcharges form a
part. The increase in ‘IV, Taxes' during 1962-63 between the esti-
mates and actuals was to the extent of 13.9¢2. Hence, there was
bound to be corresponding increase in the surcharges also.



APPENDIX IV
(Vide Para 67 of the Report)

Additional information required by the Public Accounts Committee
on Central Government Audit Report (Civil) on Revenue
receipts, 1964.

Item 12: —Page 61. para 75—Arrears of tax demands.

(a) The yvear-wise and charge-wise break-up of the gross arrears
of Rs. 271.71 crores may be furnished.

(b) How much of the amount of Rs. 271.71 crores is estimated to
be written off on account of anyv of the reasons given in paragraph
74 of the Audit Report?

RerLY oF THE MINISTRY

(a) The figure of gross arrears of 271.71 crores given in the Audit
Report. 1964 were onily provis.onal figures. The final figures  after
treasury adjustments and after checking by internal audit parties
are now available and according to these figures, the gross arrears of
income tax as on 31-3-1963 amounted to Rs. 270.43 crores. A state-
ment showing the vear-wise and charge-wise breakup of the gross
arrears of Rs 27043 crores is enclosed. (Vide Annexure) It will
be seen from the statement that the arrears relating to the seten
vears 1953-54 to 1960-61 have been given in a lump. Accurate figures
regarding the break-up of these arrears for each vear are not readily
avatlable at present

(b) The amount estimated to be irrecoverable ou! of the gross
arrears of Rs 27043 crores i1s 45.23 crores and the breakup of the
same is given below: —

Rs in crores

{1} Due from persons who have left Indig leaving no

assels R . ) 9 44

(s3; From companies under hiquidation 604
{ur; From others . . v 29-7%
4% 23

[This has been vetted by Audit ]

S A L NARAYANA ROW,

Joint Secretary,
MF (Deptt. of Rev & Company Law)

MF (DR & CL.) UOF No. 14-77/63-1T(B), dt. 7.7/1964

92



ANNEXURE

{Figures in thousanrds)

Commnuoacts” Charge Arrcars Arrears Arrecars Arrears Tot
relatingto  relating to relatingto  relatirg to
1952-s3and 1943-54 (o 1961-62 1962-63

carhier 1960-61
Vears
t 2 3 4 ] 6
Andhrs Pradesh 3.817 30,235 9,603 23,728 57,383
Avsam 2,604 5,352 3,003 10,071 21,030
Bihar and Orissa 4.723 30,094 10,884 29,519 75,220
Bombay City | 27,037 1,15,836 50,923 1,44,899 3,38,685
Bombey Cay 11 . 49,803 1,20,483 34,838 84,755 2,89.879
Bombsay Central 12,968 94,861 16,744 319,628 1,64.201
Poons 6,599 14,992 6,902 23,825 51,318
Delhi : . . 26,029 90,798 16,314 59,868 1,92,909
Gujarst . ) , i . . 636 16,100 11,972 36,879 75,587

1334(All) L8S-17



Punjst

Uttar Pradesh
West Bengal
Calcutta Central

Torar

2 3 4 5 6
1,283 17,383 4,628 17,358 40,652
1.533 IR,.477 20,476 34,339 94,825
£,223 29.897 16,500 56,831 1,151,451
87 11,566 6.417 13,033 51,603
4068 15,978 13,853 29,413 63,262
. 16,191 50,349 19,1158 30,431 1,36,086
1,09,200 3.99.457 1,16,315% 1,96,860 7.22,832
21,288 96,8073 21,548 77,411 2,17,350
. 316,579 10,70,591 3,R0,235 9,27,%68  27,04,273




APPENDIX V

(Vide Para 71 of the Report)
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUSING

SusyecT: —Paragraph 78 of the Audit Report (Civil) on Revenue
Receipts 1964-—Arrears of rent from private parties—Further
information desired by the Public Accounts Committee regard-
ing requisitioned houses allotted to private parties.

In their meeting held on the 30th July, 1964 the Public Ac-
counts Committee desired, inter alia, full particulars about cases
in which premises were requisitioned for public purposes and were
later allotted to private parties.

2. The desired information is enclosed. (Annexure) It would be
seen that except in one case of an accredited press correspondent
where rent is being recovered under F.R. 45-A, rent in all other cases
is being recovered under F.R. 45-B. As the rents recovered from
allottees cannot legally exceed what is pavable to landlords plus de-
partmental charges, there is no financial burden on Government.
In the case of the press correspondent, he is being charged as much
rent as is being paid to the landlord; under F.R. 45-B he would have
been required to pay Rs. 43 p.m. instead of Rs. 42 pm. The differ-
ence of Re. 1 is on account of departmental charges.

C. P. GUPTA,
Jt. Secy. to the Govt. of India.

93



ANNEXURE
{Vide Para 71 of the Repori)

Pull partioulars regarding 1he cases in which premisas were requisitioned for public purposes and were later allotted 12 private parties.

S —— —. S
Si.  Particulars of the Date of leasing  Particulars of private Rate of rent Reasons for allotment
No. premises of requisition-  party/orgn. to whom
ing allotted
t 2 3 4 s 6
1 York Hotel, New 1-11-1941 M's. York Restau- F.R.45-Bwith York Hotel premises at New Delhi were requisitioned in
Dehi rant Deptt. charges 1942 from Mr. Mohsmmed Din Chhatriwals, landlord,
under the Defence of India Rules 1939 for use by the
Defence Department. There are 12 double room
suites on the first floor, and the second floor., in addi-
tion to the accommodation on the ground floor. At the
v time of requisition, on the ground floor, one Snﬁ’
York Hotel Bakery Do. M's. Nanor Bakery Do. Nehohsl Singh was running 8 hotel and one A

Mohammed Ashkin, a Bakery. As the accommodstion
on the ground floor was not required for Government
use, the hotel and the bakery were allowed to con-
tinue,

The Defence Deptt. was using the accommodation ss Air
Reception Centre and, in 1947, when the sccommoda-
tion was no longer required by them, control thercof was
given to the Estate office. The Estate Office used the
said accommodation as Govt. Hostel for the conveni-
ence of the members of the Constituent Assembly, as, ar
that time, in the nei bouring areas no suitable accom-
modstion was available. In due course of time, sccom-
modstion on the frst floor and second floor became part

&



26, Basaka Singh
Blag.
27, Sujan Singh Park

16/90, Con. Circus
Chaudhary Building

75-G, Sujan Singh
Pask.

1-11-1944

3-B-1945

13-8-1943

7-5-1943

12-1-1946

Bharst Sewak Samsj Do.

Smt. Lado Rani Do.
Zutshi

Shri Pearey Lal Do.

ShriC.L.Chander- F.R.4s5-A
shekhar

Mrs. Indra Vati Dutt F.R. 45-B with
Deptt. charges

of the general pool. At the time of partition of India, in
1947, the portion occupied by Mr. Askhin for bakery
fell vacant after he migrated to Pakistan and it was
allotted to Shri Manohar Singh, a displaced person, by
the Rehabilitation Department, His tenancy was there-
sfter continued and duly regularised by the Ministry of
Works and Housing.

M/s. Nchohal Singh Lakhmir Singh, who were running the
restaurant abandoned the idea of running it and hence
in August, 1947 it was decided that the said accommoda-
tion mi%:t be let out to a private party to run a restau-
rant. ese premises are at present occupied by the
‘YORK RESTAURANT'.

Sometime back, Govt. reviewed the position of de-requisi-
tioning the entire property but the proposal had to be
kept in abeyance on sccount of a court injunction in
respect of this property.

The premises were allotted to the Bharat Sewak Samaj in
September, 1953.

The allotment was made with effect from 22-7-1961.

He was enfued in the compilstion of the Collective Works
of the late Mahatma Gandhi and the premises were
sallotted to Shri Pearey Lal in August, 1953.

The Klrem““ were allotted to Shri Chander Shekhar
in November, 1960 on account of his being an sccredited
Press Correspondent.

Smt. Dutt is the widow of the late Shri Knshan Gopal
Dutt formerly 8 Minister in the Panjab Govt. She had
to vacate the house occupied by her and it was decided
to allot her accommodation on licence basis with effect
from 12-10-1961.




-

61'F, Sujan Singh 17-1-1946 Shri C.P. Lal, Counsel P.R. 45-B with The premises were allotted to Shri C.P. Lal with effect from
Park. of U.P. Govt. Deptt, charges 6-2-1958 (Counsel of U.P. Government), on the re-
commendation of that Government.
1. Sikandra Place 1-9-1947 Lady Irwin College Do. The premises were allotted to the Lady Irwin College to
provide additional space.
2. Racguet Court 15-13-1947 - [.ate Baba Kharak Do. ‘The house was allotted to the late Baba Kharak Singh Ji.
Roa: Singh Ji The case has been discussed in detail by the P.A.C.
Out houses in Kapur  1§-7-1950 Dcwan Jermani Das Do. In 1950 Kapurthala House, New Delhi was requisitioned
thala House {(Outhouses only) by the Estate Office under the Delhi Premises (Re-

quisition and Eviction) Act, 1947. Part of the house
was under occupation of Dewan Jermani Das, an
employee of Maharaja Kapurthala, In order to have
vacant possession of the portion occupied by him, it
was decided to allot him certain outhouses, garages, etc.,
{some of which he was already occupying) on lease and
licence basis. It was also decided that -he would be
allowed to retsin the sccommodation in question so
long as the Kapurthsla House remained under re-
quisition.




APPENDIX VI
(Vide Para 73 of the Report)

Copy of letter No. 12(19)/56-WII, dated 12th June, 1956 from the
Govt. of India, Minist of Works, Housing & Supply, to all the
Ministries of Govt. of l—I)x'ldia including the Prime Minister’s Sectt; all
offices attached and Subordinate to the Ministry of WH.&.S,, and all

sections in the Ministry of W.H.&.S. & P.P.S. to Prime Minister, etc.
ate.

Sus.: Provision of Govt. accommodation to non-Govt. Organisa-
tions and private individuals, and the basis for the recovery of rent.

This Ministry has been receiving requests from various Ministries
for the provision of office as well as residential accommodation for
the various autonomous bodies, which have been established by the
Govt. of India. Similar requests have also often been received by
this Ministry direct from various social, educational and cultural
organisations, which are doing useful work in the past. these requests
have been dealt with on ad-hoc basis. As, however, these requests
are now increasing in number, it has become necessary to review the
whole position and to lay down a definite policy to be followed in
making available Govt. accommodation to such non-Govt. Organisa-
tions and private individuals and the basis on which rent should be
recovered from them in respect of such accommodation.

2. The General pool of accommodation in New Delhi/Delhi under
the administrative control of the Estate office of the Govt. of India is
intended to cater essentially to the requirement of those Govt. offices
and the officers employed in them whose location in New Delhi’
Delhi has been approved by the Accommodation Advisory Commit-
tee. The accommodation available has been very limited and far
short of the requirements of Govt. To make up this shortfall to some
extent, Govt. has had to hire private accommodation on payment of
market rent. It, therefore, means that if Gowvt. accommodation is
made available to non-Government organisations or individualg it
can be done only at the cost of Govt. requirements. It will, there-
fore, be appreciated that ordinarily it would not be possible to make
available any Govt accommodation to Non-Government Organisa-
tions or private individual except in very special circumstances.

3. The Non-Govt. Organisations can be broadly divided into two
mteﬁes. The first category consists of those organisations, like the
Air Lines Corporation, the Council of Scientific and Industrial Re-
search, the itya Akademi, etc. which have been sponsored and
established by Government and which are, more or less, wholly
financed by Govt. Though, technically speaking, these organisations
are not Govt. Departments, in actual practice, they are not intended
to discharge functions which Govt. could if it is so chose, discharge

99



100

directly and they have been established as autonomous organisations
mainly to achieve certain administrative advantages. It has, there-
fore, been agreed that there will be no objection, in principle, to
office as well as residential accommodation being made available to
such organisations from the general pool. It will, however, be
appreciated that as the actual accommodation available in the gene-
ral pool is very limited and not enough to meet even Govt. require-
ments, the accommodation which it will be possible to make avail-
able to such autonomous organisations, will be very limited. Before,
however, any accommodation can actually be made available to any
such organisation, it will be necessary for that organisation to obtain
the approval of the Accommodation Advisory Committee to the loca-
tion of its office in New Delhi/Delhi.

The other category consists of various non-official organisations,
which; though not sponsored or established by Government, can still
be regarded as doing very useful work in social, educational or cul-
tural spheres and which deserve encouragement at the hands of Gov-
ernment. In view, however, of the shortage of accommodation, it
will not ordinarily be possible for Govt. to provide any accommoda-
tion to such organisations except in very special cases.

4 In regard to the rent to be recovered from such organisations
in respect of Government owned or requisitioned accommodation,
which might be made available to them, it has been decided, in con-
sultation with the Ministry of Finance, that in all such cases, except
as provided for in the succeeding paragraphs of this memorandum,
rent should be recovered under F.R. 45-B. The reason for
such a decision is that Govt. itself has to pay
market rent for the private accommodation, which
is being hired by it and there, therefore, seems to
be no justification to charge any concessional rent in respect of Gov-
ernment accommodation which might be made available to any Non-
Government Organisations. If there is any organisation, which
deserve some financial assistance at the hands of Government, the
appropriate course is for the Ministry, which is administratively con-
cerned with that organisation to render financial assistance to it in
the form of a cash grant rather than for Government to provide any
Government accommodation at a concessional rate, which would, in
effect, be a concealed subsidy. It has, however, been agreed that in
the case of residential accommodation, which might be made avail-
able to the emﬁloyees of autonomous bodies, which have been spon-
sored and established by Govt. and which are more or less wholl
financed by Govt. that such organisations be authorised by the Ad-
ministrative Ministries concerned, in consultation with tKeir ASS0-
ciated Finance, to meet from their own budget the difference between
the rent calculated under 45-B, which an employee of such an or-
ganisation would have to pay to Government in respect of the accom-
modation made available to him, and the rent calculated under 45-A,
which would have been paid had such an employee been a Govern-

ment servant.

5. In the case of press representatives, it has been agreed that
residentis! sccommodation may be made available to them on the



10}

payment of the standard rent under 45-A or pooled rent, whichever
is higher, subject to the following conditions: —

(A) The total amount of residential accommodation to be
made available to press representatives will be fixed by
Govt. from time to time and that this total will not be ex-
ceeded by the Estate Officer without the prior approval of
Government,

(B) The accommodation to be provided to a press representa-
tive will not be in excess of what would be appropriate it
he were a government employee.

If any office accommodation is made available to the press, rent
will, however, be charged under F.R. 45-B.

In case of the Bharat Sevak Samaj, it has been agreed in consulta-
tion with the Ministry of Finance, that office accommodation may be
made available to this organisation rent free subject the area of ac-
commodation being in accordance with the austerity scales of Gov-
ernment. In the case of the residential accommodation, which might
be provided to any employee of the Bharat Sevak Samaj, rent will,
however, be charged under F.R. 45-B, as in the case of other Non-
Government Organisations, and it will be open to the Samaj to pay
to the employee, the difference between the F.R. 45-A and F.R. 45-B
rent.

Requests are also sometimes received from Foreign Missions and
Foreign Organisations like Ford Foundation etc. 1n all such cases. if,
any accommodation is made available, rent will be charged under
F.R. 45-B.

Accommodation is, sometimes required to be given to State Gov-
ernments also. So far as residential accommodation allotted under
official arrangements to an officer of a Part A or B State Government
is concerned, rent will be recovered in accordance with Audit Instruc-
tion No. (4) below F.R. 45 in A.G. P&T's compilation of Fundamen-
tal Rules and Supplementary Rules (Vd. I). Rent for office accom-
modation allotted to a Part A or Part B State Govt. will be cha
under F.R. 45-B. As regards Part C States, rent in respect of
and residential accommodation placed at their disposal will be
charged in accordance with the orders contained in this Ministry
letter No. WII-76(i) 54, dated the 18th June, 1955 (Copy enclosed).

8. The orders contained in this office Memorandum supersede all
previous orders on the subject and the cases of all organisations and
individuals to whom Government accommodation has already been
made available, would be reviewed by this Ministry in consultation

wridth the administrative Ministry concerned in the light of these
orders.

Copy of Govt. of India Ministry of Works, Housing and Su
letter No. WII-75 (i) /54, dated the 8th June, 1955 as modified by ad-
dendum of even number dt. 27-6-1955. to all Part ‘C’ State Govern-
ments.



162

Sus: Recovery of rent in respect.of Central Government accom-
modation placed at the disposal of Part ‘C’ State Govt.

I am directed to state that the question of recovery of rent in res-
pect of buildings belongingt;o the Central Government and ced
at the disposal of Part ‘C’ te Govts. either for office or residential
purposes has been under consideration for some time and the follow-
ing decisions have been taken:—

(i) ‘'In the case of buildings utilised for office accommodation
placed by the Central Govt. at the Disposal of a Part ‘C’
State as being surplus to its own requirements and requir-
ed for its purposes by a Part ‘C’ State Govt. in whose ter-
ritory that accommodation is located, no rent shall be
charged for the accommodation so transferred but its
maintenance and Addition and Alteration, if necessary,
will be responsibility of the Part ‘C' State Govt,, concern-
ed. The ownership will continue to vest in the Centre.

(ii) All residential accommodation already allotted to the
emplovees of a Part ‘C’ State Government either directly
by the Centre or through the State concerned, shall be
treated as having been placed at the disposal of that State
for which the State.Government will pay to the Centre
full standard rent under F.R. 45-A and recover from its
own emplovees who are using them rent on such basis as
may be determined by it. The maintenance of these
buildings will be the responsibility of the Centre.

2. These decisions take effect from the 1st October 1954. In res-
pect of the period prior to the lst October 1954 the following action
will be taken.

(i) Debits raised against Part ‘C’ States for the office accommoda-
tion placed at their disposal by the Centre shall be withdrawn after
consultation with the Centre Ministry of Finance,

{ii) In respect of residential accommodation the rent actually
recoverable from the occupants in accordance with the provisions of
F.R. 45-A shall be recovered from them by the State Government
concerned if no recovery has been made so far, and credited to the
appropriate head of accounts of the Centre. No rent will be recover-
able in respect of buildings occupied by persong entitled to rent free
accommodation or for residential buildings actually used as office
accommodation. )

3. The orders contained in this Ministry letter No. 8218-WII/52
dated the 27th October, 1952 copy enclosed for a ready reference,
addressed to the Chief Engineer, Central Public Works Department,
are hereby cancelled.



APPENDIX VII

Summary of matn conclusions Recommendations

Conclusions Recommendations

S. No. Para No. Ministry Deptt.
of Report. concerned ) o o
! 2 3 4
I 2 Finance {(Deptt. of The Committee are glad that during 1962-63 there were increased ol lections
Revenue and Com-  under Corporation Tax and Income Tax due, inter alia,, to (1) larger advance
pany Law), collections, (i1) completion of a large number of provisional assessments

and (i) special drive undertaken by the Department for collection'of ‘arrears.
The Committee, find, however, that the difference between the Revised Esti-
mates and the Actuals was Rs. 32-§6 crores under Corporation Tax and Rs.
149 crores under Income Tax, whereas the variation between the Budget
Estimates and the Revised Estimates was Rs. 9-05 crores and Rs. 9-15 crores
respectively.  The larger variation between the Revised Estimates and Actuals
points to the need for more accurate and careful budgeting. The overall
varistion between the Budget Estimates and the Actuals is 23 % under Cor-
porution Tax and 34 7, under Income Tax. Taking the gross collections under
both the heads together, the variation comes to 19-1 %, during 1962-63. These
variations are very much on the high side, and the Committee hope that efforts
would be made to improve the budgeting technique and arrive at more accurate
estimates of the receipts under both these taxes.

B



Finance (Deptt. of
Revenue and Com-
pany Law).

‘"he Commiittee are surprised to find that the test-audit of 82,495 cases (6 per

cent of the total number of 13-81 lakhs assessees) has revealed under assess-
ments to the extent of Rs. 2-29 crores (in 4,195 cases) and over-assestments
amounting to Rs. 3-93 lakhs (in 258 cases), besides several lapses in pro-
cedure. The large number of cases involving under-assessment to the tune
of Rs. 229 crores clearly establish the necessity of streamlining administrative
machinery and the Committee suggest that effective steps should be taken in
this direction, keeping in view the complexity of income tax law. It appears
to the Committee that one reason for the magnitude of the mistakes
committed by the Income Tax Officers is the heavy work-load. Considering
that there are 1381 lakhs of assessces to be assessed by about 1300 officers

the work-load on each Income Tax Officer on an average comes to about 1000
cases a year which has been considered high by the Santhanany Committee in its
report on prevention of corruption (itemn (1x)—page 272). /Any streamlining
of the Administrative machinery must take into account the need to reduce
this work load with a view to obtaining the optimum efficiency. They
note that the functions of the Internal Audit have been enlarged so as to
include the checking of mistakes of law or rates, besides verifying the arith-
metical calculation of the tax. The Committee trust that with the enlargement
in the nature of the duties performed by Internal Audit, there will be signi-
ficant improvement in prompt detection of cases of over-assessments and
under-assessments. They also suggest that in future individual cases in-
volving an under-assessment beyond a certain amount (say Rs. 10,000) should
be investigated in detail and action taken against officers concerned, if under-
assessment is found to be due to their negligence or non-observance o rulesor

malafides.

o1



3 4 Finance (Deptt. of
Revenue and Com-
pany Law).

4 5 Do

5 6 Finance (Deptt. of

Revenue and Com-
pany Law)

In respect of under-asseasments of tax and loss of revenue of Rs. 10,000 and more
in individual cases, pointed out by Audit, the Committee would like to be in-
formed as to in how many cases :—

(s) the same 1.T.O. was responsible for mistakes in more than one case
commented upon in the present Audit Report; and

(#s) the same 1. T.O. who has committed the mistake this year also committed-
mistakes in the previous year which have been detected cither in the
Internal Audit or Statutory Audit.

The Committee regret to find, from the latest figures placed before them, that

the number of cases in which rectification of under-assessments was not
possible due to operation of time-bar had increased from 91 to 129 and the
amount involved from Rs. 6:96 lakhs 10 Rs. 8- lakhs. The Committee
trust that the Income-tax Officers would act with speed so that the number of
time-barred cases would be reduced to the minimum.

The Committee are given to understand that under-assessments on account of

mistakes in working out the total income or tax have been frequently noticed
in audit, and these mistakes could have been avoided if the officers were a
little more careful. The Committee hope that the Central Bord of Direct
Taxes would take effective steps to eliminate such mistakes.

The case referred to in para 45 {b) of the Audit Report discloses a certain amount

of negligence on the 'part of the Income-tax Officer for which he has been
issued a warning. The Committee would like the Board of Direct Taxes to
examine whether the issue of warning was an adequate punishment in this
case. The Committee were informed that this case had not been checked
by Internsal Audit.

Even under the old instruction the Interral Audit party had to conduct a cent
per cent check of cases in which the assessed tax exceeded Rs. 10,000. The
Committee would like to know why this case where the assessed demand
exoeeded Ra. 1 lnkh was not cduucd by the Internal Audnt



) (o]

11

10

II

12

Finance (Deptt. of  In a note furnished subsequently to the Committee it was stated that the mistake
Revenue and Com- occurred due to rush at the end of the financial year and that the officer
pany Law). concerned has been warned. The explanation about rush of work etc. is not

quite convicing. The Committec take a serious view of such mistakes and
hope that necessary steps will be taken to avoid their recurrence.

Do. The case referrcd to in sub-para (c) of the Audit para is yet another case of care-
lessness resulting in under-asscssment. The Committee would like to be in-
formed of the progress of recovery of the demand in this case.

Do. The Committce would like to be informed of the outcome of this case. They

trust that as a result of the instructions said to have been issued, such mistakes
would not recur.

Do, In view of the magnitude of the tax effect (Rs. 40 lakhs), the Committee would
suggest that special steps may be taken to make the assessing officers fully

conversant with the provisions in the Finance Acts, year after year, by means,

of refresher course or such other suitable method.

Do. In view of the fact that lapses in computing Super-Tax payable by companies are

on the increase, the Committee would suggest that a general review may.

be undertaken and suitable instructions issued to the assessing officers.

Do. The Committee would like to be informed of the final positjon regarding recovery
in the cases mentioned in this para. The observations of the Committee
regarding sub-para (a) of the Audit para apply to the cases mentioned in this
para of the Report also. o ' o :

N



12

13
14

15

16

13

14
15

16

17

Finance (Deptt. of The Committee hope that mistakes of the nature disclosed in this case would,

Revenue and Com-
pany Law).

Do.
Do.

Do.

Do.

in future, be avoided altogether.

The Committee would like 1o be informed of the outcome of the investigation.

The Committee would like to be informed of the complete position regarding

the 694 cases and the progress of recovery. They would also like to be in-
formed of the results of the review about non-levy of special surcharge on
unearned income said to have been ordered in the Income-Tax Commissioners’
charges in Bombay and Clacutta.  The Committee learn from a note furnished
at their instance that instructions have been given by the Ministry that the
Income Tax Officers should check up the assessments of previous years when
they take the next pending assessments and take necessary corrective steps to
rectify the mistakes.  As the procedure laid down by the Ministry may result
in assessments becoming time-barred, special steps should be taken
to prevent loss of revenue on this account.  They trust that instructions for the
prior review of cases likely to be time-barred would have been issued by now.

The dimension of under-assessment due to mistakes in calculation of develop-
ment rebate and depreciation has been showing an increase during the past
two or three years. The Committee learn from a note furnished at their
instance that tnstructions have been given to the Income Tax Officers that
while completing the pending assessments, the past assessments should be
checked up and corrective action taken wherever necessary. The Committee
are glad that a review had been ordered, to begin with, in Bombay and Calcutta
of such cases. ‘The Committee trust that the general review would prove to be
highly fruitful. ‘They would like to be informed of the results thereof. The
feasibility of extending review to other important charges may also be examined
in the light of the experience gained in Bombay and Calcutta.

The Committee would like to be apprised of the result of the appeal and the
action taken thereon.

LOT .



17

18

19

20

21

18

21

22

23

24

The Committee are given to understand that wrong calculation of value of
perquisite is frequently noticed in audit. The Committee therefore suggest
that instructions may be issued that calculations of perquisite should be
specially checked by the Inspecting Officers.

Finance (Deptt. of ‘The Committee would like to be informed of the opinion of the Law M nistry
Revenue and Com- and the instructions issued in the light thercof.
pany Law)
Do. The Committee appreciate the complicated nature of the law on development

rebate and depreciation allowance and hope that as a result of the steps: ken,

there will be a marked improvement in the position regarding the cases involv-

ing calculation of development rebate. The Committee may be apprised of
the progress of recovery of tax in this case.

Do The Committee would like to be informed of the action taken after the Supreme
Courts’ judgment re: (1) the present case and (1) such cases generally ig future.
The Committee would also sugget that suitable instructiors should be issued
to all Income 'T'ax Officers in the light of the judgment of the Supreme Court.

Do The Committee would like to be informed of the final position regarding the case
which was under correspondence with Audit.
Do () The position regarding recovery of the amount in the two outstanding cases

may be intimated to the Committee.

(ri) The Committec are alarmed at the  large number of  cases of
under-assessment of income-tax due to incorrect determination of Develop-
ment rebate.  The rebate as incorrectly allowed in 165 cases and that resulted
in an under-assessment of Rs. 15-54 lakhs. The Committee suggest that
comprehensive and clear instructions may be issued to all Income Tax Officers

801



23

23

A ———Ra e il i o S i o 8

26

27

30

Do

regarding determination of development rebate for calculation of income tax

so that scale under-assessments are avoided. Svitable action should -
also be taken in cases of under assessments resulting from negligence or abviom:

wrong applcations of the provisions of the Income Tax Act.

The Commitiee note that the matter is before the court in this particular case

They would await the outcome of the court proceedings-

The Committee have been informed that enquiry has been made from the Com-

missioaer as to what action has been taken on the 1. T.0O’s explanation and his
reply is awaited. The Committee may be informed of the action tken against
the official concerned. '

The Committee would like to be informed of the progress made regarding
recovery of the additional demand raised in the two cases referred to in the
Audit para and the action wken against the officers responsible for incorrect
assessments.

(1) The progress of recovery of the outstanding amounts in respect of all the
cases may be communicated to the Committee.

(1) In view of the tact that as many as §13 cases of under-assessment due to in-
correct allowance of depreciation were detected involving a sum of Rs. 18-29
lakhs, the Committee suggest that adequate training should be gvien to the
stafl especially in company circles. The large number of wrong assessments
as @ result of incorrect calculation of depreciation allowance makes it impera-
tive that speedy action is taken 10 train the staff properly in this respect.

‘The Committee would like the Board of Direct Taxes to take suitable steps to
ensure that Income Tax Officers keep themselves abreast of the changes in
the provisions of the Income Tax Act, as amended by the Finance Acts, from

time to time.

¢o1



27

29

30

31

32

31

32

3s

36

37

Finance (Deptt. of
Revenue and Com-
pany Law.)

Do.

The Committee were given to understand that in another case, where a similar
question arose, a reference was made to the Board and the Board had given a
ruling that that amount should not be allowed as a deduction. The Com-
mittee suggest that when such references are received and the Board gives a
ruling, all other Commissioners may also be informed simultaneously that such
mistakes may not occur and uniform application of law is ensured.

A final report regarding the recovery of the demand may be submitted to the
Committee. Action taken against the officer responsible for this omission
may also be intimated.

The Committee would like to point out that the cases mentioned above do not
involve any complicated principle of income determination and the mistakes
could have been avoided if the officers had exercised due care. They trust
that mistakes duc to “oversight” will not recur.

The Committee would like to be informed of the progress of recovery of the
additional demand of Rs. 1,06,226 raised in this case. They find that the
mistakes have been committed over a number of years from 1957-58 to 1962-63.
They would like to be apprised of the action taken against the officials res-
ponsible for this lapse.

The Committee appreciate that the point involved in the present case in com-
puting the capital gain was not frec from doubt. They would like to know
the final outcome of the case.

The Committee find it diffcult to understand how in this case the Commissioner

had not considered any action against the I1.T.O. to be necessary. The
Committee consider it unfortunate that an I.T.Q. should allow himself to

01l



33

34

¢

be misled by a wrong assertion made by an assessee’s auditor and give relief
wrongly. They would like the Board to re-examine the case and take suitable
action if necessary. They would also like to be informed of the action taken

against the Officer responsible in the other case. _

The Committces are not unaware of the complicated nature of income-tax law

and company assessments in particular. They are glad to learn that a com~
prehensive refresher course is being s instituted, and 36 more company circles
were being created.  They trust that this would result in making the assessing
officers fully conversant with the provisions of the Income-tax Act and the
other intricacies of assessment in regard to companies, so that such mistakes

arc not committed.

The Committee are glad to learn that, with a view to aveiding this type of
mistake in the future, instructions have been issued by the Board on the basis
of a correct interpretation of the relevant provisions in this regard. The
Committee note that officers have been also asked to review all cases of this
type and rectify the assessments wherever ¢ Indian rate of tax” has not been
computed in accordance with the correct interpretation. The Committee
would like to be apprised of the results of the said review.

Non-levy of additional super-tax under Section 23-A of the Income-tax,
Act, 1922 had been adversely commented upon by the Public Accounts
Committee last year (ride para §3 of their 21st Report, 3rd Lok Sabha).
Failure to apply the provisions of Section 23-A appears to be chronic as during
test-audit conducted in 1963, the number of cases has increased to 101 and
the amount of under-assessment involved has risen to Rs. 30-67 lakhs. The
Committec regret to note the deterioration in the position. Appareatly,
the internal checks which are  stated to be present are inadequate. The
Committee would reiterate that the procedure should be tightened up and the
Board should keep a close watch on the position. A report about the rectifica-
tion carried out in the 101 cases in question may be submitted to the

Committee.

[£4



36

37

39

43

45

Finance (Deptt. of
and Com-
pany Law.)
Do.

Deo..

Do

(11) The Committee note that the Board have taken a serious view of the continuing

The: Committee would like to be informed of the circumstances in which the -

lapse occurred and the action taken to avoid recurrence.

The: Committee would like to be informed of the progress of recovery of the:

interest in the cases referred to in sub-para of Audit para. ‘ 3

In view of the fact that the number of cases in which omission to levy pena
interest appears to be on the increase, the Committee desire that a general
all-India review may be undertaken and necessary instructions issued to the
assessing officers for the prompt levy of interest wherever it is due.
The Committee regret to find that this type of lapse has occurred in 632 cases
(involving an amount of Rs. 6-64 lakhs). A report may be submitted to thé
Comumittee regarding rectification of the assessments in these cases and the
progress of recovery of the interest due.

(1) The Committee had desired to be furnished with a note indicating. how-

many out of 287 cases mentioned in the Audit para had become time-barred,
and the amount involved. This information is still awaited.

lapses on the part of officers in this regard and have issued necessary instrue~

tions in the matter. The Committee had expressed their concern last year-
(m'de. para 65, Twenty-first Report, Third Lok Sabha) at the delay in:the-

revision of provisional assessments of the partners’ share incomes: after dhié®
completiomr of the firms’ assessments and had also taken a seriows:
view of the failure to keep a proper watch over such cases through the register
prescribed for the purpose. The Committee desire that the procedure
should be tightened up and the instructions should be strictly enforced. THe:-
position regarding rectification of the non-time-barred dases and the: quansess-
of tex recovered may be intimated to the Comrdrree.

-



«ui) Having regard w the extensive nature of the under-assessment due to
lapwe of this tvpe, the Committee feel that it may be worth while for Govern-
ment 1o order a general review of such cases in all Commissioners’ charges.

According to¢ a note tumished at the instance of the Comumittee, the explana-
tion of the 1.1.0. concerned was still awaited. The Committee regret: dhis
delay. They would like to be informed of the action 1eken agminst the de-
tamlting ofticial

The Committee find 1t difficult to accept heavy pressure of the work as 3
valid reason tor committing obvious mistekes. The Committee would like
the Central Board of Direct Taxes to 1ake saitable.steps 10 ensure that -such
mistakes are avoided in future.

This case mdxgatcs ncghgzncc on the part of the assessing officer in scrutinising
the assessee’s accounts and in computing the taxable income. The Commi-
ttee regret that the mistake should have been committed for three consecutive
vears. They hope that in assessments involving such large amounts 1.T.Os.
would exervise proper care and caution, so that there is no under-assess-
ment.

This is the second® instance noticed by the Comumittee this year where mam
old orders of the Board which had no to present-day conditions
continued to be applied by field officers until- Audit brought she matter to

wiice and the Board withdrew them. ‘the Commitiee 1rust that a suitable
whinery  wuuld be evolved in the board to scrutingse and review -all old
‘ers and suggest revisions or amendments in the dight ot the changed con-
ns or amendments in the light of the changed conditions of today. The
vittee would like to be informed of the results ot this review.

aittee are happy to learn that, in order to assist assessing officers in
ing and assessing cases properiy where the assessee has deliberately
s income but information regarding suppressed income is available

« records, @ book incorporating a large number of years of ex-

s type of work has been bruught out by the Board. The

-raph <‘S o' their rwemy-uvcmh Report (’l‘h;xu Lok Sabha).

- b

:144



. trust that this guide book would be in the hands of every assessing
J that it would help to eliminate cases where income escapes assess-

amittee would like to know whether any explanation was obtained from
ncome-tax Officer who omitted to bring 1o tax the suppressed income
ne original assessment for 1958-59 made in October, 1960 when the records
emselves showed that there had been deliberate concealment. The
_ommittee desire that proper investigation should be made to ascertain
whether malafides were involved. They would also like to be informed
about the recovery of the additional tax and the final outcome of the penalty
proceedings.

‘The Committee would like to be apprised of the final position regarding the
cases reported in this Audit para including the progress of recovery. They
trust that assessing officers would scrutinise the facts available in the assess-
ment records with proper care in future.

The Committee are given to understand that audit had raised the query in ’ 1961
itsclf in regard to another case in the same Income-tax Circle and the audit’s
view had also been accepted by the Commissioner of Income-tax and the Board.
In view of this, the Committee regret that the mistake in these cases was not
immediately rectified; instead, legal opinion was sought, which resulted in
delay and a loss of revenue of Rs. 4-12 lakhs due to rectification becoming
time-barred. It appears that a loss of at least Rs. 3-64 lakhs could have been
saved if action had been taken by the Department on the basis of the audit’s
interpretation. The Committee desire that in future, to save the revenue
from getting time-barred, at least protective or provisional assessment should
be made in time. The Committee note that instructions have since been

td

1 43¢



49

50

s1

56

58

59

Do.

issusd to th ofi:srs of ths Dspartmsnt to review all cases of this type and
rectify the assessments wherever “ Indian rate of tax” has not been computed
in accordance with this interpretation. The Committee would liketo be
apprised of the results of the review.

‘The Committee would like to be apprised of the action taken against the officials
responsible for the lapse disclosed in this case.

‘The Committee would like to be informed (i) whether any instructions have
since been issued to the assessing officers to avoid such illegal assessments; and
(ii) whether the assessment in the second case has since been rectified and
if so what was the additional tax recovered.

As regards the first case, the Committee would like to be informed whether the
assessments for the years 1956-57 and 1957-58 have since been rectified and
the additional demand recovered. Regarding the second case, the Committee
note that the 1.1.0. had passed the orders before the Supreme Court’s judg-
ment was received by him but they are constrained to observe that after the
judgement was received, he should have brought the case to the notice of the
Commissioner of Income-tax for rectification under Section 33-B. By this
failure to do this, a loss of revenue of Rs. 1-40 lakhs has been occasioned. The
Committee desire this aspect to be examined and suitable action taken.

The Committee note that the Department[proposes to issue general instructions
that on receipt of a decision of the Supreme Court in such cases involving
important points of law, the earlier assessments should be reviewed with a view
to taking action under Section 33-B. A copy of the instructions issued may
be furnished for the information of the Committee. They would like
10 be informed of the arrangements made by the Board, in the light of the
suggestion made by the Comptroller and Auditor General, for the prompt
supply of Supreme Court’s judgements to Income-tax Officers.

‘The Committee desire to be apprised of the progress of recavery of the outstand-~
ing amount. They also hope that suitable instructions will be issued to the
Income-tax Officers so that such nlistakes do not recur. 5, wherever old assess-

ments relating to the years prior tp 1959-60 are completed or reopened here-
after.

24



3
14

L
!

Finance The Commitiee would like to be informed abeut the recovery of the excess
refund of Rs. 1,12,330 granted in this case. They also suggest that suitable

{Department of Revenue  instructions claritving provision of Section 44-F of the Income-tax Act, 1922
and Company Law). should be issued to all Income-tax Officers 30 that such lapses: do:not recur.

53

ss

56

63

64

65

Do. The Committee trust that mistakes of the nature. - disclosed in Audxt para will

not hereafter escape detection by Internal Audit.

The Qommitiee trust that siach mistakes (of applying an old Jaw) would. not.be

repeated.

The Committee find trom the staternent furaished by Ministsy of Finance that a

tax demand of Rs. 80-72 lakhs involviag -write-off of desnand of Rs. one lakh
or more and relating 1o assessments made afder the assessocs bpcame nmo)vux,
assessecs having left India, assessees having become- untraceable -aud in the
case-of companies after their going into liquidation have been written off.
‘I'his shows that in all.these cases there was considesable delay in completing
the assessiments, leading to demands becoming irrecovesrable. The Committee
dissire that enquiries should be made 10.find out - why the asscssments were
Jdolayed and responsibility fixed in .cases where the delay was due to the
negligence of the officers.

The Committec are surprised to learn that the. delay in compigtion of assess-
ments is not attributable to the [.'T.Os. It bhas been admitted on- the -other
hand that the assessment could ot be made 1o tismaas there had been no pmper
laison with the State Government. ‘T'he Committee would like to know on
whom lies the responsibility for failure to have proper lisison with the State
Government and the delay of four years, which resulted in loss of revenue
amounting toRs. 27 59 lakhs. The Committee feel that there has been lack of
Vigilance on the part of the officers, and this is a fit case for a further.probe to
determine responsibility and take suitable action against the defiaiting olfveers.

131



The Commistee note that instructions have since been issued that company assess-
ments should, as far as possible, be completed in the assessment year itpelf
and that more officers have been put on this work. They also nete.that in the
case of foreign companies or foreign nationals likely to leave India, the Reserve
Bank has been requested not to permit remittances abroad until a tax cloasaace
certificate is obtained from the Income-tax Departinent. The Commitsee
also note that steps have been taken to. have proper liaison with State Govern-
ments and other Ministries where a business conoera isbeingacquired. They
trust that these measures would save the State from:such huge write-offs as had
to be done in this case.

1) This is a clear case where the tax demand had to be written off because of lack
of vigilance on the part of the Income-tax Officer. The Committee . learn .that
one of the usual methods of tax avoidance isto send Income-Tax returns
just before companics go into liquidation since, ander the Companies Act,
tax demands, unless made payable within twelve months prior to.the date of
liquidation do not get priority. The Committee would like Govermment to
examine this aspect carefully and see what remedial steps can be 1aken to aver-
come this difficulty,

() Foreign Companies can easily escape payment by transferring all assets to
their home country, and under international law, the tax demands of one coun-
try cannot be enforeed in the other unless specifically provided for in bilateral
agreements. In this particular case, the glaims made by the Bepartment
before the liquidator of the Gompany in the foreign country were coejested
The Committec would therefore tike Government to consider the feasibibityof
proposing d provision in the deuble txutinn agreements with foreign countr-
tes for enforcement of Indian Tax demands in the foreign countries.

(5} The Committee find that out of the gross arvears of Rs. 270 43 crores as on
31-3-63, a sum of Rs. 3166 crores pertains to the period 1952-53 and earlier

LIt



years and one-third of this amount relates to one Commissioner’s charge alone.
In the same Commissioner’s charge, 13 appeals upto and including 1954-5§
are also pending. 'The Committee desire that special steps should be taken to

clear theold arrears and expedite the disposalof the pending appeals in this
Commissioner’s charge.

(#) From the note submitted by Government stating the action taken on the
Committee’s recommendations in their Sixth and Twenty-first Reports re-
garding the clearing of arrears, the Committee find that (:)]Government have
impressed on all Commissioners of Income-tax the necessity of making an all-
out effort for collecting arrears ; (51) in order to avoid accumulation of arrears
a new section (Section 140-A) has been introduced in the Finance Act, 1964,
under which an assessee whose net income-tax liability exceeds Rs. 500 has to
pay the tax voluntarily within 30 days of the furnishing of the return, faili
which he will be liable to penalty up to 509%, of the'tax. While the remedial
measures taken by Government may help in preventing future accumulation of
arrears, the Committee are concerned with the past arrears, which are of the
order of Rs. 27043 crores as on 31-3-63.  They are glad to 'note that as regards
old arrears, the percentage of collection in 1962-63 (Rs. 7526 crores out of
the arrears Rs. 288 -84 crores as on 1-4-62) was higher , viz. 269, as compared
13-2% duringthe previousyear. However, further arrears have accumulated
during 1962-63, and out of the total demand of Rs. §96-93 crores upto 1962-
63, the arrears amount to Rs. 27043 crores (about 45 per cent). The Com-
mittee would reiterate that in the context of the present national emergeney
and economic environment, it is _imperative that the past arrears should be
realised by intensifying the collection effort, and current collections should not
be allowed to accumulate. ‘

8it



(si) The Committee find that as on 31-3-63 the number of appeals pending was
74120 and the number of revision petitions pending was 5,451. They note
that some more Appellate Assistant Commissioners have been appointed to
case the position. They have been told that the arrears with each Appellate
Assistant Commissioner at present is 7 month’s workload. The Committee
desire that further necessary action may be taken to bring down the arrears, so
that the workload with each Appellate Assistant Commissioner does not ex-
ceed 4 month’s workload. The Committee find that the oldest pending appeal
relates to the year 1948-49. Vigorous steps should be taken to dispose of
appeals pending for such a long number of years.

59 68 Finance (Depart-
ment of Revenue and
Company Law)

While there is some improvement in the total number of cases per annum,
in which the assessments were completed, the percentage has been falling.
The Committee view with concern the progressive decline in the percentage
of assessments completed from 1958-59 (71 :29% in 1958-59; 69 6%, in 1959-60;
66-1%, in 1960-61 ; 648, in 1961-62 and 59°4% in 1962-63) . The number
of cases pending disposal in respect of 1962-63 comes t0 40 % of the total cases
for disposal. There are 9- 09 lakhs of cases pending with Income-tax Officers
and the net demand locked up is estimated tobe of the order of Rs. 8- 77 crores.
This is not a very satisfactory position. The Committee hope that as a result
of the steps taken by Government regarding small income cases. (6-21 lakhs
out of the total of 9-09 lakh cases), and a vigorous drive which the Committee
desire should be launched to clear arrears of assessment (lest recovery should
become time-barred), the declining trend would be reversed and the percent-

age of assessments completed would record a significant improvement during
the coming year.

‘I'ne Committee are glad to learn that, availing of the more stringent provisions
do, of the present law, the Department propose to launch more prosecutions in
cases of deliberate concealment of income, and that some officers are being

sent to America for being trained in improved techniques of prosecution.

611



et ot s = ame—

61 70 Works & Housing
& ~1 Do
ur] Dao.

T'he Committee find that the amount of concealed income unearthed in 1962-63
was andy Rs. §'96 crores as compared to Rs. 7-12 crores in 1961-62. The
Committee feel that large sums have still not been «detected and brought . un-
dher the tax net. and there is considerable scope for improvernem in the Depart-
ment’s operations in this respect.

The Committee note that outstandings of rent of buildings allotted to private
persons and orgunisations awaiting recovery a8 on 31-3-64 have come down to
Rs. 18-24 lakhs from Rs. 26 -46 lakhs as on 31-3-63. There is, however, not
much improvement in the recovery of outstandings from markets which has
come down to only Rs. 8-30 lakhs as on 31-3-64 from Rs. 9-02 lakhsas on
31-3-63.  In the recovery of dnmxtcs from unauthorised occupants there has
been no progress at all (Rs. 276 lakhs as on 31-3-63 and Rs. 2- 77 lakhs ason
31-3-64). The Commirttee desire that energetic steps should be taken to rea-
lise these outstandings at an early date.

The Conumittee are ot the upinion that in cases where premises are requisitioned

for public purposes Government should as soon as those purposes are over
take ;prompt steps to  de-requisition the premises instead of allotting them to
private parties. It is the moral responsibility of the Government to restore
such premises to their rightful owners, as soon as they are not required for the
public purposc.

‘The Commattee regret 1o observe that there has been inordinate delay on the part

of Govermment in handling this vase, as a sesuit of which the construction.of a
multi-storeyed building in and around this plot as planned by Government has
been indefinitely held up.  The Committee note that the individual concerned

48



6s

73

74

75

15 expected to move to the alternate plot allotted $o him in anether locality by .

October and that Government are determined: to take action against him.

The Committee await a final report in this behalf as well as in regard to the -

recovery of the dues.

Works and Housing  Last \car the Committee had recommended in a similar case (vide pare 310f

Finance (Department muanner Government should charge full rent and reimburse the: emoung,

of Edonomic Affairs) if nccessary, by way of cash grants. The Committee’s recommendation thus.:

reinforced Government’s general policy set out in Ministry of Works, Housing
and S circular letrer No. 12(19° §6-W1II, dated 12th June, 1956 ({\ppen-

dix VI). The Committee, are theretore, surprised at Government’s decisien in..

24th Report, Third Lok Sabha) that, instead of giving a hidden subsidy in this-

this case which constitutes a departure from both. They would reiterate theis- -
carlier recommendation and suggest that all these cases mav be reviewed in

the light thereof.

Works & Housing The Committee do not find any appreciable improvement in the clearance of ar-
reazs-of rent ourstanding from markets. They are surprised that there are as

MBNY a8, 1,326 letse/licence deeds still to be executed in of some.mar- -

hots. The Committee suggest that adequate measures be takeri>to -

execution of the pending lease/licence deeds. The Committee would -

expedlite
like to know the special steps which are proposed to be taken for the speady
of the arrears of rent and for ensuring that the current dues are not

to fall into arrears.

Works & Housing The Committee observe that every year there isagap  between  assessments

Al Miniotvies (Ks. 2 -
1962-63). This would indicate that apart from the old arrears even the curr-
ent dues are getting into arrears. '['he Committee desire that uig a8 ‘
drive should be lunched to clear the arrears and (i1) steps should be to
realise the current demands promptly by enlisting the co-operation of all the
Ministries.

for thie year and the actual realisations. This gap has been on thé - increass
hihsin 1959-60, Rs 4 lakhs in 1960-61; and Rs. 18 lakhs in r961-62 and .

i



67

71

72

76

78

81

Home Affairs

Do

Finance

(1) The Committee arc glad tolearn (i) thataBillto amend the Delhi SalesTax
Act is proposed to be introd uced shortly in Parliament to plug the loopholes re-
garding evasion of sales tax and, (i7) that the question of shifting the burden
of sales tax from the last to the first point in respect of more commodities in
order to prevent evasion of tax is expected to be finalised soon. They awaita
further report in regard to both the above matters.

(i) The Committee do not find any appreciable improvement in the clearance

of arrcars of sales Tax (Rs. 9o-64 lakhs on 1-4-64 as compared to Rs. 95-14
lakhs as on 1-4-63). They suggest that vigorous steps should be taken to
liquidate old arrears and to avord accumulation of current demands.

Now that larger powers of write-off have been delegated to the Delhi Adminis-
tration, the Committee hope that early action would be taken to write off the
arrears which are found to be irrecoverable.

The Committee would await a further report in regard to replies of interim nature
received from the Ministry of Finance in respect of 12 items of 21st Report

(Department of Revenue of P.A.C. (3rd Lok Sabha).

and Company Law).
Do.

Do.

g

‘I'he submission of the final vetted replies in respect of the paragraphs 27, 29, 30,
314, 37 & 68 of 2Tst Report of P.A.C. (3rd Lok Sabha) may be expedited.

‘The position as disclosed by the figures relating  to outstanding Note ppss
cases is disappointing, The Committee desire that a vigorous drive should be
launched to finalise the outstanding Note pass cases as early as possible.

The Committee (1962-63) had desired that a report might be submitted to them
regarding completion of 18 cases. This report is still awaited.
Committee hope that these cases have been disposed of by now. They would

like to be apprised of the latest position.

1148



73 82 Finance The Committee have been informed that an agreed formula has since been worked

Ministry of Transport

out by mutual discussion. They would like to be informed about () the de-
tails of the agreed formula, (i) the position regarding its acceptance by the
Ministry of Transport (to whom, it is stated, it has been sent for accep-
tance), and (iif) the early implementation of the agreed arrangements.

GMGIPND—LS-1—1354 (Al}) L8—17-11-6 —71100.

74 ¢






